






































































































































TABLE 13 (Continued) 

17 and 18and Total 
Under Under 65and Over for 

Offense and Sex 10 10-12 13-14 15 16 17 Juvenile 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 Over Adult State 

Disorderly T 19 101 206 166 188 302 982 432 521 550 476 406 376 278 1,038 672 419 237 159 113 63 49 55 5,844 6,826 
M 10 80 140 122 156 250 758 359 444 485 422 369 338 238 915 591 358 203 141 98 52 39 48 5,100 5,858 
F 9 21 66 44 32 52 224 73 77 65 54 37 38 40 123 81 61 34 18 15 11 10 7 744 968 

Vagrancy T 2 2 1 5 2 4 4 1 3 3 2 3 4 5 2 3 - 3 - 2 41 46 
M 2 2 1 5 2 3 4 1 3 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 - 3 2 37 42 
F - - 1 - 1 2 - - 4 4 

Other Except T 79 200 601 487 593 761 2,721 817 1,059 1,090 1,098 1,075 969 845 3,581 2,105 1,313 774 509 316 215 129 120 16,015 18,736 
Traffic M 54 151 422 327 418 593 1,965 691 920 960 937 928 807 700 3,052 1,784 1,075 631 439 252 190 109 108 13,583 15,548 

F 25 49 179 160 175 168 756 126 139 130 161 147 162 145 529 321 238 143 70 64 25 20 12 2,432 3,188 

Part II T 292 1,060 2,640 2,208 3,456 5,187 14,843 5,901 5,518 5,489 5,164 4,921 4,541 3,99415,303 9,327 6,003 3,659 2,429 1,770 1,248 764 686 76,717 91,560 
Total M 246 873 1,960 1,633 2,603 4,205 11,520 4,902 4,633 4,637 4,364 4,134 3,791 3,33312,908 7,965 5,035 3,080 2,109 1,480 1,133 686 636 64,826 76,346 

f 46 187 680 575 853 982 3,323 999 885 852 800 787 750 661 2,395 1,362 968 579 320 290 115 78 50 11,891 15,214 

Curfew/ T 8 55 238 209 228 228 966 - - - - - - - - - - 966 
Loiter M 7 43 159 150 151 173 683 - - - - - 683 

f 1 12 79 59 77 55 283 - - - - - - 283 

Runaway T 11 143 678 541 476 304 2,153 - - - - - - - - 2,153 
M 10 80 234 198 217 148 887 - - - - - 887 
F 1 63 444 343 259 156 1,266 - - - - - - 1,266 

U1 
C') 

Grand Total T 854 3,035 7,542 5,301 6,701 8,493 31,926 7,871 7,254 6,861 6,409 5,883 5,408 4,74418, 12711, 111 7,238 4,472 2,957 2,227 1,585 1,037 1,117 94,301126,227 
for State M 716 2,323 5,132 3,724 4,963 6,777 23,635 6,521 6,076 5,747 5,335 4,889 4,456 3,91715,040 9,293 5,913 3,619 2,457 1,771 1,330 855 891 78,110101,745 

f 138 712 2,410 1,577 1,738 1,716 8,291 1,350 1,178 1,114 1,074 994 952 827 3,087 1,818 1,325 853 500 456 255 182 226 16,191 24,482 
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TABLE 14 

OFFENSE AND RACE OF PERSONS ARRESTED FOR 1983 

Number of Arrests 

Race Ethnicity* 

Under 18 Over 18 

Offense White Negro Indian Asian White Negro Indian Asian Total Hispanic Not Hispanic 

Murder 6 36 13 8 63 6 57 
Neg. Manslaughter 1 8 1 10 1 9 
Rape 37 20 1 158 60 12 2 290 32 258 
Robbery 102 99 31 275 201 40 3 751 55 696 
Aggravated Assault 225 113 33 6 852 261 102 14 1,606 102 1,504 
Burglary 2,084 259 162 6 2,014 282 174 8 4,989 155 4,834 
Larceny 8,193 1,046 361 89 9,922 1,484 616 167 21,878 693 21,184 
Vehicle Theft 774 83 98 3 627 96 65 2 1,748 65 1,683 
Arson 126 4 2 74 7 213 3 210 
Part I - Total 11,547 1,624 688 105 13,966 2,405 1,017 196 31,548 1,112 30,435 
Other Assaults 982 279 105 6 3,824 440 306 25 5,967 195 5,772 
Forgery /Counterfeiting 279 28 6 1 625 117 34 1,090 69 1,021 
Fraud 89 5 3,215 90 56 11 3,466 68 3,398 
Embezzlement 5 38 1 44 44 

CJ1 
Stolen Property 361 <.o 54 14 2 680 133 41 1 1,286 79 1,207 
Vandalism 2,155 93 78 5 1,965 84 108 7 4,495 63 4,432 
Weapons 314 22 7 1 537 111 29 4 1,025 36 989 
Prostitution 47 53 7 747 346 52 24 1,276 42 1,234 
Other Sex 317 52 7 1 960 42 17 4 1,400 29 1,371 
Narcotics 671 30 18 3,253 292 71 11 4,346 111 4,235 
Gambling 1 - 14 15 - 15 
Family /Children 9 1 2 229 28 11 1 281 16 265 
DUI 729 4 10 30,355 407 603 47 32,155 245 31,910 
Liquor 4,215 21 39 10 4,281 211 316 13 9,106 47 9,058 
Disorderly 858 78 44 2 4,968 440 419 17 6,826 119 6,707 
Vagrancy 5 - - 35 2 3 1 46 1 45 
Other Excluding Traffic 2,178 324 205 14 12,385 2,611 937 82 18,736 453 18,283 
Part II - Total 13,215 1,044 542 42 68,111 5,354 3,004 248 91,560 1,573 89,986 

Curfew /Loitering 894 46 19 7 966 8 958 
Runaway 1,850 171 118 14 2,153 50 2,103 

Grand Total 27,506 2,885 1,367 168 82,077 7,759 4,021 444 126,227 2,743 123,482 

*Ethnicity not indicated in two arrests. 



NARCOTIC ARREST INFORMATION 

NARCOTIC ARRESTS IN MINNESOTA 

Narcotic arrest information for the state in 1 983 in­
volved 4,346 arrest situations, with 3,833 males and 
513 females arrested. Persons aged 20 comprise the 
greatest portion of the arrests (355) representing 8.2 
percent of all arrests. Persons aged 19 were the next 
highest with 349 arrests. Race information reveals 

60 

that 90. 3 percent of the narcotics arrests were for 
persons of the white race. Compared with the 1982 
figures for narcotic arrests (4,308), the 1983 amount 
indicates a 0.9 percent increase. 

Since 1974, there has been a 33.8 percent decrease 
in the number of narcotic arrests within the state. In 
1983 there was a 56. 5 percent increase in arrests 
(803) for the sale of narcotics over 1982 (513). 
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TOTAL NARCOTIC ARRESTS = 4,346 

Marijuana = 3,576 
Opium/Cocaine and their derivatives (Morphine, Heroin, Codeine) = 267 
Synthetic Narcotics (manufactured, and can cause true drug addiction) = 196 
Other Dangerous Drugs (Barbiturates, Benzedrine) = 307 

FIGURE 25 

PERCENTAGE OF TYPES OF NARCOTICS ARRESTS 
IN MINNESOTA FOR 1983 
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Age 

Total 
Under 10 
10-12 
13-14 
15 
16 
17 

Under 18 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25-29 
30-34 
35-39 
40-44 
45-49 
50-54 
55-59 
60-64 
65 and Over 

SEX 

Total 4,346 

Male 3,833 
Female 513 

Type 

Total 

Opium/Cocaine 
Marijuana 
Synthetic Narcotics 
Other 

TABLE 15 

AGE, SEX AND RACE OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS ARRESTED FOR 
SPECIFIC NARCOTIC VIOLATIONS IN MINNESOTA FOR 1983 

Total 

4,346 
2 

10 
96 

127 
194 
290 

719 

342 
349 
355 
348 
309 
264 
278 
827 
324 
137 

51 
15 
13 

8 
3 
4 

Total 

White 
Negro 

Opium or 
Cocaine, etc. 

Race 

267 

3 

4 

9 
10 
25 
22 
18 
11 
27 
84 
28 
18 

5 
3 
3 

Indian/ Alaskan 
Asian/Pacific Islander 

Total 

4,346 

3,924 
322 

89 
11 

TABLE 16 

Synthetic 
Narcotics 

Marijuana (Manufactured) 

3,576 196 
2 

10 
87 2 

· 109 4 
185 4 
268 3 

661 13 

299 18 
309 18 
301 16 
279 21 
251 17 
218 13 
222 9 
643 33 
231 26 

94 8 
37 2 

9 
8 
8 
2 
4 

RACE 

Juvenile Adult 

719 3,627 

671 3,253 
30 292 
18 71 

11 

ARRESTS FOR SALE/POSSESSION OF NARCOTICS, 1982-1983 

Sale Possession 

1982 1983 1982 

513 803 3,795 

41 90 153 
278 460 3,305 

46 105 100 
148 148 237 

Other 

307 

7 
13 

5 
16 

41 

16 
12 
13 
26 
23 
22 
20 
67 
39 
17 

7 
2 
2 

Percent 

100.0 

90.3 
7.4 
2.0 
0.3 

1983 

3,543 

177 
3,116 

91 
159 



TABLE 17 

NARCOTICS ARRESTS - 1983 

Opium or Synthetic 
Cocaine, Narcotics 

County or City Total etc. Marijuana (Manufactured) Other Male Female 

TOTAL 4,346 267 3,576 196 307 3,833 513 

AITKIN-T 2 2 2 
ANOKA-T 232 5 191 11 25 214 18 
Anoka 5 3 2 5 

Anoka 9 6 3 6 3 
Blaine 32 2 24 2 4 30 2 
Circle Pines-Lexington 3 3 2 1 
Columbia Heights 28 24 3 26 2 
Coon Rapids 55 2 48 5 52 3 
Fridley 87 76 4 7 82 5 
Lino Lakes 6 4 1 6 
Spring Lake Park 3 3 1 2 
East Bethel 1 
Ham Lake 
Andover 1 
Ramsey 1 

BECKER-T 16 14 2 13 3 
Becker 6 6 3 3 

Detroit Lakes 10 8 2 10 
BELTRAMI-T 35 2 31 1 30 5 
Beltrami 16 2 13 14 2 

Bemidji 19 18 16 3 
BENTON-T 2 2 2 
BLUE EARH-:-T 81 15 65 71 10 
Blue Earth 56 15 40 49 7 

Mankato 25 25 22 3 
BRONN-T 14 14 14 
Brown 5 5 5 

New Ulm 9 9 9 
CARLTON-T 17 16 16 
Carlton 4 3 4 

Cloquet 13 13 12 
CARVER-T 41 3 32 3 3 34 7 
Carver 20 17 1 17 3 

Chanhassen 6 3 1 6 
Chaska 8 5 6 2 
Waconia 7 7 5 2 

CASS-T 16 15 16 
CHIPPEWA-T 11 9 11 

Montevideo 11 9 11 
CHISAGO-T 11 5 5 9 2 
CLAY-T 62 49 12 54 8 
Clay 12 5 7 12 

Dilworth 8 8 6 2 
Moorhead 42 36 5 36 6 

CLEARWATER-T 5 4 4 
COOK-T 2 2 1 
COTTONWOOD-T 2 2 2 

Wndom 2 2 2 
CRONWING-T 27 24 2 24 3 
CrowWng 5 4 4 

Brainerd 17 16 15 2 
Crosi.,y 5 4 1 5 

DAKOTA-T 243 15 207 6 15 222 21 
Dakota 17 8 7 2 14 3 

Burnsville 63 4 53 5 57 6 
Farmington 15 14 1 14 1 
Hastings 14 10 2 12 2 
Mendota Heights 7 7 7 
Rosemount 1 1 1 
South St. Paul 27 2 22 2 25 2 
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TABLE 17 (Continued) l 
Opium or Synthetic 
Cocaine, Narcotics 

County or City Total etc. Marijuana (Manufactured) Other Male Female 

West St. Paul 10 9 10 
Eagan 34 34 31 3 
Inver Grove Heights 20 17 2 19 1 
Apple Valley 21 19 2 19 2 
Lakeville 14 14 13 

DODGE-T 4 4 4 
Dodge 3 3 3 

Kasson 1 
DOUGLAS-T 8 6 2 8 
FARIBAULT-T 5 1 4 3 2 
FILLMORE-T 5 5 5 
Fillmore 3 3 3 

Spring Valley 2 2 2 
FREEBORN-T 28 25 3 27 
Freeborn 14 13 13 

Albert Lea 14 12 2 14 
GOODHUE-T 10 9 10 
Goodhue 1 1 

Cannon Falls 2 2 2 
Red Wing 7 6 7 

HENNEPIN-T 1,351 75 1,107 89 80 1,168 183 
Bloomington 106 7 96 3 88 18 
Brooklyn Center 19 1 12 6 16 3 
Brooklyn Park 146 9 115 3 19 130 16 
Crystal 23 12 7 4 21 2 
Deephaven 1 1 
Edina 34 31 1 2 33 
South Lake Minnetonka 21 18 2 21 
Golden Valley 22 2 13 3 4 19 3 
Hopkins 19 17 2 13 6 
Minneapolis 513 13 447 47 6 439 74 
Minnetonka 71 63 1 7 49 22 
Mound 4 4 3 1 
New Hope 14 12 2 12 2 
Orono 14 4 9 10 4 
Osseo 3 3 3 
Plymouth 54 2 46 5 53 1 
Richfield 10 5 4 7 3 
Robbinsdale 10 8 2 10 
St. Anthony 25 21 4 23 2 
St. Louis Park 168 16 118 26 8 148 20 
Wayzata 25 7 15 3 22 3 
University of Minnesota 5 5 5 
Metro Airport 10 10 9 
Eden Prairie 5 4 5 
Maple Grove 4 3 4 
St. Bonifacius-Minnetrista 12 12 12 
Champlin 3 3 3 
Medina 2 2 
West Hennepin 4 4 4 
Long Lake 4 4 3 

HOUSTON-T 28 2 22 3 24 4 
Houston 17 12 3 16 1 

Caledonia 2 2 2 
La Crescent 9 8 6 3 

ITASCA-T 21 14 6 17 4 
Itasca 14 8 5 10 4 

Grand Rapids 7 6 1 7 
KANABEC-T 5 5 4 
Kanabec 2 2 2 

Mora 3 3 2 
KANDIYOHI-T 24 3 14 3 4 21 3 



TABLE 17 (Continued) 

Opium or Synthetic 
Cocaine, Narcotics 

County or City Total etc. Marijuana (Manufactured) Other Male Female 

Kandiyohi 12 · 9 1 1 10 2 
Willmar 12 2 5 2 3 11 

KOOCHICHING-T 30 6 20 3 26 4 
Koochiching 14 6 7 11 3 

International Falls 14 12 2 13 
South International Falls 2 1 2 

LAKE-T 8 8 7 
Lake 5 5 5 

Silver Bay 1 1 1 
Two Harbors 2 2 1 

LAKE OF THE WOODS-T 34 34 29 5 
LYON-T 22 20 2 21 
Lyon 8 6 2 8 

Marshall 14 14 13 
McLEOD-T 20 17 2 16 4 
McLeod 9 6 2 8 1 

Glencoe 5 5 5 
Hutchinson 6 6 3 3 

MARSHALL-T 1 
MARTIN-T 14 11 3 14 
Martin 8 5 3 8 

Fairmont 6 6 6 
MEEKER-T 9 9 8 
Meeker 5 5 4 

Litchfield 4 4 4 
MILLE LACS-T 13 11 12 
Mille Lacs 5 4 4 

Princeton 8 7 8 
MORRISON-T 15 14 14 
Morrison 9 8 9 

Little Falls 6 6 5 1 
MOWER-T 24 23 21 3 
Mower 3 3 3 

Austin 21 20 18 3 
NICOLLET-T 21 20 20 1 
Nicollet 2 2 2 

North Mankato 7 6 6 
St. Peter 12 12 12 

NOBLES-T 5 2 3 4 
Nobles 1 1 

Worthington 4 3 3 
NORMAN-T 2 2 2 
OLMSTED-T 266 7 245 2 12 236 30 
Olmsted 62 5 52 4 53 9 

Rochester 199 2 189 8 179 20 
Stewartville 5 4 4 1 

OTTERTAIL 30 17 13 28 2 
Otter Tail 9 9 9 

Fergus Falls 21 8 13 19 2 
PENNINGTON-T 10 9 10 
Pennington 5 5 5 

Thief River Falls 5 4 5 
PINE-T 1 1 
PIPESTONE-T 5 5 5 

Pipestone '5 5 5 
POLK-T 21 20 20 
Polk 3 3 3 

East Grand Forks 18 17 17 
POPE-T 10 9 10 
Pope 1 

Glenwood 9 9 9 
RAMSEY-T 550 80 387 30 53 482 68 
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TABLE 17 (Continued) 

Opium or Synthetic 
Cocaine, Narcotics 

County or City Total etc. Marijuana (Manufactured) Other Male Female 

Ramsey 4 3 4 
Arden Hills 3 3 3 
Maplewood 123 3 113 2 5 113 10 
Mounds View 13 10 3 13 
New Brighton 8 8 7 
North St. Paul 29 27 26 3 
Roseville 13 13 12 
St. Paul 326 76 179 27 44 275 51 
White Bear Lake 7 7 6 1 
Little Canada 14 14 14 
Shoreview 6 6 5 
Vadnais Heights 4 4 4 

REDWOOD-T 5 4 5 
Redwood Falls 5 4 5 

RICE-T 37 36 31 6 
Rice 3 3 3 

Faribault 30 29 25 5 
Northfield 4 4 3 

ROSEAU-T 23 21 19 4 
Roseau 22 20 18 4 

Roseau 1 1 
ST. LOUIS-T 293 17 255 12 9 251 42 
St. Louis 37 34 3 30 7 

Aurora 7 7 7 
Chisholm 1 1 
Duluth 204 16 178 8 2 177 27 
Hibbing 15 10 3 2 14 
Mountain Iron 5 3 2 4 
Proctor 7 7 5 2 
Virginia 13 12 9 4 
Hermantown 4 3 4 

SCOTT-T 84 3 74 6 66 18 
Scott 37 37 27 10 

Belle Plaine 
Jordan 
New Prague 12 11 12 
Shakopee 24 2 19 3 21 3 
Savage 7 5 3 4 
Prior Lake 2 1 1 1 

SHERBURNE-T 20 20 20 
Sherburne 11 11 11 

Elk River 9 9 9 
STEARNS-T 95 4 88 3 82 13 
Stearns 31 31 27 4 

Cold Spring 1 1 
St. Cloud 54 3 48 3 45 9 
Sauk Centre 1 
Waite Park 2 2 2 
St. Joseph 5 5 5 
Sartell 1 1 

STEELE-T 33 28 3 2 31 2 
Steele 6 5 5 1 

Owatonna 27 23 3 26 1 
STEVENS-T 9 9 9 
Stevens 4 4 4 

Morris 5 5 5 
TODD-T 10 10 7 3 
Todd 2 2 1 1 

Staples 8 8 6 2 
WABASHA-T 2 2 2 

Lake City 2 2 2 
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TABLE 17 (Continued) 

Opium or Synthetic 
Cocaine, Narcotics 

County or City Total etc. Marijuana (Manufactured) Other Male Female 

WADENA-T 4 4 4 
Wadena 4 4 4 

WASECA-T 1 
Waseca 1 
WASHINGTON-T 102 10 86 2 4 96 6 
Washington 37 5 30 2 34 3 

Bayport 1 1 1 
Forest Lake 6 6 6 
St. Paul Park 1 1 1 -;-

Stillwater 14 12 2 13 
Cottage Grove 2 2 2 
Oakdale 10 2 8 10 
Lake Elmo 4 4 4 
Woodbury 18 3 14 16 2 
Hugo 5 4 5 
Oak Park Heights 1 1 1 
Afton 3 3 3 

WATONWAN-T 4 4 4 
St. James 4 4 4 

WILKIN-T 9 9 8 
\Mlkin 2 2 1 

Breckenridge 7 7 7 
WINONA-T 39 4 32 2 36 3 
\Mnona 5 5 5 

\Mnona 34 4 27 2 31 3 
WRIGHT-T 33 2 29 2 31 2 
Wight 23 2 19 2 23 

Buffalo 7 7 6 
Monticello 3 3 2 

YELLON MEDICINE-T 4 4 4 
Yellow Medicine 3 3 3 

Granite Falls 
State Patrol 120 7 83 13 17 109 11 



URBAN-RURAL AND REGIONAL INFORMATION 
COMPARISON OF URBAN-RURAL CRIME OFFENSES/ARRESTS FOR 1983 

Urban-rural crime comparison by offense offers infor­
mation to agencies in evaluating the difference in 
crime occurring by geographical locations. The infor­
mation that is available must be interpreted with cau­
tion as it gives a general indication of urban-rural 
crime only and does not represent data that can be ap­
plied to any one specific agency. Variations in crime 
are caused by a multitude of crime factors, which 
have been listed previously in this report. The informa­
tion that is presented in this section lists the numbers 
of specific criminal offenses that have been reported 
to the appropriate urban or rural law 

enforcement authority. Because of jurisdictional rea­
sons, Capitol Security and State Patrol figures are ex­
cluded from this section of the report. 

Of additional value is the ratio of urban to rural crime 
offenses for 1983. The ratio is nothing more than the 
amount of one particular criminal offense for the ur­
ban area as compared with the amount of one particu­
lar offense for the rural area. A ratio of 6: 1 aggravated 
assaults indicates that for every six offenses of aggra­
vated assault in an urban area, the rural area experi­
enced one aggravated assault. 



TABLE 18 

1983 URBAN OFFENSE AND CLEARANCE INFORMATION 

Offenses Total Total Offenses Cleared By 
Known or Unfounded Actual Crime Cleared By Arrest of Persons 

Offense Categories Reported Complaints Offenses Rate Arrest Under 18 

Murder/Non-Negligent 46 2 44 2 30 
Negligent Manslaughter 
Rape - Total 892 63 829 30 373 35 
Forcible 697 54 643 23 311 28 
Attempted 195 9 186 7 62 7 
Robbery - Total 3,302 73 3,229 116 746 131 
Firearm 888 14 874 31 250 16 
Knife/Cutting 489 6 483 17 97 16 
Other Weapon 162 6 156 6 42 12 
Strong Arm 1.763 47 1,716 62 357 87 
Assault - Total 3,194 76 3,118 112 2,117 279 
Gun 760 20 740 27 506 57 
Knife/Cutting 1, 181 28 1, 153 41 744 118 
Other Weapon 747 21 726 26 508 73 
Hands, Feet, etc. 506 7 499 18 359 31 
Burglary - Total 38,346 1,429 36,917 1,325 4,141 967 
Forced Entry 22,864 791 22,073 792 2,774 575 
Unlawful Entry 11,820 418 11,402 409 1,086 329 
Attempted 3,662 220 3,442 124 281 63 
Larceny - Total 93,482 1,846 91,636 3,289 21,751 6,650 
Auto Theft - Total 8,198 925 7,273 261 1,750 413 
Autos 5,393 764 4,629 166 1,235 293 
Trucks/Buses 1,064 89 975 35 234 31 
Other Vehicles 1,741 72 1,669 60 281 89 
Arson 816 12 804 29 208 88 
Part I - Total Without Arson 147,460 4,414 143,046 5,134 30,908 8,475 
Part I - Total With Arson 148,276 4,426 143,850 5,163 31,116 8,563 
Other Assaults 15,920 302 15,618 561 10,472 1,065 
Forgery /Counterfeiting 2,819 34 2,785 100 1,306 195 
Fraud 11,043 109 10,934 392 7,551 48 
Embezzlement 97 97 3 46 7 
Stolen Property 611 11 600 22 493 97 
Vandalism 36,447 485 35,962 1,291 5,292 1,044 
Weapons 2,048 146 1,902 68 1,091 180 
Prostitution 1,140 1 1,139 41 1,094 77 
Other Sex Offenses 3,827 157 3,670 132 1,400 192 
Narcotics 3,095 54 3,041 109 2,765 413 
Gambling 35 2 33 18 
Family/Children 1,396 152 1,244 45 654 6 
D.U.1. 19,221 80 19, 141 687 18,901 369 
Liquor Laws 4,545 73 4,470 160 4,130 1,576 
Disorderly 22,652 1,020 21,632 776 14,039 486 
Vagrancy 73 3 70 3 62 1 
Other (Except Traffic) 13,950 816 13,134 471 8,249 1, 1 51 
Part II - Total* 138,919 3,445 135,474 4,862 77,563 6,907 
Grand Total 287.195 7,871 279,324 10,025 108,679 15,470 

* St. Paul Police Department does not report Part II offenses (Simple Assault only). 
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TABLE 19 

1983 URBAN PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Property Information 

Currency Notes 
Jewelry /Metals 
Clothing/Furs 
Locally Stolen Autos 
Office Equipment 
TV /Radio/Stereo 
Firearms 
Household Items 
Consumer Items 
Livestock 
Miscellaneous 
Total Property* 

Murder/Non-Negligent 
Forcible Rape 
Highway 
Commercial House 
Gas/Service Station 
Convenience Store 
Residence 
Bank 
Miscellaneous 
Total Robbery 

Residence/Night 
Residence/Day 
Residence/Unknown 
Non-Residence/Night 
Non-Residence/Day 
Non-Residence/Unknown 
Total Burglary 

Larceny Over $ 200 
Larceny $50-$200 
Larceny Under $ 50 
Total larceny 

Auto Theft 
Grand Total 

Pocket Picking 
Purse Snatching 
Cargo Thefts 
Shoplifting 
From Autos 
Auto Parts/ Accessories 
Bicycles 
From Buildings 
Coin Machines 
Livestock 
All Other 
Total* 

Autos - Stolen Locally/Recovered Locally 
Autos - Stolen Locally/Recovered Not Locally 
Total Stolen/Recovered 

Autos - Stolen Not Locally/Recovered Locally 

Number of 
Offenses 

44 
780 

1,498 
441 
129 
150 
353 

55 
603 

3,229 

12,793 
7,207 
7,561 
6,103 

609 
2,644 

36,917 

23,287 
27,513 
40,836 
91,636 

7,273 
139,879 

383 
786 

38 
15,644 
17,765 
14,205 

9,215 
12,865 

963 
6 

19,766 
91,636 

1,762 
987 

2,749 

27 

* Based on property report - verification with incident report not made prior to October 1983. 

71 

Stolen 
Value 

$ 4,691,349 
6,431,673 
1,547,923 

22,191,345 
1,121,916 
8,453,353 

686,046 
861,248 
380,041 

15,233 
17,085,821 

$63,465,948 

$ 10,977 
334,425 
188,347 

32,032 
35,165 

161,019 
80,347 

109,361 
$ 940,696 

$ 6,276,948 
4,486,943 
4, 75l,425 
3,033,613 

205,006 
1,447,863 

$20,202,798 

$17,242,312 
2,987,821 

506,212 
$20,736,345 

$21,349,153 
$63,239,969 

$ 48,055 
101,774 

7,958 
634,645 

5,028,408 
2,652,903 
1,288,477 
4,508,841 

109,157 
6,146 

6,564,196 
$20,950,560 

Recovered 
Value 

$ 282,712 
935,919 
167,749 

11,227,249 
51,203 

309,670 
53,863 
43,192 
51,224 

6,060 
1,295,615 

$14,424,456 



TABLE 20 

1983 RURAL OFFENSE AND CLEARANCE INFORMATION 

Offenses Total Total Offenses Cleared By 
Known or Unfounded Actual Crime Cleared By Arrest of Persons 

Offense Categories Reported Complaints Offenses Rate Arrest Under 18 

Murder/Non-Negligent 24 2 22 2 18 
Negligent Manslaughter 
Rape - Total 123 20 103 7 56 5 
Forcible 99 18 81 6 44 4 
Attempted 24 2 22 2 12 1 
Robbery - Total 99 29 70 5 28 3 
Firearm 29 5 24 2 9 2 
Knife/Cutting 12 12 1 5 
Other Weapon 24 21 3 
Strong Arm 34 3 31 2 14 
Assault - Total 533 33 500 37 379 19 
Gun 171 20 151 11 120 6 
Knife/Cutting 101 8 93 7 73 8 
Other Weapon 73 73 5 59 3 
Hands, Feet, etc. 188 5 183 14 127 2 
Burglary - Total 8,588 935 7,653 568 1,375 239 
Forced Entry 6,628 731 5,897 437 1,096 194 
Unlawful Entry 1,445 150 1,295 96 216 40 
Attempted 515 54 461 34 63 5 
Larceny - Total 15,036 644 14,392 1,068 2,627 297 
Auto Theft - Total 1,647 260 1,387 102 661 87 
Autos 932 177 755 56 446 58 
Trucks/Buses 243 37 206 15 93 9 
Other Vehicles 472 46 426 31 122 20 
Arson 179 7 172 12 49 5 
Part I - Total Without Arson 26,050 1,923 24,127 1,791 5,144 651 
Part I - Total With Arson 26,229 1,930 24,299 1,804 5,193 656 
Other Assaults 2,543 114 2,429 180 1,609 77 
Forgery /Counterfeiting 398 14 384 28 193 20 
Fraud 3,918 104 3,814 283 2,431 2 
Embezzlement 16 15 1 9 
Stolen Property 250 9 241 17 180 17 
Vandalism 10,555 218 10,337 767 2,039 186 
Weapons 519 59 460 34 296 12 
Prostitution 7 1 6 3 
Other Sex Offenses 879 62 817 60 510 50 
Narcotics 820 32 788 58 676 27 
Gambling 23 4 19 1 8 
Family /Children 744 46 698 51 448 
D.U.1. 5,124 122 5,002 371 4,859 118 
Liquor Laws 1,308 33 1,275 94 1,144 355 
Disorderly 4,580 196 4,384 325 2,888 48 
Vagrancy 15 15 11 
Other (Except Traffic) 6,434 389 6,045 448 4,254 152 
Part II - Total 38,133 1,404 36,729 2,727 21,558 1,064 
Grand Total 64,362 3,334 61,028 4,531 26,751 1,720 
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TABLE 21 

1983 RURAL PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Number of Stolen Recovered 
Property Information Offenses Value Value 

Currency Notes $ 463,549 $ 42,373 
Jewelry/Metals 479,918 34,095 
Clothing/Furs 86,477 8,236 
Locally Stolen Autos 2,669,145 1,423,915 
Office Equipment 36,035 9,731 
TV /Radio/Stereo 624,239 52,813 
Firearms 260,185 46,797 
Household Items 180,732 22,191 
Consumer Items 137,223 2,381 
Livestock 358,043 8,410 
Miscellaneous 4,450,437 613,850 
Total Property* $9,745,983 $2,264,792 

Murder/Non-Negligent 22 
Forcible Rape 103 
Highway 21 $ 1,344 
Commercial House 11 2,369 
Gas/Service Station 7 35 
Convenience Store 5 2,417 
Residence 16 54,480 
Bank 1 
Miscellaneous 9 4,600 
Total Robbery 70 65,245 

Residence/Night 890 342,987 
Residence/Day 666 447,679 
Residence/Unknown 3,350 1,200,755 
Non-Residence/Night 1,333 556,533 
Non-Residence/Day 88 29,106 
Non-Residence/Unknown 1,326 498,427 
Total Burglary 7,653 $3,075,487 

Larceny Over $ 200 3,736 $3,612,751 
Larceny $50-$200 3,327 368,850 
Larceny Under $ 50 7,329 37,198 
Total Larceny 14,392 $4,018,799 

Auto Theft 1,387 $2,421,034 
Grand Total 23,628 $9,580,565 

Pocket Picking 17 $ 1,874 
Purse Snatching 18 344 
Cargo Thefts 12 2,049 
Shoplifting 360 7,020 
From Autos 2,278 478,197 
Auto Parts/ Accessories 1,510 262,308 
Bicycles 537 46,715 
From Buildings 2,157 667,393 
Coin Machines 121 4,112 
Livestock 142 260,937 
All Other 7,240 2,453,118 
Total* 14,392 $4,184,067 

Autos - Stolen Locally/Recovered Locally 217 
Autos - Stolen Locally/Recovered Not Locally 112 
Total Stolen/Recovered 329 

Autos - Stolen Not Locally/Recovered Locally 

* Based on property report - verification with incident report not made prior to October 1983. 



TABLE 22 

URBAN-RURAL* COMPARISON OF OFFENSES 
BY SEX AND PERCENT OF TOTAL ARRESTS IN 1983 

Percent Percent 
Offense Urban of Total Rural of Total Total 

Murder T 42 66.7 21 33.3 63 
M 35 70.0 15 30.0 50 
F 7 53.8 6 46.2 13 

Negligent T 9 90.0 10.0 10 
Manslaughter M 8 88.9 11. 1 9 

F 100.0 

Rape T 252 86.9 38 13.1 290 
M 251 86.9 38 13.1 289 
F 1 100.0 1 

Robbery T 707 94.1 44 5.9 751 
M 641 94.0 41 6.0 682 
F 66 95.7 3 4.3 69 

Aggravated T 1,326 82.9 273 17.1 1,599 
Assault M 1, 171 81.7 263 18.3 1,434 

F 155 93.9 10 6.1 165 

· Burglary T 3,926 78.7 1,063 21.3 4,989 
M 3,702 78.4 1,019 21.6 4,721 
F 224 83.6 44 16.4 268 

Larceny T 20,519 93.8 1,357 6.2 21,876 
M 13,642 91.9 1,206 8.1 14,848 
F 6,877 97.9 151 2.1 7,028 

Vehicle Theft T 1,420 81.9 314 18.1 1,734 
M 1,293 81.5 294 18.5 1,587 
F 127 86.4 20 13.6 147 

Arson T 180 84.5 33 15.5 213 
M 159 84.6 29 15.4 188 
F 21 84.0 4 16.0 25 

Part I Total T 28,381 90.0 3,144 10.0 31,525 
M 20,902 87.8 2,906 12.2 23,808 
F 7,479 96.9 238 3.1 7,717 

Other Assaults T 5,209 87.7 73'3 12.3 5,942 
M 4,562 86.8 691 13.2 5,253 
F 647 93.9 42 6.1 689 

Forgery/ T 960 88.1 130 11.9 1,090 
Counterfeiting M 556 84.4 103 15.6 659 

F 404 93.7 27 6.3 431 

Fraud T 2,782 80.3 683 19.7 3,465 
M 1,646 79.3 429 20.7 2,075 
F 1,136 81.7 254 18.3 1,390 

Em bezz leme nt T 37 84.1 7 15.9 44 
M 24 82.8 5 17.2 29 
F 13 86.7 2 13.3 15 

Stolen Property T 1,110 86.7 171 13.3 1,281 
M 993 85.9 163 14.1 1,156 
F 117 93.6 8 6.4 125 

Vandalism T 3,590 80.0 896 20.0 4,486 
M 3,317 79.3 865 20.7 4,182 
F 273 89.8 31 10.2 304 

Weapons T 886 87.8 123 12.2 1,009 
M 848 87.5 121 12.5 969 
F 38 95.0 2 5.0 40 
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TABLE 22 (Continued) 

Percent Percent 
Offense Urban of Total Rural of Total Total 

Prostitution T 1,272 99.7 4 0.3 1,276 
M 406 99.5 2 0.5 408 
F 866 99.8 2 0.2 868 

Other Sex T 1,046 74.8 352 25.2 1,398 
M 1,021 75.4 333 24.6 1,354 
F 25 56.8 19 43.2 44 

Narcotics T 3,548 84.0 678 16.0 4,226 
M 3,130 84.0 594 16.0 3,724 
F 418 83.3 84 16.7 502 

Gambling T 11 73.3 4 26.7 15 
M 10 83.3 2 16.7 12 
F 33.3 2 66.7 3 

Family /Children T 204 72.6 77 27.4 281 
M 187 71.9 73 28.1 260 
F 17 81.0 4 19.0 21 

Driving Under T 20,222 81.5 4,598 18.5 24,820 
Influence M 17,038 80.5 4,130 19.5 21,168 

F 3,184 87.2 468 12.8 3,652 

Liquor T 7,658 84.2 1,441 15.8 9,099 
M 6,029 84.6 1,096 15.4 7,125 
F 1,629 82.5 345 17.5 1,974 

Disorderly T 6,009 88.5 781 11. 5 6,790 
M 5,125 87.9 703 12. 1 5,828 
F 884 91.9 78 8.1 962 

Vagrancy T 38 82.6 8 17.4 46 
M 35 83.3 7 16. 7 42 
F 3 75.0 25.0 4 

Other Except T 15,701 85.6 2,648 14.4 18,349 
Traffic M 12,776 84.1 2,409 15.9 15,185 

T 2,925 92.4 239 7.6 3,164 

Part II Total T 70,283 84.1 13,334 15.9 83,617 
M 57,703 83.1 11,726 16.9 69,429 
F 12,580 88.7 1,608 11.3 14,188 

Suspicion T 
M 
F 

Curfew /Loitering T 959 99.3 7 0.7 966 
M 678 99.3 5 0.7 683 
F 281 99.3 2 0.7 283 

Runaway T 1,949 90.5 204 9.5 2,153 
M 800 90.2 87 9.8 887 
F 1,149 87.9 117 12.1 966 

Grand Total T 101,572 85.9 16,689 14.1 118,261 
M 80,083 84.5 14,724 15.5 94,807 
F 21,489 91.6 1,965 8.4 23,454 

T Total 
M Male 
F Female 

* State Patrol figures are excluded. 



TABLE 23 

URBAN-RURAL* CRIME COMPARISON BY OFFENSE DURING 1983 IN MINNESOTA 

Offenses 

Murder, Non-Negligent Manslaughter 
Rape 
Robbery 
Aggravated Assault 
Burglary 
Larceny 
Vehicle Theft 
Arson 

Subtotal 

Other Assault 
Forgery /Counterfeiting 
Fraud 
Embezzlement 
Stolen Property 
Vandalism 
Weapons 
Prostitution 
Sex Offenses 
Narcotic Drug Laws 
Gambling 
Offenses Against Family 
Driving While Under Influence 
Liquor Laws 
Disorderly Conduct 
Vagrancy 
All Other 

Subtotal** 

Total 

*State Patrol and Capitol Security figures are excluded. 
* *Does not include St. Paul, which does not report Part II offenses. 

tUrban population - 2,783,807 
ttRural population - 1,346,782 

Urban 
Totalt 

44 
829 

3,229 
3,118 

36,917 
91,636 

7,273 
804 

143,850 

15,618 
2,785 

10,934 
97 

600 
35,962 

1,902 
1,139 
3,670 
3,041 

33 
1,244 

19, 141 
4,470 

21,632 
70 

13,134 

135,474 

279,324 

76 

Rural 
Totalt t 

22 
103 

70 
500 

7,653 
14,392 
1,387 

172 

24,299 

2,429 
384 

3,814 
15 

241 
10,337 

460 
6 

817 
788 

19 
698 

5,002 
1,275 
4,384 

15 
6,045 

36,729 

61,028 

Ratio 
U:R 

2: 1 
8: 1 

46:1 
6: 1 
5: 1 
6:1 
5: 1 
5: 1 

6:1 
7: 1 
3: 1 
6: 1 
2: 1 
3: 1 
4:1 

190: 1 
4:1 
4: 1 
2: 1 
2: 1 
4: 1 
4:1 
5: 1 
5: 1 
2: 1 



COMPARISON OF CRIME OFFENSES/ARRESTS BY REGIONS 

COMPARISON OF CRIME BY REGIONS 

The regional breakdown of crimes and arrests within 
Minnesota often provides a more exacting measure­
ment of the volume of crime based on specific areas. 
For specific information, the regional distinctions 
evaluated in this report are based on the nine state 
planning regions of the Crime Control Planning Board. 

Region 11 , which is the most densely populated geo­
graphical section for the entire state, recorded the 
highest number of reported Part I offenses (111,408) 
and Part II offenses (86,370) of all regions. Sixty­
seven percent of the state's Part I offenses occurred 
in this region, while 50 percent of the Part II offenses 
were registered from this area. Approximately 83 per­
cent of the state's violent crimes were recorded from 
this section and 65 percent of all property crime was 
represented by this region. The largest portion of ar-
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rests for Part I and Part II offenses were also regis­
tered from Region 11. There were 20,258 arrests for 
Part I violations compared to 51 ,404 arrests for Part II 
offenses. 

Region 1 recorded the smallest amount of Part I of­
fenses with 2, 51 5. Region 2 registered the second 
lowest amount of Part I offenses with 2,719. Region 
2, with 3,401 offenses, recorded the lowest number 
of Part II offenses followed by Region 1 with 4,751 of­
fenses. Region 1 also reported the least amount of vi­
olent crime (4 7) and property offenses (2,468) in the 
state. 

The region registering the highest clearance rate for 
Part I offenses in 1 983 was Region 2 with 31 percent. 
The region with the highest Part II clearance rate was 
Region 1 with 7 4 percent. 



2 

FIGURE 26 

STATE PLANNING REGIONS 
CRIME CONTROL PLANNING BOARD 
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TABLE 24 

1983 CRIME AND ARRESTS FOR STATE PLANNING REGIONS, 
CRIME CONTROL PLANNING BOARD 

Regions 

2 3 4 D E 9 10 11 Total*** 

Percent of Total State 
Population* 2.3 1.5 8.3 5.0 11 . 1 7.5 5.4 9.9 48.9 99.9 

Part I Offenses Reported 2,515 2,719 10,072 5,651 13,681 4,768 5,397 11,938 111,408 168,149 

Number of Part I 
Offenses Cleared 598 855 2,305 1,212 3,556 1,408 1,237 2,821 22,317 36,309 

Percent Cleared 
Part I Offenses 23.8 31.4 22.9 21.4 26.0 29.5 22.9 23.6 20.0 21.6 

Number of Violent Crimes 47 102 327 100 299 127 114 238 6,561 7,915 

Violent Crime Rate 
(per 100,000 Inhabitants) 48.8 163.0 95.0 48.6 65.0 41.1 50.7 58.0 325.2 191.6 

Number of 
Property Crimes 2,468 2,617 9,745 5,551 13,382 4,641 5,283 11,700 104,847 160,234 

Property Crime Rate 
(per 100,000 Inhabitants) 2,561.8 4,182.8 2,832.0 2,695.1 2,908.7 1,500.4 2,350.4 2,853.4 5,197.1 3,879.2 

Part II Offenses 
Reported 4,751 3,401 15,884 9,242 17,883 7,768 8,153 18,751 86,370** 172,203 

Number of Part II 
Offenses Cleared 3,516 1,869 8,449 6,057 10,500 4,784 4,640 10,334 48,972** 98,121 

Percent Cleared 
Part II Offenses 74.0 55.0 53.2 65.5 58.7 61.6 56.9 55.1 56.7 57.0 

Number of 
Part I Arrests 444 456 1,991 1,107 2,605 1,105 1,076 2,483 20,258 31,525 

Number of 
Part II Arrests 1,652 1,020 5,120 4;247 6,726 3,026 2,842 7,580 51,404 83,617 

*Estimated 1982 population, FBI. Areas delinquent in reporting have been removed from the totals. 1., 

* *Information for St. Paul PD not available. 
***Does not include State Patrol or Capitol Security. 
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COMPONENTS OF STATE CRIME CONTROL PLANNING REGIONS 

REGION 1 REGION "E" 

1. Kittson 5. Polk 1. Big Stone 10. Meeker 
2. Marshall 6. Red Lake 2. Chippewa 11. Murray 
3. Norman 7. Roseau 3. Cottonwood 12. Nobles 
4. Pennington 4. Jackson 13. Pipestone 

5. Kandiyohi 14. Redwood 
6. Lac Qui Parle 15. Renville 
7. Lincoln 16 .. Rock 

REGION 2 8. Lyon 17. Swift 
9. Mcleod 18. Yellow Medicine 

1. Beltrami 4. Lake of the Woods 
2. Clearwater 5. Mahnomen 
3. Hubbard 

REGION 9 

1. Blue Earth 6. Nicollet 
REGION 3 2. Brown 7. Sibley 

3. Faribault 8. Waseca 
1. Aitkin 5. Koochiching 4. Lesueur 9. Watonwan 
2. Carlton 6. Lake 5. Martin 
3. Cook 7. St. Louis 
4. Itasca 

REGION 10 

REGION 4 1. Dodge 7. Olmsted 
2. Fillmore 8. Rice 

1. Becker 6. Pope 3. Freeborn 9. Steele 
2. Clay 7. Stevens 4. Goodhue 10. Wabasha 
3. Douglas 8. Traverse 5. Houston 11. Winona 
4. Grant 9. Wilkin 6. Mower 
5. Ottertail 

REGION 11 
REGION "D" 

1. Anoka 5. Ramsey 
1. Benton 8. Morrison 2. Carver 6. Scott 
2. Cass 9. Pine 3. Dakota 7. Washington 
3. Chisago 10. Sherburne 4. Hennepin 
4. Crow Wing 11. Stearns 
5. Isanti 12. Todd 
6. Kanabec 13. Wadena 
7. Mille Lacs 14. Wright 



MINNESOTA LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 

LAW ENFORCEMENT CODE OF ETHICS 

As a Law Enforcement Officer, my fundamental duty 
is to serve mankind; to safeguard lives and property; 
to protect the innocent against deception, the weak 
against oppression or intimidation, and the peaceful 
against violence or disorder; and to respect the Con­
stitutional rights of all men to liberty, equality and jus­
tice. 

I will keep my private life unsullied as an example to 
all; maintain courageous calm in the face of danger, 
scorn, or ridicule; develop self-restraint; and be con­
stantly mindful of the welfare of others. Honest in 
thought and deed in both my personal and official life, 
I will be exemplary in obeying the laws of the land and 
the regulations of my department. Whatever I see or 
hear of a confidential nature or that is confided to me 
in my official capacity will be kept ever secret unless 
revelation is necessary in the performance of my duty. 

I will never act officiously or permit personal feelings, 
prejudices, animosities or friendships to influence my 
decisions. With no compromise for crime and with re­
lentless prosecution of criminals, I will enforce the law 
courteously and appropriately without fear or favor, 
malice or ill will, never employing necessary force or 
violence and never accepting gratuities. 

I recognize the badge of my office as a symbol of pub­
lic faith, and I accept it as a public trust to be held so 
long as I am true to the ethics of the police service. I 
will constantly strive to achieve these objectives and 
ideals, dedicating myself before God to my chosen 
profession ... law enforcement. 
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MINNESOTA LAW ENFORCEMENT 
EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 

The average number of full time law enforcement per­
sonnel in .1983 (including sworn and civilian) 
amounted to 1. 7 employees per each 1,000 residents 
of the state. The average number of sworn personnel 
(excluding civilian) amounted to 1.4 employees per 
1,000 population. The contributing law enforcement 
agencies averaged one full-time civilian employee to 
four full-time sworn personnel. These figures repre­
sent the averages as derived from the submitted data 
and are not the recommended ratios for Minnesota 
law enforcement agencies. The average ratio of law 
enforcement personnel for any given community may, 
and does, vary according to a number of community 
and policing factors. 

In 1983, the reporting sheriff's departments indicated 
1,782 sworn personnel employed and 720 civilian 
personnel which amounted to a total of 2,502 em­
ployees. The police departments reported to have 
3,663 sworn personnel in 1983, compared with 720 
civilian employees. The total number of municipal em­
ployees equaled 4,383 personnel. The State Patrol 
figures indicate 496 sworn personnel compared with 
108 civilian employees. 

Of the total number of sworn personnel in 1 983 
(6,042*), there were 5,837 males and 205 females. 
Considering the total number of civilian personnel for 
the same year (1,559), there were 523 males com­
pared with 1,036 females. 

*Total includes 597 personnel from the University of Minnesota and 
Airport Police Departments, and the State Patrol. 



TABLE 25 

POLICE EMPLOYEES AS OF OCTOBER 31, 1983 - Urban 
(Rate per 1,000 Inhabitants) 

Total Sworn Civil Total Sworn Civil 

Population - 2,673,822 1.6 1.4 0.2 Mounds View 12 11 
Number of employees 4,383 3,663 720 New Brighton 22 20 2 

New Hope 25 22 3 
GROUP I (250,000 or over) 2.1 1.8 0.3 New Ulm 22 19 3 
Total 649,891 1,373 1,177 196 North St. Paul 15 13 2 

Minneapolis 764 679 85 Northfield 20 16 4 

St. Paul 609 498 111 Oakdale 14 12 2 
Owatonna 22 20 2 

GROUP Ill (50,000-100,000) 1.7 1.4 0.3 Ramsey 7 6 1 

Total 232,758 393 315 78 Red Wing 23 21 2 
Robbinsdale 25 17 8 

Bloomington 110 87 23 Shoreview* 
Duluth 171 134 37 South St. Paul 29 28 
Rochester 112 94 18 Stillwater 16 14 2 

Virginia 27 25 2 
GROUP IV (25,000-50,000) 1.3 1.1 0.2 West St. Paul 30 21 9 
Total 626,518 838 676 162 White Bear Lake 32 25 7 

Blaine 33 27 6 Willmar 28 25 3 

Brooklyn Center 41 30 11 Woodbury 14 12 2 

Brooklyn Park 47 40 7 Worthington 23 17 6 

Burnsville 57 43 14 
Coon Rapids 50 43 7 GROUP VI (2,500-10,000) 1.6 1.4 0.2 

Crystal 38 30 8 Total 466,212 754 663 91 

Edina 49 43 6 Afton* 
Fridley 39 29 10 Alexandria 19 13 6 
Mankato 41 34 7 Andover* 
Maplewood 48 37 11 Arden Hills* 
Minnetonka 51 40 11 Aurora* 
Moorhead 47 36 11 Baxter 3 3 
Plymouth 36 29 7 Bayport 4 4 
Richfield 53 42 11 Belle Plaine 5 4 
Roseville 37 34 3 Benson 6 6 
St. Cloud 67 54 13 Blue Earth 6 6 
St. Louis Park 65 48 17 Breckenridge 11 8 3 
Winona 39 37 2 ' Buffalo 7 6 

Caledonia 3 3 
GROUP V (10,000-25,000) 1.5 1.2 0.3 Cambridge 7 6 
Total 673,725 985 792 193 Cannon Falls 6 4 2 
Albert Lea 37 29 8 Champlin 9 8 
Anoka 26 20 6 Chanhassen* 

Apple Valley 32 21 11 Chaska 9 8 
Austin 44 29 15 Chisholm 14 13 
Bemidji 24 17 7 Circle Pines-Lexington 7 6 
Brainerd 18 17 Corcoran 2 2 
Cloquet 16 15 Crookston 13 12 
Columbia Heights 23 19 4 Dayton 5 5 
Cottage Grove 27 17 10 Deephaven-Woodland 8 6 2 
Eagan 38 25 13 Detroit Lakes 13 11 2 
Eden Prairie 31 22 9 Dilworth 4 4 
Fairmont 15 14 East Bethel* 
Faribault 28 21 7 East Grand Forks 20 19 
Fergus Falls 22 20 2 Elk River 10 9 
Golden Valley 38 29 9 Ely 10 9 
Hastings 17 16 1 Eveleth 9 9 
Hibbing 30 30 Falcon Heights* 
Hopkins 28 20 8 Farmington 7 6 
Inver Grove Heights .24 19 5 Forest Lake 9 8 
Lakeville 22 16 6 Gilbert 7 7 
Maple Grove 20 17 3 Glencoe 7 6 1 
Marshall 19 15 4 Glenwood 8 4 4 
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TABLE 25 (Continued) 

Total Sworn Civil Total Sworn Civil 

Goodview 3 3 St. Peter 13 9 4 
Grand Rapids 14 12 2 Sartell 4 4 
Granite Falls 5 5 Sauk Centre 8 5 3 
Ham Lake* Sauk Rapids 9 7 2 
Hermantown 7 6 Savage 7 6 1 
Hoyt Lakes 5 5 Shakopee 17 14 3 
Hugo* Silver Bay 5 5 
Hutchinson 21 14 7 Sleepy Eye 6 6 
International Falls 11 11 South International Falls 4 4 
Jackson 6 6 So. Lake Minnetonka 11 10 
Jordan 10 9 Spring Lake Park 9 8 
Kasson 4 4 Spring Valley* 
La Crescent 4 4 Staples 5 5 
Lake City 9 7 2 Stewartville 
Lake Elmo* Thief River Falls 17 14 3 
Lesueur 5 5 Tracy 7 4 3 
Lino Lakes 7 6 Two Harbors 9 8 
Litchfield 10 9 Vadnais Heights* 
Little Canada* Waconia* 
Little Falls 12 10 2 Wadena 9 8 
Long Prairie 5 5 Waite Park 5 5 
Luverne 6 6 Waseca 10 9 
Mahtomedi* Wayzata 8 7 
Medina 4 4 Wells 4 4 
Mendota Heights 13 12 West Hennepin PD 7 7 
Montevideo 9 8 Windom 6 6 
Monticello* 
Mora 5 4 GROUP VII (Under 2,500) 1.6 1.6 
Morris 10 7 3 Total 24,718 40 40 
Mound 11 10 Airportt 60 53 7 
Mountain Iron* Babbitt 5 5 
Newport 5 5 Cold Spring 3 3 
New Prague 5 5 Crosby 4 4 
North Mankato 7 7 Dawson 3 3 
North Oaks* Hilltop* 
Oak Park Heights 5 4 Kenyon 3 3 
Olivia 4 4 Lauderdale* 
Orono 14 13 1 Long Lake* 
Ortonville 6 5 1 Madison 4 4 
Osseo r 3 3 Melrose 4 4 
Park Rapids 5 5 Minnetonka Beach* 
Pipestone 7 6 Plainview 3 3 
Princeton 7 6 Roseau 4 4 
Prior Lake 9 8 Spring Park* 
Proctor 6 5 Springfield 4 4 
Redwood Falls 6 6 University of Minnesotat 52 48 4 
Rosemount 8 7 Wabasha 3 3 
St. Anthony 12 11 
St. Bonifacius-Minnetrista 6 6 *Under contract. 
St. James 6 6 tNot included in totals. 
St. Joseph 3 3 
St. Paul Park 6 6 
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TABLE 26 

POLICE EMPLOYEES AS OF OCTOBER 31, 1983 - RURAL 
(Rate per 1,000 Inhabitants) 

Total Sworn Civil Total Sworn Civil 

Population - 1,346,782 1.8 1.3 0.5 Rice 20 18 2 
Number of employees 2,502 1,782 720 Roseau 9 5 4 

Scott 56 28 28 
GROUP Ill (50,000-100,000) 1.4 1.2 0.2 Sherburne 29 15 14 
Total 162,591 234 192 42 Sibley 11 6 5 

St. Louis 130 102 28 Steele 22 13 9 

Stearns 50 40 10 Todd 13 8 5 

Wright 54 50 4 Wabasha 16 10 6 
Waseca 14 13 1 

GROUP IV (25,000-50,000) 1.4 1. 1 0.3 Winona 37 16 21 

Total 188,068 269 208 61 Yellow Medicine 10 5 5 

Chisago 37 30 7 GROUP VI (Under 10,000) 4.4 3.3 1. 1 
Crow Wing 36 20 16 Total 206,592 909 691 218 
Itasca 33 32 1 
Olmsted 49 37 12 Big Stone 7 3 4 

Otter Tail 29 22 7 Brown 13 9 4 

Washington 85 67 18 Chippewa 10 6 4 
Clearwater 9 5 4 

GROUP V ( 10,000-25,000) 1.3 0.9 0.4 Cook 7 6 

Total 789,531 1,090 691 399 Grant 7 3 4 
Hennepin 395 320 75 

Aitkin 11 6 5 Jackson 10 6 4 
Anoka 113 61 52 Kanabec 13 7 6 
Becker 28 15 13 Kittson 7 3 4 
Beltrami 20 12 8 Koochiching 15 11 4 
Benton 13 8 5 Lac Qui Parle 7 3 4 
Blue Earth 37 19 18 Lake 17 17 
Carlton 31 28 3 Lake of the Woods 7 3 4 
Carver 47 34 13 Lincoln 8 4 4 
Cass 22 22 Mahnomen 9 5 4 
Clay 29 14 15 Nicollet 12 9 3 
Cottonwood 10 5 5 Norman 6 5 
Dakota 71 58 13 Pennington 11 4 7 
Dodge 18 11 7 Pipestone 16 8 8 
Douglas 22 20 2 Pope 5 4 1 
Faribault 11 6 5 Ramsey 253 215 38 
Fillmore 17 11 6 Red Lake 10 7 3 
Freeborn 25 14 11 Rock 9 4 5 
Goodhue 30 20 10 Stevens 6 3 3 
Houston 12 6 6 Swift 10 5 5 
Hubbard 16 10 6 Traverse 6 2 4 
Isanti 20 12 8 Wadena 9 4 5 
Kandiyohi 16 14 2 Watonwan 10 6 4 
Lesueur 21 10 11 Wilkin 5 4 
Lyon 6 6 
McLeod .21 10 11 * State Patrol 604 496 108 
Marshall 12 10 2 
Martin 19 7 12 * Not included in totals 
Meeker 14 8 6 
Mille Lacs 23 10 13 
Morrison 17 10 7 
Mower 22 20 2 
Murray 10 5 5 
Nobles 8 8 
Pine 22 21 
Polk 17 



TOTAL POLICE EMPLOYEES - URBAN Total Sworn Civil 

Group I - Total 1,373 1,177 196 
Group Ill - Total 393 315 78 
Group IV - Total 838 676 162 
Group V - Total 985 792 193 
Group VI - Total 754 663 91 
Group VII - Total 40 40 

Subtotal 4,383 3,663 720 
Metropolitan Airport - Total 60 53 7 
University of Minnesota - Total 52 48 4 

Total 4,495 3,764 731 

TOTAL POLICE EMPLOYEES - RURAL 

Group Ill - Total 234 192 42 
Group IV - Total 269 208 61 
Group V - Total 1,090 691 399 
Group VI - Total 909 691 218 

Subtotal 2,502 1,782 720 
State Patrol - Total 604 496 108 

Total 3,106 2,278 828 

TABLE 27 

MUNICIPAL POLICE, SHERIFF AND STATE PATROL EMPLOYEE DATA - 1983 

Number Number Rate per Total Rate per 
Police Department - Municipal Population 1 Civilian Sworn 1,000 Employees 1,000 

Group I - 250,000 or over 649,891 196 1,177 1.8 1,373 2.1 
Group II - 100,000-250,000 - NONE APPLICABLE -
Group Ill - 50,000-100,000 232,758 78 315 1.4 393 1. 7 
Group IV - 25,000-50,000 626,518 162 676 1. 1 838 1.3 
Group V - 10,000-25,000 673,725 193 792 1.2 985 1.5 
Group VI & VII - Under 10,000 490,930 91 2 7033 1.4 7944 1.6 

Total 2,673,8225 720 3,663 1.4 4,383 1.6 

_Sheriff's Departments 

Group I - 250,000 or over - NONE APPLICABLE -
Group II - 100,000-250,000 - NONE APPLICABLE -
Group Ill - 50,000-100,000 162,591 42 192 1.2 234 1.4 
Group IV - 25,000-50,000 188,068 61 208 1. 1 269 1.4 
Group V - 10,000-25,000 789,531 399 691 0.9 1,090 1.3 
Group VI - Under 10,000 206,592 218 691 3.3 909 4.4 

Total 1,346,782 720 1,782 1.3 2,502 1.8 

State Patrol 108 496 604 

1. Estimated 1982 population, FBI. 
2. Eleven Metropolitan Airport and University of Minnesota civil employees excluded from totals. 
3. 101 Metropolitan Airport and University of Minnesota sworn employees excluded from totals. 
4. 112 Metropolitan Airport and University of Minnesota employees excluded from totals. 
5. Departments under contract excluded from population totals. 



TABLE 28 

RATE OF POLICE EMPLOYEES (SWORN AND CIVILIAN) PER 1,000 INHABITANTS - 1983 

Urban Rural 

Population Group* Total Sworn Civilian Total Sworn Civilian 

Group I - 250,000 and over 2.1 1.8 0.3 - NONE APPLICABLE -
Group II - 100,000-250,000 - NONE APPLICABLE - - NONE APPLICABLE -
Group Ill - 50,000-100,000 1. 7 1.4 0.3 1.4 1.2 0.2 
Group IV - 25,000-50,000 1.3 1. 1 0.2 1.4 1. 1 0.3 
Group V - 10,000-25,000 1.5 1.2 0.3 1.3 0.9 0.4 
Group VI - 2,500-10,000 1.6 1.4 0.2 4.4 3.3 1 . 1 
Group VII - Under 2,500 1.6 1.6 - NONE APPLICABLE -

Total 1.6 1.4 0.2 1.8 1.3 0.5 

*Metropolitan Airport, University of Minnesota and State Patrol figures are excluded. 



LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS KILLED OR ASSAULTED 

Vital information other than Uniform Crime Reporting 
is also collected that evaluates the number of law en­
forcement personnel who have been assaulted and/or 
killed. The data from those county (sheriff) and mu­
nicipal (police) agencies reporting is collected and tab­
ulated annually. 

Submitted information concerning law enforcement 
personnel assaulted or killed during 1983 was tabu­
lated from 285 agencies. There was a total of 401 as­
saults recorded in Minnesota for 1983. Of that total, 
343 involved hands, fists, and feet, 22 were attrib­
uted to firearms, 21 involved some other dangerous 
weapon, and 1 5 were committed by a knife or a cut-

87 

ting instrument. There were 21 9 assaults in which 
there was no personal injury to the law enforcement 
officer, while 182 registered some form of personal 
injury. The type of activity most responsible for the as­
sa u It situations was responding to "Disturbance 
Calls" with 152 incidents. Of the total assault situa­
tions, 368 were cleared by the law enforcement agen­
cies. The most frequent time of assaults was indi­
cated as between 10:00 p.m. and 2:00 a.m., with 
1 7 5 confrontations. The type of assignment most fre­
quently registered with assaults during the year was a 
two-man vehicle (143 incidents). There were no fatal­
ities in 1 983. 



HANDS, FISTS AND FEET - 343 

401 TOTAL ASSAULT SITUATIONS 

FIGURE 27 

TYPE OF WEAPON USED IN ASSAULTS ON 
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS FOR 1983 
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DISTURBANCE CALLS - 152 

ATTEMPT OTHER ARRESTS - 84 

401 TOTAL ASSAULT SITUATIONS 

FIGURE 28 

TYPE OF ACTIVITY INVOLVED IN 

MENTALL V DERANGED - 2 
ROBBERY-4 
AMBUSH-4 

ASSAULTS ON LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS FOR 1983 
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FIGURE 29 

NUMBER OF ASSAULTS BY TYPE OF ASSIGNMENT - 1983 
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LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS FIREARMS DISCHARGES 

Pursuant to Minnesota State Statute 626. 553, Subdi­
vision 2, information is collected concerning firearm 
discharges by law enforcement officers in Minnesota. 
19.78 was the first full year that this information was 
available. 

In 1983, there were 107 shots fired during 55 inci­
dents. There are six general areas of information col­
lected: the Type of Activity the officer was engaged in 
at the time of the discharge; Type of Weapon Used; 
Purpose of the Discharge; Results of the Discharge; 
Time of Day; and the Level of the Incident which pre­
cipitated the discharge. 

The highest number of shots fired by Type of Activity 
was for" All Other" with 44 (41 percent), followed by 
traffic with 20 ( 19 percent). Seventy-three percent of 
the shots fired were with a handgun, and 99 (93 per-

cent) of the total shots were Non-Warning Shots. 
Forty-one percent of the firearms discharges were 
during a six-hour time period, from midnight-6:00 
a.m. In 91 percent of the shots fired, no injuries were 
suffered, 8 shots resulted in wounds, and there were 
two fatalities. 

Information on the size of the community served by 
the departments was also tabulated. Sixty-three (75 
percent) shots were fired in communities under 
50,000 population, and 21 (25 percent) in communi­
ties over 50,000 population. Twenty-three instances 
were not included because they involved State agen­
cies. The highest occurrence of shots fired was in the 
Over 100,000 Population group, with 21 (25 per­
cent). 

Of the 107 shots fired, 53 were in felony situations. 

TABLE 29 

Type of Activity 

Disturbance 
Burglary 
Robbery 
Attempt Other Arrest 
Civil Disorder 
Handling Prisoners 
Suspicious Persons/Circum. 
Traffic Pursuit 
All Other 

Total 

Type of Activity 

Disturbance 
Burglary 
Robbery 
Attempt Other Arrest 
Civil Disorder 
Handling Prisoners 
Suspicious Persons/Circum. 
Traffic Pursuit 
All Other 

Total 

12:00-
2:00 

A.M. 27 
P.M. 7 

MINNESOTA FIREARMS DISCHARGE SUMMARY REPORT 
BASED ON NUMBER OF SHOTS FIRED - 1983 

Type of Assignment 

1-Man Vehicle Detect/Special Other 

2-Man Veh. Alone Assist Alone Assist Alone Assist 

8 8 
2 3 
4 2 2 

5 

3 
14 5 

2 32 6 3 

10 65 15 3 10 4 

Weapon Used Purpose Result 

Rifle/ 
Handgun Shotgun Other Warn Non-Warn Fatal. Wound 

10 9 2 17 
6 6 2 
7 2 2 7 
5 5 4 

3 3 
9 11 19 

38 6 2 42 1 

78 29 8 99 2 8 

Time of Occurrence Level of Incident 

2:00- 4:00- 6:00- 8:00- 10:00- Felony 
4:00 6:00 8:00 10:00 12:00 Gross Misdemeanor 

5 12 14 2 10 Misdemeanor 

8 10 5 7 Other* 

*Other includes disposing of animals through August, 1983. 

92 

Total 

19 
6 
9 
6 

3 
20 
44 

107 

Other 

17 
4 
8 
2 

3 
20 
43 

97 

53 
4 
7 

43 
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FIGURE 31 

NUMBER OF FIREARM DISCHARGES BY TYPE OF ASSIGNMENT - 1983 



ALL OTHERS - 44 

TRAFFIC STOPS AND 
PURSUITS - 20 

DISTURBANCE CALLS - 19 

TOTAL SHOTS FIRED - 107 

FIGURE 32 

NUMBER OF FIREARM DISCHARGES BY TYPE OF ACTIVITY - 1983 
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TABLE30 

NUMBER OF FIREARM DISCHARGES BY COMMUNITY SERVED· 
1983 

Population Incidents Shots Fired 

Under 2,500 3 9 

2, 500-4, 999 5 6 

5,000-9,999 6 9 

10,000-24,999 12 21 

25,000-49,999 8 18 

50,000-99,999 

100,000 and over 13 21 

Total 47 84 

State Agencies 8 23 

GRAND TOTAL 55 107 
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COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL LAW ENFORCEMENT 
AGENCY OFFENSE INFORMATION 

County and Municipal Law Enforcement Offense In­
formation contained in this section is arranged by to­
tal county figures, sheriff office figures, and municipal 
police department figures. 

Legislation passed in October, 1978, reclassified the 
offense of arson to a Part I Crime. During 1979, exten­
sive training was conducted relating to the new re­
porting requirements but reporting was incomplete 
for the full year. The arson figures reflected in 1 983 

have been tabulated and recorded in the Part I Crimes 
area. This fact should be taken into consideration 
whenever comparing Part I and Part II totals for 1980-
1983 with previous years. 

The information contained within this section will re­
flect agencies not reporting specific offenses, and 
prior cases cleared. Prior case cleared indicates that 
an offense reported prior to 1 983 was cleared during 
1983. 



TABLE31 

OFFENSES, CLEARANCES AND PERCENT CLEARED (BY AGENCY} - 1983 

Murder/ Negfigent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sax Family/ Liquor Dia- Other 

NCICNumber Total Part I Negligent slaughter Rapa Robbery Assault Burglary larceny Theft Arson Part II Assaults felting Fraud ment Property Vandalsm Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambfing Children D-U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offanaas 

AITKIN 0 825 525 1 3 263 226 31 1 300 31 5 27 4 117 16 2 10 24 4 19 41 
Sheriff C 407 221 1 1 130 70 19 186 11 5 16 4 50 11 2 8 23 2 17 37 
MN0010000 % 49 42 100 33 49 30 61 62 35 100 59 100 42 68 100 80 95 50 89 90 

ANOKA 0 18,654 8,011 3 27 67 88 1,783 5,518 466 59 10,643 854 224 586 3 78 2,759 267 8 257 247 3 93 1,563 221 2,144 1 1,335 
C 8,722 1,942 8 26 63 190 1,541 105 9 6,780 599 134 450 1 64 545 139 8 114 214 2 44 1,554 200 1,689 1 1,022 
% 46 24 29 38 71 10 27 22 15 63 70 59 76 33 82 19 52 100 44 86 67 47 99 90 78 100 76 

Anoka 0 608 374 1 150 195 27 1 234 26 5 57 3 80 16 7 14 6 20 
Sheriff C 141 15 9 3 3 126 12 2 53 3 2 14 5 12 6 17 
MN0020000 % 23 4 6 1 11 53 46 40 92 100 2 87 71 85 100 85 

Anoka 0 1,700 843 3 6 11 164 590 58 11 857 98 16 139 6 234 7 23 12 3 136 22 121 40 
PD C 533 120 2 11 17 69 17 4 413 54 7 70 5 19 5 8 7 1 136 19 55 27 
MN0020100 % 31 14 33 100 10 11 29 36 48 55 43 50 83 8 71 34 58 33 100 86 45 67 

Blaine 0 2,938 1,335 2 4 6 10 223 1,030 54 6 1,603 123 73 270 2 17 487 6 39 30 1 17 393 7 41 97 
PD C 1,780 489 2 4 7 47 411 16 2 1,291 92 68 263 1 15 273 4 27 27 1 13 393 7 34 73 
MN0020200 % 60 36 50 66 70 21 39 29 33 BO 74 93 97 50 88 56 66 69 90 100 76 100 100 82 75 

Circle Pines-Lex. 0 809 279 3 3 74 173 17 9 530 34 9 13 5 93 2 6 4 1 4 86 12 140 121 
PD C 419 37 1 10 23 3 382 30 1 5 3 10 2 1 4 - 4 86 12 117 107 
MN0020300 % 51 13 33 13 13 17 72 88 11 38 60 10 100 16 100 100 100 100 83 88 

Columbia Heights 0 1,617 740 1 16 6 216 445 44 12 877 97 14 44 5 271 12 32 23 9 103 26 96 145 
PD C 647 159 6 4 17 120 12 488 85 6 29 3 43 8 14 21 7 100 26 50 96 
MN0020400 % 40 21 37 66 ' 26 27 55 87 42 65 60 15 66 43 91 77 97 100 52 66 

Coon Rapids 0 4,430 1,647 7 11 16 287 1,261 58 7 2,783 179 50 44 1 16 679 157 44 53 - 37 205 76 925 317 
C.0 PD C 2,196 446 3 4 7 43 373 14 2 1,750 136 33 22 14 92 53 20 44 - 15 205 65 798 253 
00 MN0020500 % 49 27 42 36 43 14 29 24 28 62 75 66 50 87 13 33 45 83 - 40 100 85 86 79 

Fridley 0 4,407 1,732 8 14 26 346 1,227 106 5 2,675 212 39 6 15 575 56 8 73 90 21 522 73 707 - 278 
PD C 2,335 585 3 5 20 28 499 29 1 1,750 149 15 12 85 45 8 22 85 3 522 67 554 - 183 
MN0020600 % 52 33 37 35 76 8 40 27 20 65 70 38 - 80 14 80 100 30 94 14 100 91 78 65 

Lino Lks-Cen. 0 751 219 2 9 65 111 27 5 532 22 6 9 2 71 20 9 17 1 2 77 3 57 1 235 
PD C 416 20 8 4 6 2 396 20 1 8 2 6 17 5 17 1 1 77 3 36 1 201 
MN0020700 % 55 9 88 6 5 7 74 90 16 88 100 8 85 55 100 100 50 100 100 63 ·100 85 

Spring Lake Park 0 98 61 4 1 25 16 15 - 37 1 4 1 - - 1 9 21 
PD C 40 4 1 1 1 1 36 1 4 1 1 9 20 
MN0020800 % 40 6 25 100 4 6 97 - 100 100 100 100 - 100 - 95 

East Bethel 0 231 163 1 2 52 93 15 68 7 7 1 1 32 - 1 3 5 5 6 
PD C 27 9 - 4 3 2 18 2 - - 1 1 - - 5 4 - 5 
MN002090X % 11 5 7 3 13 26 28 - - 100 33 - - 100 - BO 83 

Ham lake 0 249 177 1 1 2 64 92 17 72 7 2 1 44 2 2 - 7 2 5 
PD C 21 4 - 2 1 1 17 3 - 1 6 2 5 
MN002100X % 8 2 - 100 1 5 23 42 - - - 50 85 100 - 100 

Andover 0 287 193 1 1 67 110 14 - 94 19 1 - 1 50 2 4 2 2 6 7 
PD C 29 6 1 1 2 2 23 5 1 1 2 1 2 4 7 
MN002120X % ·10 3 100 100 2 1 24 26 - 100 2 100 - - 50 100 66 100 

Ramsey 0 420 185 3 39 134 9 235 23 2 1 120 5 6 1 1 36 40 
PD C 127 45 2 6 31 6 82 9 1 12 3 1 - 1 28 27 
MN0021300 % 30 24 66 15 23 66 34 39 100 10 60 16 100 77 67 

Hilltop 0 109 63 2 1 11 41 5 3 46 7 1 - 2 22 2 2 4 1 2 3 
PD C 11 3 2 1 8 2 - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1 1 
MN002140X % 10 4 100 9 17 28 - 50 4 50 - 25 - 50 33 

BECKER 0 2,932 1,229 - 3 3 19 409 732 61 2 1,703 101 25 336 6 337 23 38 13 52 200 127 243 202 
C 1,376 267 1 1 12 69 157 27 1,109 59 9 222 5 45 18 10 13 25 200 127 229 147 
% 46 21 33 33 63 16 21 44 65 58 36 66 83 13 78 26 100 - 48 100 100 94 72 



TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Men- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Db- Other 

NCICNumber Total Pan I Negligent alaughter Rape Robbery A ... ult Burglary Larceny Theft Arson Panll A ... ulta faltlng Freud mont Propeny Vandabm Weapons tutlon Offense• Narcotlca Gambling Children D.U.I. La- orderly Vagrancy Offanaea 

Becker 0 1,548 758 1 1 15 326 381 33 1 790 75 13 90 4 224 8 33 4 41 114 2 40 142 
Sheriff C 505 135 1 8 56 49 21 370 37 7 12 3 25 6 7 4 14 114 2 39 100 
MN0030000 % 32 17 100 53 17 12 63 46 49 53 13 75 11 75 21 100 34 100 100 97 70 

Detroit Lakes 0 1,384 471 2 2 4 83 351 28 1 913 26 12 246 2 113 15 5 9 11 86 125 203 60 
PD C 871 132 1 4 13 108 6 739 22 2 210 2 20 12 3 9 11 86 125 190 47 
MN0030100 % 62 28 50 100 15 30 21 80 84 16 85 100 17 80 60 100 100 100 100 93 78 

BELTRAMI 0 3,721 1,691 2 8 16 37 338 1,222 58 10 2,030 209 25 613 4 11 444 5 45 35 50 243 41 191 1 113 
C 1,497 517 2 2 5 25 53 400 27 3 980 108 9 254 2 5 96 5 22 27 1 243 35 97 1 75 

% 40 30 100 25 31 67 15 32 46 30 48 51 36 41 50 45 21 100 48 77 2 100 85 50 100 66 

Beltrami 0 1,083 506 2 1 4 14 169 291 19 6 577 86 8 75 6 175 22 16 9 44 11 79 46 
Sheriff C 333 79 2 1 1 9 19 37 B 2 254 45 5 19 1 38 13 12 1 44 9 38 29 
MN0040000 % 30 15 100 100 25 64 11 12 42 33 44 52 62 25 16 21 59 75 11 100 Bl 48 63 

Bemidji 0 2,638 1,185 7 12 23 169 93T 39 4 1,453 123 17 538 4 5 269 5 23 19 41 199 30 112 1 67 
PD C 1,164 438 1 4 16 34 363 19 1 726 63 4 235 2 4 58 5 9 15 199 26 59 1 46 
MN0040100 % 44 36 14 33 69 20 38 48 25 49 51 23 43 50 80 21 100 39 78 - 100 86 52 100 68 

BENTON 0 534 295 2 6 58 219 10 239 14 1 2 136 1 4 2 2 61 3 9 4 
C 229 103 2 6 15 76 4 126 14 1 2 30 4 1 2 60 3 5 4 
% 42 34 100 100 25 34 40 52 100 100 100 - 22 100 50 100 98 100 55 100 

Benton 0 410 208 2 6 45 148 7 202 14 2 136 1 4 2 2 25 3 9 4 
Sheriff C 147 58 2 6 B 40 2 89 14 2 30 4 1 2 24 3 5 4 
MN0050000 % 35 27 100 100 17 27 28 44 100 100 22 100 50 100 96 100 55 100 

Sauk Rapids 0 124 87 13 71 3 37 1 - - - 36 
PD C 82 45 7 36 2 37 - 1 - 36 
MN0050200 % 66 51 53 50 66 100 100 - 100 

BIG STONE 0 75 27 1 5 19 2 48 1 3 3 - 11 15 15 
C 51 6 1 4 1 45 1 2 3 9 - 15 15 

c.o % 68 22 - - 100 21 50 93 100 66 100 Bl - 100 100 
c.o 

Big Stone 0 48 19 1 5 11 2 29 1 3 3 10 - 5 7 
Sheriff C 31 5 1 3 1 26 1 2 3 8 - 5 7 
MN0060000 % 64 26 100 27 50 89 100 66 100 80 100 100 

Ononville 0 27 8 8 19 1 - 10 8 
PD C 20 1 - 1 - 19 - - 1 - 10 8 
MN0060100 % 74 12 - 12 - 100 100 - 100 100 

BLUE EARTH 0 5,613 2,561 7 39 65B 1,772 80 5 3,052 262 121 239 3 37 753 19 84 61 1 18 360 98 710 1 285 
C 2,296 571 1 28 68 454 20 1,725 149 40 143 1 26 80 7 24 58 - 14 359 85 526 1 212 
% 40 22 14 71 10 25 25 56 56 33 59 33 70 10 36 28 95 - 77 99 86 74 100 74 

Blue Eanh 0 1,001 386 14 165 182 23 2 615 71 2 16 22 125 2 25 38 14 91 23 59 127 
Sheriff C 500 65 13 24 19 9 435 69 2 11 14 30 2 - 16 37 12 91 22 14 115 
MN0070000 % 49 16 92 14 10 39 70 97 100 68 63 24 100 64 97 85 100 95 23 - 90 

Mankato 0 4,612 2,175 7 25 493 1,590 57 3 2,437 191 119 223 3 15 628 · 17 59 23 1 4 269 75 651 1 158 
PD C 1,796 506 1 15 44 435 11 1,290 80 38 132 1 12 50 5 8 21 2 268 63 512 1 97 
MN0070100 % 38 23 14 60 8 27 19 52 41 31 59 33 80 7 29 13 91 50 99 84 78 100 ·51 

BROWN 0 1,724 577 2 2 11 95 441 24 2 1,147 41 8 30 1 333 11 23 11 52 118 45 74 400 
C 783 119 1 1 10 12 89 5 1 664 29 2 16 1 40 9 10 8 44 117 41 40 307 
% 45 20 50 50 90 12 20 20 50 57 70 25 53 100 12 81 43 72 84 99 91 54 76 

Brown 0 282 80 2 18 56 4 202 8 2 18 88 1 2 4 1 31 7 11 - 29 
Sheriff C 109 14 - 1 2 10 1 95 3 1 11 10 1 1 4 1 30 5 5 23 
MN0080000 % 38 17 50 11 17 25 47 37 50 61 11 100 50 100 100 96 71 45 79 

New Ulm 0 1,311 445 1 2 9 62 351 18 2 866 32 4 10 - 1 209 9 21 7 50 65 36 59 363 
PD C 609 88 1 9 6 67 4 1 521 25 5 1 20 7 9 4 43 65 34 32 276 
MN0080100 % 46 19 50 100 9 19 22 50 60 78 50 100 9 77 42 57 86 100 94 54 - 76 



TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Neg&gent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 

NCICNumber Total Part I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny Theft Arson Part II Assaults felting Freud ment Property Vandalam Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D.UJ. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offanaas 

Sleepy Eye 0 32 17 6 9 2 15 1 7 1 6 
PD C 17 3 3 14 7 1 6 
MN0080200 % 53 17 33 93 100 100 100 

Springfield 0 99 35 1 9 25 64 1 2 2 35 1 1 15 2 3 2 
PD C 48 14 1 4 9 34 1 1 10 1 15 2 2 2 
MN0080300 % 48 40 100 44 36 53 100 50 28 100 100 100 66 100 

CARLTON 0 2,085 563 1 3 4 24 121 371 38 1 1,522 146 16 37 1 3 221 15 6 30 17 20 193 27 363 1 426 
C 1,002 153 1 2 2 21 20 93 13 1 849 101 4 11 1 3 44 7 1 9 11 7 185 21 259 1 184 
% 48 27 100 66 50 87 16 25 34 100 55 69 25 29 100 100 19 46 16 30 64 35 95 77 71 100 43 

Carlton 0 677 173 1 1 18 46 93 14 504 17 4 11 40 4 3 4 6 1 131 5 10 268 
Sheriff C 332 63 1 1· 1 17 15 22 6 269 17 1 5 14 2 - 4 3 1 123 3 11 • 85 
MN0090000 % 49 36 100 100 94 32 23 42 53 100 25 45 35 50 100 50 100 93 60 110 31 

Cloquet 0 1,408 390 3 3 6 75 278 24 1 1,018 129 12 26 1 3 181 11 3 26 11 19 62 22 353 1 158 
PD C 670 90 1 1 4 5 71 7 1 580 84 3 6 1 3 30 5 1 5 8 6 62 18 248 1 99 
MN0090100 % 47 23 33 33 66 6 25 29 100 56 65 25 23 100 100 16 45 33 19 72 31 100 81 70 100 62 

CARVER 0 1,834 756 5 16 169 540 24 2 1,078 64 19 19 5 - 461 9 37 26 24 239 53 58 64 
C 850 215 3 15 49 134 13 1 635 59 13 13 5 82 8 25 25 24 233 51 39 58 
% 46 28 60 93 28 24 54 50 58 92 68 68 100 17 88 - 67 96 100 97 96 67 - 90 

Carver 0 726 232 1 9 45 167 8 2 494 28 3 4 4 254 4 9 8 2 133 12 14 19 
Sheriff C 327 56 1 8 12 31 3 1 271 24 3 2 4 47 4 6 8 2 130 11 14 16 
-MN0100000 % 45 24 100 88 26 18 37 so 54 85 100 50 100 18 100 66 100 100 97 91 100 84 

Chanhassen 0 270 136 2 1 29 100 4 134 9 1 1 - 1 72 - 6 6 27 1 4 - 6 
PD C 83 19 1 3 12 3 64 8 1 1 - 1 7 4 5 27 1 4 5 
MN010010X % 30 13 100 10 12 75 47 88 100 100 100 9 66 83 100 100 100 83 

Chaska 0 624 295 1 4 64 215 11 329 25 7 8 - 82 5 18 8 22 58 25 37 - 34 
PD C 341 105 1 4 14 79 7 236 25 6 6 - - 16 4 15 8 22 58 25 - 18 33 
MN0100200 % 54 35 100 100 21 36 63 71 100 85 75 19 80 83 100 100 100 100 48 97 

0 
0 Waconia 0 214 93 1 - 2 31 58 1 - 121 2 8 6 - 53 - 4 4 - 21 15 3 5 

PD C 99 35 1 2 20 12 - 64 2 3 4 - 12 4 18 14 3 - 4 
MN010030X % 46 37 100 - 100 64 20 52 100 37 66 - - 22 - 100 - - 85 93 100 - 80 

CASS 0 3,186 1,097 2 10 12 35 389 569 73 7 2,089 192 9 45 - 33 298 46 35 34 1 106 162 29 766 333 
Sheriff C 1,883 350 2 - 2 5 21 100 176 40 4 1,533 129 2 8 23 127 34 12 22 1 82 149 20 667 257 
MN0110000 % 59 31 100 20 41 60 25 30 54 57 73 67 22 17 69 42 73 34 64 100 77 91 68 87 77 

CHIPPEWA 0 278 111 6 35 64 6 167 5 4 17 1 49 1 5 12 - - 32 3 14 24 
C 155 38 5 12 16 5 117 5 2 17 1 5 1 - 3 12 32 3 13 - 23 
% 55 34 83 34 25 83 70 100 50 100 100 10 100 60 100 100 100 92 95 

Chippewa 0 142 58 1 20 32 5 - 84 1 2 17 - 24 1 - 4 - - 10 4 21 
Sheriff C 69 12 4 3 5 - 57 1 1 17 - 2 1 - 2 10 3 - 20 
MN0120000 % 48 20 - 20 9 100 67 100 50 100 8 100 50 100 75 - 95 

Montevideo 0 136 53 5 15 32 1 83 4 2 - 1 25 1 12 - 22 3 10 3 
PD C 86 26 5 8 13 - 60 4 1 1 3 1 12 - 22 3 10 3 
MN0120200 % 63 49 - 100 53 40 72 100 50 100 12 100 100 - - 100 100 100 100 

CHISAGO 0 2,575 1,048 3 8 2 12 198 751 72 2 1,527 55 28 103 1 7 291 35 44 19 - 19 173 26 482 - 244 
Sheriff C 1,297 291 2 4 2 12 34 192 43 2 1,006 23 9 101 - 3 73 26 26 14 13 163 18 349 188 
MN0130000 % 50 27 66 50 100 100 17 25 59 100 65 41 32 98 42 25 74 59 73 68 94 69 72 77 

CLAY 0 4,146 1,486 2 4 12 316 1,082 61 9 2,660 174 41 896 2 8 528 27 69 43 1 10 414 125 162 - 160 
C 1,809 249 2 2 9 22 197 16 1 1,560 92 18 628 6 45 15 20 40 1 5 410 121 76 - 83 

% 43 16 100 50 75 6 18 26 11 58 52 43 70 - 75 8 55 28 93 100 50 99 96 46 - 51 

Clay 0 383 197 - 7 53 128 7 2 186 8 4 9 1 3 78 4 4 11 1 36 1 2 24 
Sheriff C 106 27 5 11 7 4 79 5 5• 2 2 1 1 4 10 36 1 2 10 
MN0140000 % 27 13 71 20 5 57 42 62 125 22 66 1 25 100 90 100 100 100 - 41 

•Prior incident cleared in 1983. 

···~ 



Area 
NCICNumber 

Dilworth 
PD 
MN0140200 

Moorhead 
PD 
MN0140400 

CLEARWATER 
Sheriff 
MN0150000 

COOK 
Sheriff 
MN0160000 

0 
C 

Grand 
Total 

242 
134 

55 

0 3,521 
C 1,569 

0 
C 

0 
C 

44 

6M 
2~ 
« 

317 
1~ 
~ 

COTTONWOOD 0 D9 
2~ 
w 

Cottonwood 
Sheriff 
MN0170000 

Windom 
PD 
MN0170200 

CROW WING 

Crow Wing 
Sheriff 

C 
% 

0 
C 
% 

0 
C 
% 

~ 

9 
28 

357 
n1 
~ 

0 ~BM 
C 981 

25 

0 1,538 
C ~6 

Total 
Part I 

77 
17 
22 

1,212 
205 

16 

187 
~ 

22 

1~ 
22 
16 

1% 
M 
~ 

27 
5 

18 

169 
M 
~ 

1,964 
Dl 

19 

0 MN0180000 % 19 

M5 
120 

13 ...... 
Brainerd 
PD 
MN0180100 

Crosby 
PD 
MN0180200 

Baxter 
PD 
MN0180500 

DAKOTA 

Dakota 
Sheriff 
MN0190000 

Burnsville 
PD 
MN0190100 

Farmington 
PD 
MN0190200 

Hastings 
PD 
MN0190300 

0 1,903 
C 551 
% 28 

0 
C 
% 

0 
C 
% 

256 
104 
40 

191 
20 
10 

0 18,975 
C 8,127 
% 42 

0 
C 

% 

603 
209 

34 

%0 
213 

25 

117 
M 
w 

112 
14 
12 

~~ 
1,789 

M 

2~ 
~ 

18 

0 4,325 1,933 
C 1,864 601 

% 43 31 

0 
C 
% 

0 
C 

742 
387 

52 

885 
469 

52 

227 
68 
29 

360 
97 
26 

·Prior incident cleared in 1983. 

Murder/ Negligent 
Non- Man- Aggravated 

Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny 

100 

100 

1 
100 

1 
50 

1 
50 

13 
5 

38 

11 
5 

4 
2 

50 

5 
83 

45 100 

23 
12 
52 

4 
3 

75 

7 
4 

57 

3 
100 

1 
50 

55 
21 
38 

4 
66 

1 
50 

1 
33 

4 
80 

4 
4 

100 

1 
100 

13 
7 

53 

100 

6 
3 

50 

1 
100 

117 
78 
66 

9 
6 

66 

11 
6 

54 

5 
3 

60 

100 

13 
2 

15 

250 
9 
3 

56 
14 
25 

34 
4 

11 

32 
13 
40 

7 
2 

28 

25 
11 
44 

56 
11 
19 

898 
179 

19 

106 
11 
10 

89 
13 
14 

150 
70 
46 

19 
2 

10 

131 
68 
51 

628 1. 190 
84 233 
13 19 

385 
43 
11 

186 
22 
11 

30 
12 
40 

27 
7 

25 

1,740 
217 

12 

71 
11 
15 

425 
53 
12 

611 
155 
25 

81 
20 
24 

73 
5 
6 

5,008 
1,358 

27 

167 
24 
14 

438 1,389 
39 525 

8 37 

36 
15 
41 

54 
12 
22 

175 
46 
26 

274 
73 
26 

TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Motor 
Vehicle 
Theft Arson 

Total 
Part II 

42 

47 
9 

19 

16 
14 
87 

60 

9 

165 
117 

70 

2,309 
1,364 

14 59 

467 
249 

53 

187 
121 

64 

8 2 
193 
142 

73 88 100 

100 

2 

4 
80 

87 100 

188 
138 

73 

105 
46 
43 

55 
15 
27 

40 
29 
72 

3 
1 

33 

14 

318 
85 
26 

16 
6 

37 

77 
22 
28 

9 
3 

33 

26 
9 

34 

9 1,924 
1 600 

11 31 

653 
186 

28 

1,053 
1 338 

50 32 

139 
70 
50 

79 
6 

47 11,667 
18 6,338 
38 54 

334 
159 
47 

2,392 
1,263 

20 52 

515 
319 

61 

525 
372 

70 

Other 
Assaults 

11 
8 

72 

155 
79 
50 

43 
20 
46 

1 
33 

22 
18 
81 

22 
18 
81 

118 
60 
50 

48 
17 
35 

53 
31 
58 

14 
12 
85 

733 
483 

65 

19 
6 

31 

130 
79 
60 

22 
12 
54 

44 
38 
86 

Forgery/ 
Counter4 

feiting 

1 
50 

35 
12 
34 

1 
33 

4 
66 

4 
66 

43 
13 
30 

10 
4 

40 

29 
9 

31 

4 

158 
57 
36 

3 
2 

66 

41 
19 
46 

11 
6 

54 

Other 
Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ 

Fraud' ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children 

6 
2 

33 

881 
624 

70 

80 
20 
25 

19 
6 

31 

31 
33• 

106 

1 
50 

29 
32· 

110 

387 
15 

3 

93 
6 
6 

294 
9 

872 
583 

66 

64 
48 
75 

70 
24 
34 

69 
51 
73 

90 
85 
94 

5 
3 

60 

100 

2 
66 

100 

50 

1 
100 

1 
100 

10 
7 

70 

3 
3 

100 

4 
57 

« 
34 
77 

1 
50 

15 
13 
86 

1 
100 

37 
6 

16 

413 
38 

9 

98 
24 
24 

48 
9 

18 

69 
23 
33 

69 
23 
33 

759 
97 
12 

323 
49 
15 

316 
30 

9 

73 
16 
21 

47 
2 
4 

2,958 
416 

14 

116 
11 

9 

452 
58 
12 

119 
16 
13 

158 
20 
12 

22 
14 
63 

100 

100 

17 
8 

47 

1 
20 

11 
6 

54 

1 
1 

100 

320 
175 

54 

1 
50 

33 
18 
54 

100 

1 
100 

1 
1 

100 

1 
50 

63 
15 
23 

40 

2 
2 

100 

1 
50 

2 
1 

50 

62 
33 
53 

29 
19 
65 

29 
13 
44 

4 
1 

25 

283 
123 
43 

9 
8 

88 

74 
28 
37 

3 
2 

66 

9 
9 

100 

100 

26 
24 
92 

4 
3 

75 

8 
8 

100 

100 

1 
1 

100 

31 
24 
77 

4 
66 

20 
15 
75 

5 
5 

100 

241 
211 

87 

7 
7 

100 

73 
65 
89 

17 
14 
82 

9 
9 

100 

100 

1 
100 

2 
2 

100 

1 
100 

4 
50 

10 
8 

BO 

2 
100 

59 
17 
28 

30 
12 
40 

27 
3 

11 

2 
100 

141 
70 
49 

3 
3 

100 

16 
7 

43 

6 
3 

50 

14 
14 

100 

Liquor Dis- Other 
D.U.l. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

65 
65 

100 100 

13 
8 

61 

313 118 147 
309 114 66 

98 96 44 

31 
28 
90 

38 
38 

100 

66 

7 
5 

71 

56 
36 
64 

43 
38 
88 

35 4 17 
35 4 17 

100 100 100 

2 
100 

33 4 17 
33 4 17 

100 100 100 

164 
156 

95 

26 
26 

18 131 
14 84 
77 64 

100 .100 

24 
16 
66 

111 8 91 
55 
60 

111 8 
100 100 

16 3 15 
13 
86 

16 3 
100 100 

11 
3 

27 

1,326 
1,309 

98 

50 
46 
92 

311 
309 

99 

76 
76 

100 

4 

372 2,680 
349 1,553 

93 57 

1 
50 

28 
9 

32 

85 833 
80 392 
94 47 

28 
26 
92 

91 
61 
67 

120 21 33 
120 21 33 
100 100 100 

5 
5 

100 

1 
100 

13 
11 
84 

123 
62 
50 

130 
103 

79 

14 
11 
78 

4 
4 

100 

4 
4 

100 

123 
71 
57 

52 
25 
48 

56 
44 
78 

1 
50 

13 

1,526 
965 

63 

29 
16 
55 

256 
170 
66 

80 
57 
71 

13 
14· 

107 



TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area 

NCICNumber 
Grand 
Total 

Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 
Part I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny Theft Arson Part II Assaults feiting Fraud ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D.U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

0 

Mendota Heights 0 
PO C 
MN0190400 

Rosemount 
PD 
MN0190500 

0 
C 

384 
72 
18 

337 
705 

31 

18B 
11 

5 

139 
15 
10 

So. St. Paul 
PD 
MN0190600 

0 1,212 595 

West St. Paul 
PD 
MN0190700 

Eagan 
PD 
MN0190800 

C 296 63 
24 10 

0 1,792 1,047 
C 493 331 

27 31 

0 2,837 
C 1.456 
% 51 

699 
182 

26 

. Inver Grove Hgts. 0 2,017 
881 

43 

779 
705 

13 
PO C 
MN0190900 % 

Apple Valley 
PD 
MN0191000 

Lakeville 
PD 
MN0191100 

DODGE 

0 1,512 
C 838 
% 55 

0 2.329 
C 1,057 
% 45 

0 1,146 
C 397 

% 34 

473 
121 

25 

599 
145 
24 

397 
53 
13 

l'v Dodge 
Sheriff 
MN0200000 

0 966 
C 305 
% 31 

324 
27 

8 

Kasson 
PD 
MN0200200 

DOUGLAS 

Douglas 
Sheriff 
MN0210000 

Alexandria 
PD 
MN0210100 

FARIBAULT 

Faribault 
Sheriff 
MN0220000 

Blue Earth 
PD 
MN0220700 

0 
C 

% 

180 
92 
51 

0 . 1.421 
C 527 

% 37 

0 1,014 
C 377 

% 37 

0 
C 

•ro 

0 
C 

0 
C 

0 
C 

% 

407 
150 
36 

472 
132 

27 

354 
66 
18 

42 
37 
88 

*Prior incident cleared in 1983. 

73 
26 
35 

737 
135 

18 

411 
64 
15 

326 
71 
21 

200 
22 
11 

155 
11 
7 

4 
44 

1 
33 

1 
1 

100 

3 
3 

100 

10 
4 

40 

19 
7 

36 

7 
4 

57 

1 1 
100 100 

1 
700 

l 
50 

1 
100 

3 
2 

66 

. 2 
2 

700 

2 
1 

50 

4 
1 

25 

10 
6 

60 

16 
11 
68 

10 
8 

BO 

B 
6 

75 

71 

32 
24 
75 

2 
2B 

1 
20 

2 
1 

50 

3 
60 

4 
2 

50 

700 

83 
4 
4 

19 

1n 
12 

6 

757 
22 
14 

,~ 
41 
n 

~5 
~ 
10 

113 
w 
17 

1~ 
14 

9 

,n 
B 
6 

1~ 
5 
4 

17 
3 

17 

,~ 
n 
13 

135 
18 
13 

M 
4 

11 

~ 

4 
7 

a 
3 
6 

4 
1 
~ 

94 
4 
4 

103 
13 
12 

377 
37 

9 

811 
286 

35 

474 
116 

24 

458 
62 
13 

328 
83 
25 

35B 
89 
24 

245 
38 
15 

794 
17 

8 

51 
21 
41 

524 
92 
17 

243 
30 
12 

281 
62 
22 

731 
75 
11 

96 
7 
7 

5 
3 

60 

33 

12 

22 
4 

18 

39 
5 

12 

20 
11 
55 

46 
7 

15 

13 
7 

53 

1% 
61 
31 

1% 
00 
% 

617 
2~ 

37 

MS 
162 

21 

9 ~l~ 
6 1,274 
~ H 

6 
3 

50 

1,238 
776 

62 

4 1,039 
l 717 

25 69 

32 17 1,730 
8 7 912 

25 41 52 

20 
3 

15 

18 
3 

16 

29 7 
14 2 
48 28 

20 
10 
50 

9 
4 

44 

l 
11 

9 
1 

11 

7 
2 

28 

749 
344 
45 

642 
278 

43 

107 
66 
61 

684 
392 

57 

603 
313 

51 

81 
79 
97 

272 
110 
40 

199 
55 
27 

33 
33 

100 

~ 

11 
7 
~ 

G 
23 
% 

q 
10 
w 

131 
V 
M 

% 
~ 

~ 

a 
41 
e 

1~ 
81 
~ 

M 
17 
w 

~ 

15 
% 

2 
2 

100 

16 
11 
M 

16 
11 
M 

21 
8 

38 

15 
5 

33 

1 
100 

1 
20 

2 
25 

46 

100 

14 
10 
71 

10 
8 

80 

12 
l 
8 

17 

17 

5 
55 

5 
2 

40 

4 
3 

75 

14 

33 
17 
51 

18 

91 
22 
M 

1~ 
1H 
~ 

n 
~ 

61 

91 
M 
~ 

~ 

« 
55 

M 
% 
~ 

~ 

~ 
w 

73 
13 

100 

~ 

73 
22 

~ 

13 
n 

10 
2 

20 

10 
2 

20 

/ 

100 

100 

100 

1 
100 

1 
100 

1 
100 

100 

100 

1 
50 

2 
66 

100 

1 
33 

3 
3 

100 

12 
9 

75 

1 
33 

3 
1 

33 

1 
50 

2 
1 

50 

2 
3• 

150 

1 
2· 

200 

l 
100 

115 
4 

3 

76 
13 
17 

273 
14 

5 

286 
9 
3 

494 
100 

20 

324 
59 
18 

190 
37 
19 

355 
75 
27 

235 
25 
10 

202 
14 

6 

33 
11 
33 

184 
62 
33 

1B2 
60 
32 

100 

102 ,., 
10 

79 
3 
3 

2 
2 

1 
700 

4 
44 

109 
50 
45 

57 
45 
78 

12 
9 

75 

92 
44 
47 

11 
5 

45 

11 
5 

45 

1 
50 

2 
1 

50 

l 
1 

100 

100 • 100 

66 

24 
6 

25 

22 
4 

78 

58 
25 
43 

23 
10 
43 

19 
8 

42 

37 
21 
56 

4 
2 

50 

3 
2 

66 

3 
3 

700 

2 
2 

100 

100 

100 

40 

6 
85 

11 
8 

72 

38 
34 
89 

23 
22 
95 

18 
18 

100 

28 
21 
75 

14 
8 

57 

13 
7 

53 

1 
100 

8 
8 

100 

8 
8 

100 

3 
2 

66 

3 
2 

66 

1 
1 

100 

1 
100 

100 

100 

1 
1 

100 

12 
8 

66 

4 

25 
13 
52 

12 
11 
91 

47 
10 
21 

3 
2 

66 

l 
1 

100 

2 
1 

50 

20 
10 
50 

20 
10 
50 

~ 

35 
100 

~ 

33 
n 

1W 
1W 
100 

31 
~ 

% 

172 
172 
100 

119 
119 
100 

4 
3 

75 

8 
6 

75 

37 
30 
81 

11 

11 
8 

72 

78 
36 
46 

84 
8 
9 

94 575 
92 392 
97 68 

9 386 
8 286 

88 74 

159 33 101 
159 33 35 
100 100 34 

102 50 «9 
101 49 292 

99 98 65 

69 
67 
97 

55 
53 
96 

13 
11 
84 

10 
8 

80 

78 
45 
57 

66 
38 
57 

14 3 12 
14 3 7 

58 100 100 

158 
156 
98 

49 44 
48 12 
97 27 

1ro G « 
101 48 12 

% V V 

~ 

55 
100 

56 
49 
87 

25 
18 
72 

25 

13 
9 

69 

4 
50 

20 
4 

20 

17 
1 
5 

25 1 1 
100 100 100 

1 
100 

3 
3 

100 

l 
100 

1 
100 

11 
9 

81 

8 
5 

62 

27 
19 
70 

72 
33 
45 

246 
127 

51 

93 
70 
75 

353 
281 

79 

338 
164 
48 

199 
113 

56 

173 
99 
57 

26 
14 
53 

128 
59 
46 

110 
41 
37 

18 
18 

100 

40 
21 
52 

37 
18 
48 

100 

~ 



TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Othar 

NCICNumber Total Pan I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny Theft Arson Pan II Assaults feiting Fraud ment Propeny Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children o_u.1. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

Wells 0 76 36 1 1 1 3 30 40 5 21 6 4 2 2 
PD C 29 7 1 1 5 22 2 6 6 4 2 2 
MN0220400 38 19 100 100 16 55 40 28 100 100 100 100 

FILLMORE 0 387 110 1 6 8 92 3 277 2 2 8 50 1 1 1 158 39 6 8 
C 259 33 1 6 25 1 226 2 2 8 4 1 1 158 39 3 8 
% 66 30 100 100 27 33 81 100 100 100 8 100 100 100 100 50 88 

Fillmore 0 337 85 1 6 8 67 3 252 2 2 8 46 1 1 1 140 39 4 
Sheriff C 233 27 1 6 19 1 206 2 2 8 4 1 1 140 39 2 7 
MN0230000 69 31 100 100 28 33 81 100 100 100 8 100 100 100 100 50 87 

Spring Valley 0 50 25 25 25 4 18 
PD C 26 6 6 20 18 1 
MN023060X 52 24 24 80 100 50 100 

FREEBORN 0 2,822 1,077 3 4 11 265 735 57 2 1,745 149 23 429 4 3 383 2 32 27 3 246 110 36 298 
C 1,377 262 1 4 7 67 157 25 1 1,115 56 13 353 1 2 65 1 9 26 1 246 109 28 205 
% 48 24 33 100 63 25 21 43 50 63 37 56 82 25 66 16 50 28 96 33 100 99 77 68 

Freeborn 0 670 223 2 3 80 116 21 1 447 23 2 28 1 43 5 11 77 48 1 208 
Sheriff C 394 63 1 1 26 23 11 1 331 10 1 21 1 6 1 11 77 48 1 154 
MN0240000 % 58 28 50 33 32 19 52 100 74 43 50 75 100 13 20 100 100 100 100 74 

Alben Lea 0 2,152 854 1 4 8 185 619 36 1 1.298 126 21 401 4 2 340 2 27 16 3 169 62 35 90 
PD C 983 199 4 6 41 134 14 784 46 12 332 1 1 59 1 8 15 1 169 61 27 51 
MN0240100 45 23 100 75 22 21 38 60 36 57 82 25 50 17 50 29 93 33 100 98 77 56 

GOODHUE 0 1,730 812 3 15 131 625 36 2 918 72 15 29 8 446 3 38 14 3 38 86 17 92 57 
C 401 145 6 17 105 17 256 31 6 7 6 33 17 10 1 11 76 16 14 28 
% 23 17 40 12 16 47 27 43 40 24 75 7 44 71 33 28 88 94 15 49 

Goodhue 0 612 277 2 9 62 191 12 1 335 20 8 13 3 153 1 23 3 2 27 29 2 31 20 
Sheriff C 64 12 1 1 6 4 52 3 3 1 2 4 1 3 22 1 3 9 

0 MN0250000 % 10 4 11 1 3 33 15 15 37 7 66 17 33 11 75 50 9 45 
(,.) 

Cannon Falls 0 204 104 1 19 82 2 100 1 5 1 60 2 10 1 12 8 
PD C 11 11 2 8 1 
MN0250100 % 5 11 100 BO 100 

Red Wing 0 821 396 6 46 323 20 1 425 52 6 11 4 188 2 15 7 1 11 46 14 46 22 
PD C 300 127 5 16 95 11 173 2B 3 6 4 21 13 6 1 B 46 14 10 13 
MN0250300 % 36 32 B3 34 29 55 40 53 50 54 100 11 86 85 100 72 100 100 21 59 

Kenyon 0 93 35 4 29 2 58 45 2 1 3 7 
PD C 26 6 4 2 20 12 1 1 6 
MN0250400 % 27 17 13 100 34 26 50 33 B5 

GRANT 0 416 136 3 43 B6 3 1 280 11 2 50 2 66 7 7 4 14 2B 9 41 39 
Sheriff C 155 32 3 9 20 123 3 2 42 5 6 3 1 1 28 5 14 13 
MN0260000 % 37 23 100 20 23 43 27 100 84 7 85 42 25 7 100 55 34 33 

HENNEPIN 0 101,062 59,211 23 41B 2,183 1,420 16,089 35,534 3,287 257 41,851 6,818 1,046 2,039 33 297 12.479 60B 1,102 1,432 1,402 9 279 7,802 736 2,973 9 2,787 
C 34,313 11,215 14 130 34B 762 1,514 7,955 420 72 23,098 4,426 483 1,132 16 262 1,618 381 1,070 498 1,331 6 148 7,749 669 1,504 9 1,796 
% 34 19 61 31 15 53 9 22 12 2B 55 65 46 56 4B 88 13 63 97 35 95 67 53 99 91 51 100 64 

Hennepin 0 454 113 1 3 30 68 B 2 341 30 2 94 19 11 1 4 B3 3 63 2 12 17 
Sheriff C 268 27 1 3 7 11 4 1 241 16 40 17 4 1 3 74 1 63 2 3 17 
MN0270000 % 59 23 100 100 23 16 50 50 70 53 42 89 36 100 75 B9 33 100 100 25 100 

Bloomington 0 6,619 3,852 1 9 25 19 6B4 2,891 203 20 2,767 300 68 132 20 958 34 86 84 79 1 1 432 65 280 2 225 
PD C 2,510 964 2 7 14 126 751 60 4 1,546 239 31 B7 20 142 26 86 42 73 1 1 431 5B 180 2 127 
MN0270100 % 37 25 22 2B 73 1B 25 29 20 55 79 45 65 100 14 76 100 50 92 100 100 99 89 64 100 56 

Brooklyn Center 0 3, 1B1 1,679 5 12 9 395 1. 158 9B 2 1,502 90 79 329 1 5 442 11 53 16 70 107 20 14B 131 
PD C 912 374 4 1 B 39 310 10 2 538 45 30 44 1 4 41 7 23 16 38 107 19 93 70 
MN0270200 % 2B 22 BO B BB 9 26 10 100 35 50 37 13 100 80 9 63 43 100 54 100 95 62 53 



TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area 

NCICNumber 
Grand 
Total 

Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 
Part I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny Theh Arson Part II Assaults feiting Fraud ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D.U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

Brooklyn Park 
PD 
MN0270300 

0 5,442 2,224 
C 2,676 488 
"" 49 21 

Crystal 
PD 
MN0270400 

Deephaven 
PD 
MN0270500 

Edma 

PD 
MN0270600 

0 1,821 
C 886 

0 
C 

'\1 

48 

228 
130 

57 

0 2,665 
C 1.0B6 

0 u 40 

So. Lk. M1nnetonkaO 
PD C 
MN0270700 

1,034 
642 

62 

Golden Valley 
PD 
MN0270800 

Hopkins 
PD 
MN0270900 

Minneapolis 
PD 
MN0271100 

0 1.703 
C 764 

44 

0 1,763 
C 666 

37 

0 50.976 
C 13,601 

27 

928 
299 

32 

70 
14 
20 

1,639 
491 

29 

338 
67 
19 

829 
200 

24 

754 
121 

16 

35,103 
5,705 

16 

Minnetonka 
_.. PD 

0 2.866 1.498 
C 1,267 490 

0 MN0271200 

~ 
Mound 
PD 
MN0271300 

New Hope 
PD 
MN0271400 

Orono 
PD 
MN0271500 

Osseo 
PD 
MN0271600 

Plymouth 
PD 
MN0271700 

Richfield 
PD 
MN0271800 

Robbinsdale 
PD 
MN0271900 

St. Anthony 
PD 
MN0272000 

% 44 32 

0 
C 
% 

621 
286 

46 

0 1,443 
C 777 
% 53 

0 
C 

0 
C 
% 

664 
250 

37 

376 
58 
15 

256 
70 
27 

585 
142 

24 

223 
40 
17 

172 
10 

0 2,617 1,178 
C 1,170 252 
% 44 21 

0 2,483 
C 899 
~. 36 

0 1.105 
C 429 

0 
C 

38 

669 
247 

36 

1,344 
250 

18 

568 
112 

19 

319 
47 
14 

• Prior incident cleared 1n 1983. 

1 
100 

16 
10 
62 

100 

1 
1 

100 

100 

29 
20 
68 

100 

4 
4 

100 

1 
20 

22 
7 

31 

10 
1 

10 

4 
1 

25 

14 
B 

57 

316 2.001 
72 308 
22 15 

1 
50 

7 
5 

71 

1 
100 

6 
3 

50 

66 

4 4 
2 1 

50 25 

10 
4 

40 

12 
5 

41 

12 

65 
48 
73 

62 

60 

16 
14 
87 

4 
4 

100 

11 
9 

Bl 

11 
B 

72 

1,154 
582 

50 

4 
44 

2 
2 

100 

28 
15 
53 

20 
14 
70 

1 
20 

6 
3 

50 

636 1,349 
77 297 
12 22 

186 
23 
12 

30 
4 

13 

372 
27 

86 
14 
16 

241 
45 
18 

150 
15 
10 

10,887 
749 

6 

693 
261 

37 

32 
5 

15 

1,200 
441 

36 

236 
44 
18 

499 
108 

21 

547 
87 
15 

18.416 
3,829 

20 

356 1,051 
73 385 
20 36 

65 
16 
24 

133 
18 
13 

44 
14 
31 

30 
1 
3 

289 
34 
11 

341 
93 
27 

147 
13 

8 

99 
7 
7 

181 
47 
25 

411 
104 
25 

157 
18 
11 

132 
9 
6 

772 
179 
23 

895 
114 

12 

382 
90 
23 

189 
33 
17 

108 15 3.218 
33 6 2,188 
30 40 67 

27 
9 

33 

100 

33 
7 

21 

3 
50 

52 
23 
44 

37 
10 
27 

2,158 
116 

5 

68 
21 
30 

9 
6 

1 
20 

1 
20 

2 
28 

155 
39 
25 

U3 
Y7 

65 

158 
116 

73 

1,026 
595 
~ 

W6 
575 
~ 

BM 
e4 

M 

1,009 
M5 

M 

15,873 
~~ 

w 

5 1,368 
2 777 

40 56 

66 100 

365 
216 

59 

27 
11 
40 

15 
4 

3 
2 

66 

858 
635 

74 

26 100 

441 
210 

47 

72 
18 
25 

60 
17 
28 

16 
4 

25 

20 
4 

20 

204 
48 
23 

B 1,439 
2 918 

25 63 

40 

3 
60 

1,139 
649 

56 

537 
317 

59 

350 
200 

57 

544 
465 

85 

118 
91 
77 

3· 
lW 

~ 

32 
M 

« 
41 
~ 

61 
~ 

85 

,ro 
~ 

41 

~~ 
2,618 

00 

1~ 
n 
00 

~ 

~ 

M 

~ 

e 
M 

21 
13 
61 

12 

98 
72 
73 

264 
165 
62 

39 
22 
56 

15 
8 

53 

31 
11 
35 

61 
56 
91 

61 
37 
60 

3 
60 

60 
16 
26 

14 
6 

42 

405 
180 
44 

63 
34 
53 

6 
3 

50 

100 

15 
10 
66 

24 
9 

37 

22 
3 

13 

119 
84 
70 

60 
45 
75 

9· 
112 

76 
64 
84 

10 
6 

60 

43 
18 
41 

60 
44 
73 

55 
25 
45 

123 
BO 
65 

20 
16 
80 

14 
12 
85 

11 

149 
145 
97 

22 
14 
63 

32 
7 

21 

42 

3 
37 

100 

1 
50 

9 
6 

66 

1 
100 

1 
50 

1 
33 

11 
10 
90 

11 
10 
90 

14 
13 
92 

1 
2· 

200 

10 
10 

100 

16 

111 
100 

90 

12 
11 
91 

2 
100 

5 
4 

80 

1 
33 

12 
9 

75 

14 
14 

100 

7 
77 

1 
100 

709 
115 

16 

240 
47 
19 

44 
21 
47 

291 
15 

5 

103 
25 
24 

172 
19 
11 

290 
30 
10 

5,757 
709 

12 

322 
40 
12 

105 
22 
20 

212 
43 
20 

97 
B 
B 

54 

372 
44 
11 

326 
39 
11 

108 
17 
15 

78 
9 

11 

56 
45 
BO 

1 
50 

4 
5· 

125 

20 
5 

25 

4 
57 

12 
B 

66 

B 
3 

37 

285 
1B1 
64 

22 
14 
63 

3 
3 

100 

4 
1 

25 

19 
B 

42 

4 

BO 

6 
4 

66 

3 
2 

66 

100 

50 

1,010 
979 

97 

1 
100 

1 
100 

79 
39 
49 

25 
18 
72 

1 
50 

39 
14 
35 

14 
11 
78 

21 
10 
47 

28 
10 
35 

642 
131 

20 

49 
25 
51 

11 
5 

45 

24 
14 
58 

37 

55 
34 
61 

72 
37 
51 

10 
2 

20 

14 

140 
140 
100 

17 
16 
94 

1 
100 

16 
13 
Bl 

17 
17 

100 

25 
25 

100 

22 
20 
90 

562 
544 
97 

55 
44 
80 

3 
3 

100 

3 
3 

100 

24 
18 
75 

2 
28 

44 
44 

100 

6 
100 

9 
B 

88 

19 
19 

100 

100 

67 

1 
100 

13 
B 

61 

2 
33 

85 

12 
9 

75 

22 
10 
45 

19 
7 

37 

11 
5 

45 

4 
3 

75 

4 
80 

1 
33 

4 

4 
3 

75 

24 
23 
95 

4 
2 

50 

799 
799 
100 

90 394 
83 252 
92 63 

209 
197 

94 

34 
34 

100 

22 
19 
86 

17 
16 
94 

280 59 
279 59 

99 100 

189 
189 
100 

67 
66 
98 

75 
48 
64 

16 
7 

43 

49 
16 
32 

61 
47 
77 

285 18 90 
285 18 42 
100 100 46 

221 
220 

99 

1,834 
1,834 

100 

39 
37 
94 

5 
83 

77 
30 
38 

276 
220 

80 

283 72 124 
250 73· 61 

BB . 101 49 

70 4 65 
70 4 24 

100 100 36 

410 
410 
100 

3 
2 

66 

76 
49 
64 

69 
69 

19 99 
16 43 

100 84 43 

41 
40 
97 

31 28 
3 

10 

407 11 172 
407 11 72 
100 100 41 

269 4 
269 4 
100 100 

208 2 
208 2 
100 100 

84 45 
84 43 

100 95 

31 
26 
83 

56 
14 
25 

21 
7 

33 

100 

3 
3 

100 

100 

222 
1n 

59 

~ 

37 
n 

27 
19 
N 

N 
~ 

M 

171 
lY 

G 

M 
~ 
Bl 

119 
91 
n 

6m 
~o 

00 

00 
~ 

~ 

n 
18 
78 

~ 

M 
91 

n 
m 
~ 

5 
2 

40 

00 
~ 

e 

77 
~ 

w 

~ 

21 
m 

n 
21 
91 



TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 

NCICNumber Total Part I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny Theft Arson Part II Assaults feiting Fraud ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D.U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

St Louis Park 0 4,203 1,899 4 14 5 411 1,332 127 6 2,304 202 50 60 19 440 27 2 72 177 2 16 736 53 154 294 
PD C 2,222 541 2 2 4 51 458 21 3 1,681 168 30 45 18 61 14 2 40 175 12 735 49 80 252 
MN0272100 '\, 52 28 50 14 80 12 34 16 50 72 83 60 75 94 13 51 100 55 98 75 99 92 51 85 

Wayzata 0 422 156 2 4 3 25 117 5 266 11 11 31 2 69 8 14 14 1 54 10 20 1 20 
PD C 160 25 1 1 21 2 135 2 4 3 2 19 7 1 14 54 10 5 1 13 
MN0272300 °" 37 16 25 33 17 40 50 18 36 9 100 27 87 7 100 100 100 25 100 65 

Univ_ofMmn. 0 1,956 1,290 2 3 4 45 1,229 4 3 666 54 7 139 1 293 3 53 8 1 80 27 
PD C 263 67 1 4 4 57 1 196 35 103 1 23 6 7 14 7 
MN0272400 13 5 50 100 8 4 25 29 64 74 100 7 11 87 17 25 

Metro Airport 0 537 286 1 3 3 236 42 1 251 4 6 44 1 64 30 1 13 1 14 73 
PD C 110 24 1 2 9 12 86 1 1 21 3 16 13 1 10 20 
MN0272500 20 8 100 66 3 28 34 25 16 47 4 53 100 100 71 27 

Eden Prairie 0 1,668 603 4 5 9 96 469 19 1 1,065 62 16 150 2 314 17 8 14 282 5 167 28 
PD C 665 142 1 5 15 114 7 523 30 4 115 2 29 3 6 1 282 5 34 12 
MN0272600 % 39 23 25 55 15 24 36 49 48 25 76 100 9 17 75 7 100 100 20 42 

Maple Grove 0 1,148 472 2 4 5 95 341 25 676 40 10 46 254 3 22 8 11 122 126 34 
PD C 400 113 1 3 22 78 9 287 29 7 15 35 3 16 7 5 122 26 22 
MN0272700 % 34 23 50 60 23 22 36 42 72 70 32 13 100 72 87 45 100 20 64 

St. Bonifacius-
Minnetrista 0 276 76 1 23 51 1 200 8 16 35 3 4 11 2 44 4 41 32 
PD C 184 26 6 20 158 8 17' 15 2 4 11 2 44 4 28 23 
MN0272800 % 66 34 26 39 79 100 106 42 66 100 100 100 100 100 68 71 

Champlin 0 790 350 3 3 100 222 20 2 440 75 8 22 1 182 11 10 2 11 37 22 36 23 
PD C 180 50 3 1 8 34 4 130 27 3 6 1 18 3 2 2 1 36 19 5 7 
MN0272900 % 22 14 100 33 8 15 20 29 36 37 27 100 9 27 20 100 9 97 86 13 30 

_. Medina 0 293 44 1 1 11 30 1 249 4 3 54 1 23 3 2 1 141 6 11 
0 PD C 201 9 1 4 3 1 192 4 29 5 3 2 141 2 6 
01 MN0273000 % 68 20 100 36 10 100 77 100 53 21 100 100 100 33 54 

Corcoran 0 28 12 9 3 16 15 
PD C 16 16 15 1 
MN0273100 57 100 100 100 

Dayton 0 208 76 2 3 24 41 5 1 132 3 3 1 19 2 1 2 8 68 25 
PD C 9 9 7 1 1 
MN0273200 % 4 6 87 1 4 

Minnetonka Beach 0 49 17 2 15 32 7 2 5 3 9 6 
PD C 18 1 1 17 2 5 3 4 3 
MN027360X % 36 5 50 53 28 100 100 44 50 

West Hennepin 0 298 98 1 3 21 68 4 1 200 9 5 31 2 34 4 2 5 1 39 28 14 26 
PD C 194 28 3 5 20 166 9 3 32• 2 12 3 2 4 1 39 28 7 24 
MN0273700 % 65 28 100 23 29 B3 100 60 103 100 35 75 100 80 100 100 100 50 92 

Long Lake 0 243 74 3 1 11 56 3 169 6 1 22 34 3 1 4 1 15 13 41 28 
PD C 97 13 3 2 7 1 84 5 1 2 5 1 4 1 15 12 24 14 
MN027380X 39 17 100 18 12 33 49 83 100 9 14 33 100 100 100 92 58 50 

Spring Lake Park 0 213 86 4 12 65 4 1 127 10 16 20 2 3 2 2 9 2 47 14 
PD C 70 13 1 1 11 57 4 3 1 2 1 2 9 2 27 6 
MN027410X % 32 15 25 8 16 44 40 18 5 100 33 100 100 100 57 42 

HOUSTON 0 1,416 289 1 6 49 212 16 5 1,127 26 8 287 3 190 15 19 31 1 77 116 52 96 2 204 
C 1,026 133 1 6 24 86 14 2 893 22 5 239 3 51 13 17 31 1 76 116 52 B2 2 183 
% 72 46 100 100 48 40 87 40 79 84 62 83 100 26 86 89 100 100 98 100 100 85 100 89 

Houston 0 784 164 3 34 110 12 5 620 9 5 122 3 82 5 12 22 74 62 31 42 1 150 
Sheriff C 644 96 3 22 59 10 2 548 9 5 112 3 37 5 11 22 74 62 31 38 1 138 
MN0280000 % 82 58 100 64 53 83 40 88 100 100 91 100 45 100 91 100 100 100 100 90 100 92 

• Prmr 1nc1dent cleared m 1983 



TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 

NCICNumber Total Part I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larcany Theft Arson Part II Assaults feiting Fraud ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics GambUng Chlldren D.U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

Caledonia 0 199 47 7 36 4 152 5 1 81 33 1 2 1 10 10 4 4 
PD C 86 12 8 4 74 3 41 1 2 1 10 10 4 2 
MN0280100 % 43 25 22 100 48 60 50 3 100 100 100 100 100 50 

La Crescent 0 433 78 1 3 8 66 355 12 2 84 75 10 6 7 1 2 44 11 50 1 50 
PD C 296 25 1 3 2 19 271 10 as· 13 8 6 7 1 1 44 11 40 1 43 
MN0280300 % 68 32 100 100 25 28 76 83 102 17 80 100 100 100 50 100 100 80 100 86 

HUBBARD 0 996 490 2 3 150 308 24 3 506 41 6 72 188 1 22 5 6 58 20 41 46 
C 456 140 3 22 103 10 2 316 39 4 56 57 1 13 5 6 58 20 18 39 
% 45 28 100 14 33 41 66 62 95 66 77 30 100 59 100 100 100 100 43 84 

Hubbard 0 500 277 2 1 124 137 11 2 223 18 1 14 98 11 4 6 22 5 16 28 
Sheriff C 196 59 1 16 37 4 1 137 17 1 1s· 29 9 4 6 22 5 5 23 
MN0290000 % 39 21 100 12 27 36 50 61 94 100 114 29 81 100 100 100 100 31 82 

Park Rapids 0 496 213 2 26 171 13 1 283 23 5 58 90 1 11 1 36 15 25 18 
PD C 260 81 2 6 66 6 1 179 22 3 40 28 1 4 1 36 15 13 16 
MN0290100 % 52 38 - 100 23 38 46 100 63 95 60 68 31 100 36 100 100 100 52 88 

ISANTI 0 776 345 1 2 3 103 222 10 1 431 16 5 67 2 134 8 1 180 1 1 16 
C 316 72 1 1 11 51 8 244 11 1 13 2 15 5 1 178 1 1 16 
% 40 20 100 33 10 22 80 56 68 20 19 100 11 62 100 98 100 100 100 

Isanti 0 498 205 1 1 3 78 113 9 293 16 5 67 2 82 5 1 99 1 1 14 
Sheriff C 182 25 1 1 5 14 4 157 11 1 13 2 14 2 1 97 1 1 14 
MN0300000 % 36 12 100 33 6 12 44 53 68 20 19 100 17 40 100 97 100 100 100 

Cambridge 0 278 140 1 25 109 4 1 138 52 3 81 2 
PD C 134 47 6 37 4 87 1 3 81 2 
MN0300100 % 48 33 24 33 100 63 1 100 100 100 

ITASCA 0 2,015 839 1 7 2 35 290 458 45 1 1,176 66 23 252 5 226 43 27 36 17 152 18 115 196 
C 1,011 238 1 4 2 25 61 116 28 1 773 40 12 175 5 70 37 16 23 5 147 13 93 137 

0 % so 28 100 57 100 71 21 25 62 100 65 60 52 69 100 30 86 59 63 29 96 72 80 69 
C') 

Itasca 0 1,664 687 1 7 2 33 278 330 35 1 977 62 16 249 4 185 43 23 29 16 57 13 102 178 
Sheriff C 796 187 1 4 2 23 55 78 23 1 609 36 5 172 4 64 37 12 16 4 52 8 80 119 
MN0310000 % 47 27 100 57 100 69 19 23 65 100 62 58 31 69 100 34 86 52 55 25 91 61 78 66 

Grand Rapids 0 351 152 2 12 128 10 199 4 7 3 1 41 4 7 1 95 5 13 18 
PD C 215 51 2 6 38 5 164 4 7 3 1 6 4 7 1 95 5 13 18 
MN0310300 % 61 33 100 50 29 50 82 100 100 100 100 14 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

JACKSON 0 294 122 4 49 63 5 1 172 1 2 4 60 7 2 37 44 6 
C 102 8 2 3 3 94 1 7 36 44 1 5 
% 34 6 50 6 60 54 1 100 97 100 16 55 

Jackson 0 286 117 4 47 61 4 1 169 1 2 4 60 6 2 35 44 6 9 
Sheriff C 99 8 2 3 3 91 1 6 34 44 1 - 5 
MN0320000 % 34 6 50 6 75 53 1 100 97 100 16 55 

Jackson 0 8 5 2 2 1 3 1 2 
PD C 3 3 1 2 
MN0320100 % 37 100 100 100 

KANABEC 0 705 308 1 1 6 84 200 14 2 397 20 12 10 1 3 82 8 9 6 3 105 15 7t 52 
C 363 94 1 1 4 20 58 10 269 16 10 10 2 19 5 6 6 3 105 15 28 44 
% 51 30 100 100 66 23 29 71 67 80 83 100 66 23 62 66 100 100 100 100 39 84 

Kanabec 0 398 177 4 69 90 12 2 221 12 2 5 1 3 43 4 6 3 3 69 7 21 - 42 
Sheriff C 219 49 3 15 22 9 170 10 1 5 2 12 4 3 3 3 69 7 16 35 
MN0330000 % 55 27 75 21 24 75 76 83 50 100 66 27 100 50 100 100 100 100 76 83 

Mora 0 307 131 1 1 2 15 110 2 176 8 10 5 39 4 3 3 36 8 50 10 
PD C 144 45 . - 1 1 1 5 36 1 99 6 9 5 7 1 3 3 36 8 12 9 
MN0330100 % 46 34 100 100 50 33 32 50 56 75 90 100 17 25 100 100 100 100 24 90 

•Prior incident cleared in 1983. 
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TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Uquor Dis- Other 

NCICNumber Total Pan I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny Theft Arson Pan II Assaults felting Fraud ment Propeny Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D.U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

KANDIYOHi 0 2,196 1,024 1 3 13 166 791 47 3 1,172 63 32 269 3 280 4 24 19 249 81 59 1 88 
C 1,211 394 2 11 48 315 15 3 817 48 10 230 2 43 3 14 19 249 80 43 1 75 
% 55 38 66 84 28 39 31 100 69 76 31 85 66 15 75 58 100 100 98 72 100 85 

Kandiyohi 0 741 367 1 2 7 91 240 24 2 374 24 10 49 3 116 2 8 9 87 17 14 35 
Sheriff C 306 70 1 7 8 48 4 2 236 19 2 42 2 17 1 6 9 87 16 7 28 
MN0340000 % 41 19 50 100 8 20 16 100 63 79 20 85 66 14 50 75 100 100 94 50 80 

Willmar 0 1,455 657 1 6 75 551 23 1 798 39 22 220 164 2 16 10 162 64 45 1 53 
PD C 905 324 1 4 40 267 11 1 581 29 8 188 26 2 8 10 162 64 36 1 47 
MN0340100 % 62 49 100 66 53 48 47 100 72 74 36 85 15 100 50 100 100 100 80 100 88 

KITTSON 0 352 148 1 53 84 10 204 4 1 57 1 67 2 2 16 18 17 19 
Sheriff C 127 30 1 10 13 6 97 1 17 14 1· 1 1 16 18 15 13 
MN0350000 % 36 20 100 18 15 60 47 25 29 20 50 50 100 100 88 68 

KOOCHICHING 0 1,640 730 1 3 34 198 438 47 9 910 78 1 15 7 257 10 4 5 28 8 53 49 237 158 
C 431 150 1 11 36 90 10 2 281 27 1 7 6 14 6 2 3 21 1 53 30 30 80 

% 26 20 33 32 18 20 21 22 30 34 100 46 85 5 60 50 60 75 12 100 61 12 50 

Koochiching 0 462 207 2 6 75 104 15 5 255 16 7 3 59 4 2 16 2 12 15 55 64 
Sheriff C 128 23 1 7 9 6 105 5 5 3 5 2 2 12 1 12 10 7 41 
MN0360000 % 27 11 16 9 8 40 41 31 71 100 8 50 100 75 50 100 66 12 64 

Int. Falls 0 848 390 1 1 20 81 265 20 2 458 44 1 8 2 139 4 3 11 5 33 21 119 68 
PD C 236 108 1 8 17 77 4 1 128 18 1 2 1 7 3 1 8 33 13 12 29 
MN0360100 % 27 27 100 40 20 29 20 50 27 40 100 25 50 5 75 33 72 100 61 10 42 

So. Int. Falls 0 330 133 8 42 69 12 2 197 18 2 59 2 4 1 1 8 13 63 26 
PD C 67 19 2 12 4 1 48 4 - 2 2 1 2 1 8 7 11 10 
MN0360400 % 20 14 25 28 5 50 24 22 100 3 50 50 100 100 53 17 38 

LAC QUI PARLE 0 242 124 1 13 21 82 6 1 118 2 2 7 4 48 3 2 3 5 13 9 10 10 
C 70 19 6 5 6 2 51 1 1 1 9 1 1 3 2 13 7 7 5 

0 % 28 15 46 
-..J 

23 7 33 43 50 50 14 - 18 33 50 100 40 100 77 70 50 

Lac Qui Parle 0 127 65 9 13 37 6 62 2 5 3 26 2 1 3 4 3 5 8 
Sheriff C 35 13 4 4 3 2 22 1 5 1 1 2 4 2 2 4 
MN0370000 % 27 20 44 30 8 33 35 50 19 50 100 66 100 66 40 50 

Dawson 0 61 32 3 2 26 1 29 2 - 2 10 1 2 3 3 5 
PD C 17 3 2 1 14 1 1 1 3 3 5 
MN0370100 % 27 9 66 3 48 50 50 10 100 100 100 

Madison 0 54 27 1 1 6 19 27 1 12 1 3 6 3 
PD C 18 3 1 2 15 - 3 3 - 6 2 1 
MN0370200 % 33 11 16 10 55 25 100 100 66 100 

LAKE 0 475 225 6 73 139 6 1 250 7 1 15 94 3 2 10 1 63 6 30 18 
C 203 47 6 18 19 4 156 4 1 14 25 2 - 1 10 1 63 5 19 - 11 
% 42 20 100 24 13 66 62 57 100 93 26 66 50 100 100 100 83 63 61 

Lake 0 277 148 4 38 104 1 1 129 1 1 15 71 1 1 5 1 22 1 2 8 
Sheriff C 91 20 4 5 11 71 1 14 16 1 1 5 1 22 1 2 7 
MN0380000 % 32 13 100 13 10 - 55 100 93 22 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 - 87 

Silver Bay 0 119 42 1 19 20 2 77 4 19 1 1 3 7 4 28 10 
PD C 58 16 1 10 3 2 42 2 6 3 7 3 17 4 
MN0380100 % 48 38 100 52 15 100 54 50 31 100 100 75 60 40 

Two Harbors 0 79 35 1 16 15 3 44 2 4 1 2 34 
PD C 54 11 ,... 1 3 5 2 43 2 3 1 - 2 34 1 
MN0380200 % 68 31 100 18 33 66 97 100 75 100 100 100 100 

LAKE OF 
THE WOODS 0 293 109 1 34 70 4 184 8 32 1 41 3 2 39 30 - 7 21 
Sheriff C 152 23 1 5 13 4 129 7 19 1 13 1 2 38 30 5 13 
MN0390000 % 51 21 100 14 18 100 70 87 59 100 31 33 100 97 100 71 61 

• Prior incident cleared in 1983. 



TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Uquor Dis- Other 

NCICNumber Total Pan I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny Theft Arson Pan II Assaults felting Freud ment Propeny Vandaism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D-U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

LESUEUR 0 538 208 3 30 143 32 330 9 4 5 3 145 1 7 3 1 72 12 7 61 
C 346 85 3 12 42 28 261 7 2 4 2 88 1 5 2 1 72 12 7 58 
% 64 40 100 40 29 87 79 77 50 80 66 60 100 71 66 100 100 100 100 95 

Lesueur 0 525 208 3 30 143 32 317 9 4 5 3 145 1 7 3 1 59 12 7 61 
Sheriff C 333 85 3 12 42 28 248 7 2 4 2 88 1 5 2 1 59 12 7 58 
MN0400000 % 63 40 100 40 29 87 78 77 50 80 66 60 100 71 66 100 100 100 100 95 

LeSueur 0 13 13 13 
PD C 13 13 13 
MN0400200 % 100 100 100 

LINCOLN 0 190 86 2 10 73 1 104 7 3 22 60 1 1 7 2 
Sheriff C 84 15 2 3 9 1 69 7 3 20 27 1 1 7 2 1 
MN0410000 % 44 17 100 30 12 100 66 100 100 90 45 100 100 100 100 100 

LYON 0 1,749 465 1 2 6 48 395 10 3 1,284 45 22 268 1 1 246 13 38 20 89 128 46 212 155 
C 1,094 189 1 2 3 16 160 5 2 905 37 13 204 1 79 14• 24 20 12 128 46 198 129 
% 62 40 100 100 50 33 40 50 66 70 82 59 76 100 32 107 63 100 13 100 100 93 83 

Lyon 0 255 106 1 1 19 79 5 1 149 11 4 19 60 1 6 9 14 5 13 7 
Sheriff C 125 35 1 1 10 20 2 1 90 11 3 14 14 1 5 9 14 5 9 5 
MN0420000 % 49 33 100 100 52 25 40 100 60 100 75 73 23 100 83 100 100 100 69 71 

Marshall 0 1,393 324 1 1 4 27 284 5 2 1,069 34 16 240 1 1 170 12 32 11 89 99 37 188 139 
PD C 913 144 1 1 1 5 132 3 1 769 26 B 186 1 57 13• 19 11 12 99 39• 183 116 
MN0420100 % 65 44 100 100 25 18 46 60 50 71 76 50 77 100 33 108 59 100 13 100 102 97 83 

Tracy 0 101 35 1 2 32 66 2 9 16 15 4 11 9 
PD C 56 10 1 1 B 46 2 4 B 15 3 6 B 
MN0420200 % 55 28 100 50 25 69 100 44 50 100 75 54 BB 

McLEOD 0 2,464 679 3 13 82 546 31 4 1,785 53 22 461 7 460 16 29 19 24 214 31 253 196 

0 
C 1,428 241 3 9 22 193 12 2 1,187 41 12 385 7 123 B 19 15 22 214 31 171 139 

CX> % 57 35 100 69 26 35 38 50 66 77 54 83 100 26 50 65 78 91 100 100 67 70 

Mcleod 0 875 234 1 B 53 149 21 2 641 33 2 94 5 182 1 11 B 11 89 10 38 157 
Sheriff C 433 69 1 5 18 37 B 364 26 2 61 5 32 1 6 5 9 89 11· 12 105 
MN0430000 % 49 29 100 62 33 24 38 56 78 100 64 100 17 100 54 62 81 100 110 31 66 

Glencoe 0 420 118 1 5 13 98 1 302 4 4 57 1 72 12 3 6 5 35 9 82 12 
PD C 217 21 1 4 1 15 196 4 1 56 1 21 5 3 5 5 35 B 43 9 
MN0430100 % 51 17 100 BO 7 15 64 100 25 98 100 29 41 100 83 100 100 88 52 75 

Hutchinson 0 1,169 327 1 16 299 9 2 842 16 16 310 1 206 3 15 5 B 90 12 133 27 
PD C 778 151 1 3 141 4 2 627 11 9 268 1 70 2 10 5 B 90 12 116 25 
MN0430200 % 66 46 100 18 47 44 100 74 68 56 86 100 33 66 66 100' 100 100 100 87 92 

MAHNOMEN 0 456 242 2 3 22 75 128 11 1 214 8 3 5 1 53 2 3 1 3 38 5 44 48 
Sheriff C 327 132 2 1 22 41 56 9 1 195 B 3 5 1 34 2 3 1 3 38 5 44 48 
MN0440000 % 71 54 100 33 100 54 43 81 100 91 100 100 100 100 64 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

MARSHALL 0 403 176 23 147 6 227 12 2 B 1 108 2 2 1 30 20 25 16 
Sheriff C 178 43 4 33 6 135 10 2 B 1 29 2 2 1 30 20 19 11 
MN0450000 % 44 24 17 22 100 59 83 100 100 100 26 100 100 100 100 100 76 68 

MARTIN 0 1,394 487 1 5 79 383 15 4 907 37 11 59 1 246 1 6 10 7 200 30 202 97 
C 501 BO 1 4 15 55 3 2 421 26 6 28 1 19 2 9 6 199 29 48 48 

% 35 16 100 BO 18 14 20 50 46 70 54 47 100 7 33 90 85 99 96 23 49 

Martin 0 513 122 3 25 86 B 391 3 1 16 1 50 1 1 5 3 116 11 128 55 
Sheriff C 202 22 2 10 B 2 180 2 1 11 1 1 1 4 2 115 10 13 19 
MN0460000 % 39 18 66 40 9 25 46 66 100 68 100 2 100 BO 66 99 90 10 34 

Fairmont 0 881 365 1 2 54 297 7 4 516 34 10 43 196 5 5 4 84 19 74 42 
PD C 299 58 1 2 5 47 1 2 241 24 5 17 18 1 5 4 84 19 35 29 
MN0460100 % 33 15 - 100 100 9 15 14 50 46 70 50 39 9 20 100 100 100 100 47 69 

·Prior incident cleared in 1983. 

1 



Area 
NCICNumber 

MEEKER 

Meeker 
Sheriff 
MN0470000 

L1tchf1eld 
PD 
MN0470100 

MILLE LACS 

Mille Lacs 
Sheriff 
MN0480000 

Princeton 
PD 
MN0480200 

MORRISON 

Morrison 
Sheriff 
MN0490000 

Little Falls 
PD 

0 MN0490100 
c.o 

Grand 
Total 

0 1,129 
C 427 
% 37 

0 
C 
% 

0 
C 

580 
179 

30 

549 
248 

45 

0 1,867 
C 742 

39 

0 1,394 
C 523 
% 37 

0 
C 

473 
219 
46 

0 2,216 
C 1,163 
% 52 

0 1,174 
C 563 
% 47 

0 1,042 
C 600 
% 57 

Total 
Part I 

440 
92 
20 

246 
32 
13 

194 
60 
30 

757 
110 

14 

553 
45 

8 

204 
65 
31 

805 
282 

35 

400 
106 

26 

405 
176 
43 

MOWER 0 3,330 1,638 
C 1,110 321 
% 33 19 

Mower 
Sheriff 
MN0500000 

Austin 
PD 
MN0500100 

MURRAY 
Sheriff 
MN0510000 

NICOLLET 

Nicollet 
Sheriff 
MN0520000 

0 
C 
% 

727 
221 

30 

0 2,603 
C 889 
% 34 

0 
C 
% 

367 
162 
44 

0 2,096 
C 1,015 
% 48 

0 
C 
% 

538 
356 

66 

North Mankato 0 689 
299 

43 
PD C 
MN0520100 % 

St. Peter 
PD 
MN0520200 

0 
C 
% 

869 
360 

41 

• Prior incident cleared in 1983. 

349 
53 
15 

1,289 
268 

20 

116 
16 
13 

718 
166 

23 

84 
22 
26 

299 
68 
22 

335 
76 
22 

Murder/ Negligent 
Non- Man- Aggravated 

Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny 

100 

1 
100 

100 

100 

75 

100 

1 1 
33 100 

1 
33 

10 
6 

60 

4 
1 

25 

5 
83 

1 
100 

100 

12 

1 
14 

2 
3• 

150 

1 
100 

1· 

1 
100 

13 
7 

53 

1 
50 

11 
6 

54 

100 

100 

1 
100 

17 
12 
70 

15 
10 
66 

2 
100 

11 
9 

81 

4 
4 

100 

5 
71 

3 
2 

66 

11 
5 

45 

4 
3 

75 

28 

87 
12 
13 

75 

12 
5 

41 

179 
29 
16 

154 
17 
11 

25 
12 
48 

118 
22 
18 

79 
12 
·15 

39 
10 
25 

315 
60 
19 

149 
14 
9 

166 
46 
27 

530 
62 
11 

365 
15 

4 

165 
47 
28 

628 
223 

35 

283 
71 
25 

345 
152 
44 

474 1,042 
62 209 
13 20 

154 
24 
15 

320 
38 
11 

113 
41 
36 

24 
11 
45 

40 
17 
42 

49 
13 
26 

161 
17 
10 

W1 
1~ 

21 

~ 

10 
10 

~5 
~ 

17 

w 
6 

12 

244 
~ 

14 

W1 
~ 

w 

TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Motor 
Vehicle 
Theft Arson 

Total 
Part II 

18 
8 

44 

16 
8 

50 

~ 

13 
~ 

27 
10 
n 

9 
3 

n 

35 
23 
65 

w 
12 
00 

15 
11 
n 

M 
ll 
~ 

w 
7 

35 

M 
25 
9 

5 
3 

00 

n 
21 
~ 

4 
1 

25 

15 
14 
~ 

14 
6 

Q 

66 

3 
2 

66 

689 
335 

48 

334 
147 
44 

355 
188 

52 

1,110 
632 

20 56 

3 
1 

33 

841 
478 

56 

269 
154 

57 

1,411 
1 881 

33 62 

1 
50 

774 
457 

59 

637 
424 

66 

1,692 
789 

12 46 

378 
168 
44 

3 1,314 
1 621 

33 47 

251 
146 

58 

3 1,378 
1 849 

33 61 

1 
33 

454 
334 

73 

390 
231 

59 

534 
284 

53 

Other 
Assaults 

~ 

22 
57 

w 
8 
~ 

18 
14 
77 

% 
~ 

72 

71 
~ 

67 

15 
14 
~ 

1~ 
118 

82 

~ 

w 
n 

75 
~ 

00 

181 
M 
~ 

~ 

16 
Q 

1~ 
~ 

n 

4 
3 

75 

~ 

ll 
61 

13 
9 

u 

11 
9 

81 

a 
14 
w 

Forgery/ 
Counter­
feiting 

11 

1 
33 

6 
3 

50 

3 
60 

16 
8 

50 

4 

12 
8 

66 

26 
10 
38 

6 
3 

50 

20 
7 

35 

1 
1 

100 

19 
12 
63 

2 
66 

7 

77 

7 
3 

42 

Other 
, Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ 

Fraud ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children 

36 
9 

25 

14 
1 
7 

22 
8 

36 

272 
165 

60 

201 
112 

55 

71 
53 
74 

71 
55 
77 

49 
33 
67 

22 
22 

100 

25 
12 
48 

3 
2 

66 

22 
10 
45 

95 
89 
93 

208 
142 

68 

111 
84 
75 

65 
42 
64 

32 
16 
50 

1 
100 

100 

1 
100 

1 
1 

100 

2 
2 

100 

2 
100 

4 
80 

4 
3 

75 

1 
100 

5 
2 

40 

2 
2 

100 

5 
83 

1 
100 

100 

3 
2 

66 

282 
61 
21 

135 
13 

9 

147 
48 
32 

278 
22 

174 
11 

6 

104 
11 
10 

526 
125 
23 

274 
72 
26 

252 
53 
21 

677 
83 
12 

133 
16 
12 

544 
67 
12 

111 
27 
24 

305 
46 
15 

42 
7 

16 

97 
16 
16 

166 
23 
13 

1 
50 

1 
100 

60 

5 
3 

60 

100 

4 
4 

100 

1 
100 

11 
6 

54 

9 
6 

66 

2 
66 

100 

1 
50 

100 

100 

3 
3 

100 

3 
3 

100 

13 
4 

30 

60 

12 

12 
8 

66 

11 
7 

63 

100 

34 
19 
55 

27 
14 
51 

7 
5 

71 

25 
10 
40 

6 
2 

33 

19 
8 

42 

2 
1 

50 

36 
17 
47 

13 
9 

69 

10 
6 

60 

13 
2 

15 

7 
6 

85 

3 
3 

100 

4 
3 

75 

10 
10 

100 

3 
3 

100 

100 

18 
17 
94 

10 
10 

100 

8 
7 

87 

19 
16 
84 

1 
50 

17 
15 
88 

1 
100 

32 
21 
65 

4 
57 

100 

18 
10 
55 

66 

1 
100 

1 
50 

28 

1 
33 

25 

25 

4 
1 

25 

17 
10 
58 

16 
56 

1 
100 

25 
10 
40 

11 
6 

54 

14 
4 

28 

12 
6 

50 

4 
66 

3 
2 

66 

Liquor Dis- Other 
D.U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

1~ 
1~ 
100 

n 
n 

100 

n 
n 

100 

H 
w 
w 

n 
M 
w 

10 
7 

70 

4 
80 

5 
3 

60 

46 
42 
91 

20 
16 
80 

64 
33 
51 

23 
8 

34 

41 
25 
60 

41 
32 
78 

32 
24 
75 

24 26 9 
8 

88 
24 26 

100 100 

147 
147 
100 

78 
78 

100 

92 192 
86 171 
93 89 

21 
15 
71 

88 
67 
76 

69 71 104 
69 71 104 

100 100 100 

219 118 172 
218 108 117 

99 91 68 

43 9 35 
12 
34 

43 9 
100 100 

176 109 137 
175 99 105 
99 90 76 

8 
5 

62 

218 
218 
100 

67 
67 

100 

12 
6 1 

50 100 

95 185 
89 114 
93 61 

29 
25 
86 

32 
15 
46 

90 17 45 
23 
51 

90 17 
100 100 

61 
61 

100 

49 108 
47 76 
95 70 

100 

1 
100 

100 

100 

2 
2 

100 

4 
4 

100 

2 
2 

100 

2 
2 

100 

64 
34 
53 

41 
23 
56 

23 
11 
47 

248 
183 

73 

242 
177 

73 

6 
6 

100 

136 
109 

80 

126 
99 
78 

10 
10 

100 

185 
130 

70 

87 
56 
64 

98 
74 
75 

15 
12 
80 

202 
141 
69 

128 
105 

82 

34 
10 
29 

40 
26 
65 



...... 

...... 
0 

Area 
NCICNumber 

NOBLES 

Nobles 
Sheriff 
MN0530000 

Worthington 
PD 
MN0530100 

NORMAN 
Sheriff 
MN0540000 

OLMSTED 

Olmsted 
Sheriff 
MN0550000 

Rochester 
PD 
MN0550100 

Stewartville 
PD 
MN055020X 

OTTERTAIL 

Otter Tail 
Sheriff 
MN0560000 

Fergus Falls 
PD 
MN0560100 

PENNINGTON 

Pennington 
Sheriff 
MN0570000 

0 
C 

0 
C 

0 
C 

0 
C 

0 
C 
% 

0 
C 

0 
C 

0 
C 

Grand 
Total 

729 
339 
46 

188 
87 
46 

541 
252 

46 

304 
14 

4 

7,455 
3,318 

44 

1,265 
478 

37 

5,931 
2,719 

45 

259 
121 
46 

0 3,358 
C 1,995 
% 59 

0 1,609 
C 711 
% 44 

0 1,749 
C 1,284 
% 73 

0 1,488 
C 810 

% 54 

0 
C 
% 

432 
251 

58 

Thief River Falls O 1,056 
PD C 559 
MN0570100 % 52 

PINE 
Sheriff 
MN05BOOOO 

PIPESTONE 

Pipestone 
Sheriff 
MN0590000 

0 1,372 
C 446 

% 32 

0 
C 
% 

0 
C 

% 

316 
159 

50 

75 
21 
28 

• Prior 1nc1dent cleared in 1983. 

Total 
Part I 

344 
99 
28 

73 
13 
17 

271 
86 
31 

93 
2 
2 

3,439 
983 

28 

538 
92 
17 

2,819 
868 

30 

82 
23 
28 

1,230 
287 

23 

728 
138 

18 

502 
149 

29 

580 
136 
23 

130 
27 
20 

450 
109 
24 

720 
9B 
13 

121 
32 
26 

32 

Murder/ Negligent 
Non- Man- Aggravated 

Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny 

1 
100 

100 

100 

1 
100 

17 12 
6 6 

35 50 

1 
40 100 

12 
4 

33 

2 
2 

100 

2 
100 

1 
ioo 

1 
1 

100 

10 
4 

40 

1 
100 

1 
50 

1 
50 

2 
100 

1 
100 

85 

4 
4 

100 

66 

53 
39 
73 

10 
80 

8 

40 
28 
70 

100 

85 

6 
6 

100 

8 
9• 

112 

4 
4 

100 

4 
5• 

125 

13 
6 

46 

74 
15 
20 

30 

44 
13 
29 

18 

783 
137 

17 

167 
19 
11 

592 
115 

19 

24 
3 

12 

339 
46 
13 

275 
40 
14 

64 
6 
9 

131 
20 
15 

43 
6 

13 

88 
14 
15 

280 
21 

7 

19 
4 

21 

251 
70 
27 

36 
4 

11 

215 
66 
30 

6B 
2 
2 

2,439 
755 

30 

322 
50 
15 

2,068 
691 

33 

49 
14 
28 

802 
181 

22 

399 
67 
16 

403 
114 

28 

407 
89 
21 

72 
12 
16 

335 
77 
22 

399 
59 
14 

91 
21 
23 

22 
1 
4 

TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Motor 
Vehicle 
Theft Arson 

Total 
Part II 

9 
6 

66 

1 
100 

8 
5 

62 

117 
32 
27 

24 
9 

37 

89 
22 
24 

4 

18 
8 

44 

3 
33 

385 
240 

62 

115 
74 
64 

270 
166 

61 

211 
12 

5 

4,016 
2,335 

58 

727 
386 

53 

3,112 
4 1,851 

50 59 

1 1 
177 

98 
55 25 100 

59 
43 
72 

31 
19 
61 

28 
24 
85 

30 
16 
53 

11 
5 

45 

19 
11 
57 

24 
12 
50 

5 
55 

19 2,128 
8 1,708 

42 BO 

15 
5 

33 

881 
573 
65 

4 1,247 
3 1,135 

75 91 

2 
1 

50 

1 
50 

908 
674 

74 

302 
224 
74 

606 
450 

74 

652 
348 

53 

195 
127 

65 

43 
19 
44 

Other 
Assaults 

17 
14 
82 

4 
BO 

12 
10 
83 

11 

322 
220 

68 

56 
29 
51 

251 
183 

72 

15 
8 

53 

71 
57 
80 

37 
35 
94 

34 
22 
64 

62 
56 
90 

20 
16 
BO 

42 
40 
95 

134 
79 
58 

9 
7 

77 

100 

Forgery/ 
Counter­

feiting 

7" 
116 

6 
7• 

116 

57 
29 
50 

4 
66 

49 
23 
46 

2 
2 

100 

57 
37 
64 

11 
9 

81 

46 
28 
60 

9 
7 

77 

5 
3 

60 

4 
4 

100 

8 
1 

12 

Other 
Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ 

Fraud ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children 

20 
9 

45 

100 

19 
8 

42 

87 
2 

596 
467 

78 

73 
49 
67 

498 
394 

79 

25 
24 
96 

781 
950· 
121 

164 
164 
100 

617 
786· 
127 

100 
87 
87 

83 
73 
87 

17 
14 
82 

55 
10 
18 

3 
1 

33 

20 
9 

45 

5 
3 

60 

15 
6 

40 

2 
66 

3 
2 

66 

1· 

1· 

22 
22 

100 

6 
6 

100 

16 
16 

100 

3 
3 

100 

2 
2 

100 

1 
100 

2 
2 

100 

100 

1 
100 

143 
22 
15 

38 
2 

105 
20 
19 

41 

1,175 
167 

14 

246 
37 
15 

867 
120 

13 

62 
10 
16 

515 
100 

19 

292 
50 
17 

223 
50 
22 

202 
42 
20 

57 
17 
29 

145 
25 
17 

208 
40 
19 

76 
17 
22 

26 
4 

15 

1 
50 

1 
50 

32 
24 
75 

71 

24 
18 
75 

1 
1 

100 

17 
7 

41 

11 
4 

36 

6 
3 

50 

14 
12 
85 

2 
2 

100 

12 
10 
83 

4 
57 

4 
1 

25 

100 

183 
1 66 

100 36 

27 
14 

100 51 

147 
46 
31 

66 

45 
26 
57 

22 
20 
90 

23 
6 

26 

5 
3 

60 

1 
100 

4 
2 

50 

4 
1 

25 

1 
100 

3 
3 

100 

1 
100 

100 

100 

166 
166 
100 

40 
40 

100 

121 
121 
100 

5 
100 

25 
23 
92 

11 
10 
90 

14 
13 
92 

13 
13 

100 

3 
3 

100 

10 
10 

100 

4 
BO 

2 
100 

1 
50 

100 

9 
8 

88 

1 
100 

87 

7 
87 

5 
100 

3 
2 

66 

7 
6 

85 

6 
5 

83 

1 
1 

100 

4 
4 

100 
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161 
161 
100 

4 
80 

11 
7 

63 

55 3 4 
55 3 4 

100 100 100 

106 
106 
100 

19 
3 

15 

1 
50 42 

26 
1 
3 

476 137 283 
475 136 160 

99 99 56 

110 22 48 
110 21 13 
100 95 27 

342 113 224 
341 113 141 

99 100 62 

24 2 
24 2 

100 100 

11 
6 

54 

297 111 139 
297 109 50 
100 98 35 

143 
143 
100 

74 69 
72 31 
97 44 

154 37 70 
19 
27 

154 37 
100 100 

135 100 124 
135• 100 93 
100 100 75 

40 31 24 
13 
54 

40 31 
100 100 

95 69 100 
96• 69 BO 

101 100 80 

62 
62 

100 

5 114 
4 104 

BO 91 

BO 6 10 
79 6 10 
98 100 100 

9 1 2 
9 1 2 

100 100 100 

1 
100 

1 
100 

11 
10 
90 

4 
4 

100 

6 
85 

15 
3 

20 

537 
385 

71 

79 
53 
67 

437 
322 

73 

21 
10 
47 

55 
39 
70 

40 
28 
70 

15 
11 
73 

135 
116 
85 

29 
19 
65 

106 
97 
91 

44 
35 
79 

4 
4 

100 

1 
1 

100 
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TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 

NCICNumber Total Part I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assauh Burglary Larceny Theft Arson Part II Assaults feiting Fraud ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D.U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

Pipestone 0 241 89 1 11 69 8 152 7 3 2 50 1 2 71 5 8 
PD C 138 30 1 4 20 5 108 5 1 13 1 2 70 5 8 
MN0590100 % 57 33 100 36 28 62 71 71 50 26 100 100 98 100 100 100 

POLK 0 3,719 1,166 3 5 14 226 861 52 5 2,553 171 35 393 1 10 404 7 36 22 1 29 336 93 934 2 79 
C 2,390 275 3 13 41 192 25 1 2,115 146 22 387 1 10 120 4 16 21 1 26 330 93 881 1 56 
% 64 23 100 92 18 22 48 20 82 85 62 98 100 100 29 57 44 95 100 89 98 100 94 50 70 

Polk 0 719 302 1 1 5 87 196 12 417 20 8 167 1 80 1 3 5 6 69 35 2 20 
Sheriff C 361 56 1 5 11 29 10 305 9 4 163 1 13 1 3 4 3 64 26 1 13 
MN0600000 % 50 18 100 100 12 14 83 73 45 50 97 100 16 100 100 80 50 92 74 50 65 

Crookston 0 627 234 56 171 7 393 22 101 5 85 2 6 7 61 3 94 
PD C 356 49 12 35 2 307 19 101 5 31 4 7 60 3 70 
MN0600100 % 56 20 21 20 28 78 86 100 100 36 66 100 98 100 74 100 

E. Grand Forks 0 2,373 630 2 4 9 83 494 33 5 1,743 129 27 125 1 4 239 4 27 10 1 23 206 90 805 52 
PD C 1,673 170 .2 8 18 128 13 1 1,503 118 18 123 1 4 76 3 9 10 1 23 206 90 785 36 
MN0600200 % 70 26 100 88 21 25 39 20 86 91 66 98 100 100 31 75 33 100 100 100 100 100 97 69 

POPE 0 630 249 14 61 168 5 1 381 9 3 4 3 106 5 6 1 125 95 6 18 
C 363 82 15• 18 42 5 2· 281 9 1 3 15 4 6 1 123 95 6 18 

% 57 32 107 29 25 100 200 73 100 33 100 14 80 100 100 98 100 100 100 

Pope 0 342 161 
__ :··4 

53 100 3 1 181 4 1 2 3 64 4 1 64 28 3 7 
Sheriff C 165 46 5• 16 20 4• 1 119 4 3 7 3 1 63 28 3 7 
MN0610000 % 48 28 125 30 20 133 100 65 100 100 10 75 100 98 100 100 100 

Glenwood 0 288 88 10 8 68 2 200 5 2 2 42 1 6 61 67 3 11 
PD C 198 36 10 2 22 1 1· 162 5 1 8 1 6 60 67 3 11 
MN0610100 % 68 40 - 100 25 32 50 81 100 50 19 100 100 98 100 100 100 

RAMSEY 0 40,063 30.417 12 241 740 990 10,183 16.439 1,554 258 9,646 3,059 273 516 3 28 2,206 99 198 208 38 956 327 1,086 1 648 
C 11,746 5,838 B 161 271 863 1,009 2,957 524 45 5,908 2.412 80 369 1 22 312 72 81 192 22 956 318 671 1 399 

% 29 19 66 66 36 87 9 17 33 17 61 78 29 71 33 78 14 72 40 92 57 100 97 61 100 61 

Ramsey 0 437 269 1 1 103 141 22 1 168 20 1 16 56 5 4 41 1 12 12 
Sheriff C 120 18 1 3 11 3 102 15 15 5 3 4 41 1 8 10 
MN0620000 % 27 6 100 2 7 13 60 75 93 B 60 100 100 100 66 83 

Arden Hills 0 495 277 1 1 3 101 153 16 2 218 20 1 23 1 Bl 4 6 3 2 25 6 25 21 
PD C 131 21 2 7 11 1 110 13 18 1 9 4 2 3 2 25 6 18 9 
MN062010X % 26 7 66 6 7 6 50 65 78 100 11 100 33 100 100 100 100 72 42 

Falcon Heights 0 201 103 6 1 33 59 4 98 15 2 8 34 1 1 1 10 5 10 - 11 
PD C 66 17 3 1 1 11 1 49 10 7 6 10 5 6 - 5 
MN062020X % 32 16 50 100 3 18 25 50 66 87 17 100 100 60 - 45 

Lauderdale 0 13 B 2 5 1 5 4 
PD C 1 1 1 
MN062030X % 7 20 25 

Maplewood 0 3,540 1,517 5 14 14 365 1,024 87 B 2,023 127 29 161 1 7 477 25 35 78 7 182 151 513 - 230 
PD C 1,554 296 2 7 9 17 243 17 1 1,258 82 9 121 1 7 Bl 18 17 78 4 182 149 370 - 139 
MN0620400 % 43 19 40 50 64 4 23 19 12 62 64 31 75 100 100 16 72 48 100 57 100 98 72 60 

Mounds View 0 1,114 537 3 5 6 157 328 30 B 577 72 6 7 4 165 13 18 12 10 174 20 50 - 26 
PD C 371 63 1 1 4 7 43 4 3 308 28 2 1 2 32 6 5 9 3 174 18 15 - 13 
MN0620500 % 33 11 33 20 66 4 13 13 37 53 38 33 14 50 19 46 27 75 30 100 90 30 50 

New Brighton 0 1,315 741 3 1 5 185 491 50 6 574 46 18 4 4 224 3 21 13 1 153 11 46 1 29 
PD C 473 153 5 15 117 14 2 320 35 6 2 3 30 3 8 11 153 11 30 1 27 
MN0620600 % 35 20 100 8 23 28 33 55 76 33 50 75 13 100 38 84 100 100 65 100 93 

North St. Paul 0 1,014 546 2 1 4 123 392 23 1 468 52 9 16 3 198 5 17 31 3 28 32 48 - 26 
PD C 484 217 2 3 19 183 9 1 267 47 2 13 2 44 5 14 26 3 28 31 33 19 
MN0620700 % 47 39 100 75 15 46 39 100 57 90 22 Bl 66 22 100 82 83 100 100 96 68 - 73 

• Prior incident cleared in 1983. 



TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Men- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 

NCICNumber Total Part I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny Theft Arson Part II Assaults feiting Fraud ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D.U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

Roseville 0 3.566 2,058 2 10 8 467 1,440 129 2 1,508 139 117 108 1 6 485 36 37 35 2 154 48 232 108 
PD C 1,239 521 1 3 5 28 466 17 1 718 119 33 67 4 58 27 15 33 1 154 45 102 60 
MN0620800 °'o 34 25 so 30 62 5 32 13 50 47 85 28 62 66 11 75 40 94 50 100 93 43 55 

St. Paul 0 24,504 22,111 12 220 681 907 8,005 11,024 1,050 212 2,393 NOT AVAILABLE PD C 6,019 4,076 8 153 247 805 867 1,549 417 30 1,943 
MN0620900 % 25 18 66 69 36 88 10 14 39 14 81 

White Bear Lake 0 1,291 775 3 9 7 222 492 38 4 516 37 12 41 1 1 223 7 15 6 57 32 36 48 
PD C 352 120 1 6 4 13 91 4 1 232 15 5 28 1 19 6 3 6 57 31 23 38 
MN0621000 27 15 33 66 57 5 18 10 25 44 40 41 68 100 8 85 20 100 100 96 63 79 

Little Canada 0 995 613 2 4 16 123 427 36 5 382 36 61 73 1 81 2 14 14 4 34 3 21 38 
PD C 419 214 1 2 13 7 177 14 205 27 15 56 1 8 1 6 13 3 34 3 14 24 
MN062110X % 42 34 so so 81 5 41 38 53 75 24 76 100 9 so 42 92 75 100 100 66 63 

Shoreview 0 943 536 2 10 204 283 31 6 407 so 8 36 1 107 3 16 6 7 43 14 64 52 
PD C 283 72 1 6 18 31 12 4 211 37 6 24 1 10 2 2 5 6 43 14 36 25 
MN062120X % 30 13 50 60 8 10 38 66 51 74 75 66 100 9 66 12 83 85 100 100 56 48 

Vadnais Heights 0 494 280 4 8 79 151 35 3 214 37 3 7 49 9 5 2 52 3 21 26 
PD C 166 40 1 5 4 18 10 2 126 29 5 4 4 4 52 3 11 14 
MN062130X 33 14 25 62 5 11 28 66 58 78 71 8 44 80 100 100 52 53 

North Oaks 0 141 46 1 14 29 2 95 15 6 16 22 3 3 1 8 21 
PD C 68 10 3 6 1 58 12 2 12 5 2 3 1 5 16 
MN062150X % 48 21 21 20 50 51 80 33 75 22 66 100 100 62 76 

RED LAKE 0 38 34 1 11 18 4 4 1 1 1 1 
Sheriff C 17 13 4 8 1 4 1 1 1 1 
MN0630000 % 44 38 36 44 25 100 100 100 100 100 

REDWOOD 0 627 216 1 2 1 40 161 11 411 22 7 35 2 148 10 6 22 54 17 58 30 
C 249 51 2 1 4 38 6 198 16 4 8 7 1· 7 6 11 54 17 45 22 

I\) 
% 39 23 100 100 10 23 54 48 72 57 22 4 70 100 50 100 100 77 73 

Redwood 0 310 89 1 1 21 60 6 221 18 4 23 2 88 9 1 17 30 9 8 12 
Sheriff C 112 13 1 1 8 3 99 13 2 5 7 1· 6 1 11 30 9 6 8 
MN0640000 % 36 14 100 4 13 50 44 72 50 21 7 66 100 64 100 100 75 66 

Redwood Falls 0 317 127 2 19 101 5 190 4 3 12 60 1 5 5 24 8 50 18 
PD C 137 38 2 3 30 3 99 3 2 3 1 5 24 8 39 14 
MN0640200 % 43 29 100 15 29 60 52 75 66 25 100 100 100 100 78 77 

RENVILLE 0 312 161 1 2 30 113 14 1 151 1 5 3 87 1 2 36 1 13 2 
C 50 10 1 3 2 4 40 1 36 1 1 1 
% 16 6 50 10 1 28 26 33 100 100 7 50 

Renville 0 282 143 1 2 23 105 11 1 139 1 5 2 86 1 2 27 13 
Sheriff C 33 4 1 1 2 29 27 1 1 
MN0650000 % 11 2 50 18 20 - 100 7 50 

Olivia 0 30 18 7 8 3 12 
PD C 17 6 3 1 2 11 1 - 9 
MN0650300 % 56 33 42 12 66 91 100 100 100 

RICE 0 4,151 1.417 2 5 11 281 1,028 90 2,734 184 36 99 9 766 29 73 29 1 32 227 135 512 27 575 
C 1,688 319 2 2 11 45 221 38 1,369 130 19 29 6 78 12 37 23 16 204 120 348 22 325 
% 40 22 100 40 100 16 21 42 50 70 52 29 66 10 41 50 79 50 89 88 67 81 56 

Rice 0 778 239 2 70 149 18 539 24 3 22 6 163 14 22 1 3 73 12 74 2 120 
Sheriff C 307 49 2 15 25 7 258 15 1 8 5 15 6 15 1 1 64 7 51 1 68 
MN0660000 % 39 20 100 21 16 38 47 62 33 36 83 9 42 68 100 33 87 58 68 50 56 

Faribault 0 2,602 757 2 4 6 163 540 42 1,845 121 24 66 3 447 11 36 24 1 29 117 90 407 25 444 
PD C 1,121 187 2 1 6 23 134 21 934 82 11 16 1 34 3 13 18 15 103 81 288 21 248 
MN0660100 % 43 24 100 25 100 14 24 50 50 67 45 24 33 7 27 36 75 51 88 90 70 84 55 

• Prior incident cleared in 1983. 
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Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter· Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 

NCICNumber Total Part I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny Theh Arson Part II Assaults feiting Fraud ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D.U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

Northfield 0 771 421 1 3 48 339 30 350 39 9 11 156 4 15 4 37 33 31 11 
PD C 260 83 1 3 7 62 10 177 33 7 5 29 3 9 4 37 32 9 9 
MN0660200 % 33 19 100 100 14 18 33 50 84 77 45 18 75 60 100 100 96 29 81 

ROCK 0 286 130 1 5 43 70 10 1 156 5 1 4 1 93 1 2 1 21 18 
C 49 16 1 2 1 10 2 33 1 1 1 1 1 14 9 4 1 

17 12 100 40 2 14 20 21 20 100 100 1 100 66 50 57 50 

Rock 0 48 26 2 15 7 1 1 22 2 2 1 6 1 3 5 
Sheriff C 10 2 1 1 8 1 3 2 1 1 
MN0670000 20 7 50 100 36 100 100 40 100 100 

Luverne 0 238 104 1 3 28 63 9 134 3 1 2 87 1 2 18 13 6 
PD C 39 14 1 1 1 10 1 25 1 1 1 1 11 7 3 
MN0670100 % 16 13 100 33 3 15 11 18 33 100 1 100 61 53 50 

ROSEAU 0 962 318 2 9 52 233 17 5 644 35 7 84 2 197 6 12 27 49 44 28 65 88 
C 578 99 2 7 8 71 9 2 479 34 6 71 2 52 6 12 27 49 44 28 65 83 

% 60 31 100 77 15 30 52 40 74 97 85 84 100 26 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 94 

Roseau 0 766 238 2 9 47 160 15 5 528 26 7 81 1 146 5 10 26 48 26, 20 51 81 
Sheriff C 485 77 2 7 8 49 9 2 408 26 6 68 1 44 5 10 26 48 26 20 51 77 
MN0680000 % 63 32 100 77 17 30 60 40 77 100 85 83 100 30 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 95 

Roseau 0 196 80 5 73 2 116 9 3 1 51 1 2 1 1 18 8 14 7 
PD C 93 22 22 71 8 3 1 8 1 2 1 1 18 8 14 6 
MN0680100 % 47 27 30 61 88 100 100 15 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 85 

ST. LOUIS 0 18,599 7,060 3 30 51 116 1,822 4,575 399 64 11,539 918 92 214 14 38 2,603 180 16 366 292 2 45 927 401 3,851 5 1,575 
C 7,557 1,474 2 15 18 82 243 1,008 96 10 6,083 498 48 131 6 25 317 80 8 137 223 1 18 801 331 2,646 2 811 
% 40 20 66 50 35 70 13 22 24 15 52 54 52 61 42 65 12 44 50 37 76 50 40 86 82 68 40 51 

St. Louis 0 2,481 958 2 2 2 28 453 404 57 10 1,523 182 8 62 13 245 73 56 40 1 9 179 73 328 254 
Sheriff C 1,240 174 1 2 28 59 67 16 1 1,066 150 4 47 10 62 43 39 30 1 8 169 60 270 173 
MN0690000 % 49 18 50 100 100 13 16 28 10 69 82 50 75 76 25 58 69 75 100 88 94 82 82 68 

w 
Aurora 0 212 74 1 30 35 8 138 15 3 2 1 2 30 2 8 8 2 16 13 15 21 
PD C 113 13 1 1 9 2 100 13 3 1 1 1 8 2 6 8 1 14 13 13 16 
MN069010X % 53 17 100 3 25 25 72 86 100 50 100 50 26 100 75 100 50 87 100 86 76 

Babbitt 0 27 10 4 6 17 3 13 
PD C 9 2 2 7 3 3 1 
MN0690200 % 33 20 33 41 100 23 100 

Chisholm 0 296 116 1 4 1 29 77 . 4 180 14 2 2 102 2 1 1 35 5 9 7 
PD C 102 15 1 2 1 3 8 87 14 2 2 9 2 1 1 35 5 9 7 
MN0690500 % 34 12 100 50 100 10 10 48 100 100 100 8 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Duluth 0 12,137 4,416 1 21 43 69 1,031 2,923 277 51 7,721 545 59 113 13 15 1,470 91 16 272 204 1 31 429 214 3,205 5 1,038 
PD C 4,680 930 1 11 16 40 139 659 55 9 3,750 201 27 61 5 9 153 22 8 72 151 6 315 164 2,135 2 419 
MN0690600 % 38 21 100 52 37 57 13 22 19 17 48 36 45 53 38 60 10 24 50 26 74 19 73 76 66 40 40 

Ely 0 393 128 2 8 111 7 265 16 2 3 1 73 3 1 13 1 7 145 
PD C 176 18 1 15 2 158 13 1 8 2 13 1 2 118 
MN0690700 % 44 14 12 13 28 59 81 100 10 66 100 100 28 81 

Eveleth 0 114 63 1 22 40 51 1 3 47 
PD C 
MN0690800 ~lo 

Gilbert 0 20 9 9 11 5 5 
PD C 5 5 5 
MN0690900 % 25 45 100 

Hibbing 0 899 468 4 63 381 19 1 431 45 2 1 1 160 4 4 12 88 29 50 35 
PD C 401 113 4 7 96 6 288 42 2 1 21 4 4 12 88 29 50 35 
MN0691000 % 44 24 100 11 25 31 66 93 100 100 13 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
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Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 
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Hoyt Lakes 0 82 61 17 40 4 21 1 14 1 2 
PD C 11 4 2 2 7 1 1 1 2 
MN0691100 % 13 6 5 50 33 100 7 100 100 100 

Mountain Iron 0 270 123 1 1 1 34 85 1 147 14 3 6 1 32 2 4 4 1 19 3 39 19 
PD C 135 35 2 32 1· 100 11 1 5 1 7 1 2 4 1 19 3 36 9 
MN069120X % 50 28 5 17 68 78 33 83 100 21 50 50 100 100 100 100 92 47 

Proctor 0 373 120 1 2 25 88 3 1 253 14 3 6 54 7 4 12 12 113 28 
PD C 144 22 1 1 7 12 1 122 11 2 3 9 2 3 12 8 58 14 
MN0691300 o_,, 38 18 100 50 28 13 33 48 78 66 50 16 28 75 100 66 51 50 

Virginia 0 1,046 398 1 8 80 298 11 648 61 5 12 305 5 5 10 1 111 40 73 20 
PD C 457 115 7 18 85 5 342 37 5 9 32 5 5 10 1 111 39 71 17 
MN0691400 % 43 28 87 22 28 45 52 60 100 75 10 100 100 100 100 100 97 97 85 

Hermantown 0 249 116 2 1 26 78 9 133 11 5 5 53 2 3 8 - 19 9 11 
PD C 84 33 6 21 6 51 5 2 2 4 2 1 4 19 7 2 
MN0691700 % 33 28 23 26 66 38 45 40 40 7 100 33 50 100 77 18 42 

SCOTT 0 4,551 1,630 1 5 5 38 301 1,124 142 14 2,921 173 20 252 1 11 824 30 1 69 61 5 40 417 156 301 3 557 
C 1,993 286 1 2 1 26 45 170 39 2 1,707 119 13 94 1 9 123 15 1 35 57 2 25 411 137 157 2 506 
% 43 17 100 40 20 68 14 15 27 14 58 68 65 37 100 81 14 50 100 50 93 40 62 98 87 52 66 90 

Scott 0 1,450 363 2 7 72 228 46 8 1,087 34 1 41 2 224 8 16 26 2 5 174 50 53 3 448 
Sheriff C 827 62 4 15 33 9 1 765 17 1 11 2 40 3 11 22 2 169 44 16 2 425 
MN0700000 % 57 17 57 20 14 19 12 70 50 100 26 100 17 37 68 84 100 97 88 30 66 94 

Belle Plaine 0 399 120 1 3 35 75 5 1 279 10 3 44 1 68 5 3 9 22 24 72 18 
PO C 236 31 3 6 18 4 205 9 42 1 20 3 3 8 22 23 58 16 
MN0700100 % 59 25 100 17 24 80 73 90 95 100 29 60 100 88 100 95 80 88 

Jordan 0 192 104 2 8 25 64 4 1 88 9 1 11 1 49 2 1 2 7 2 
PD C 52 25 2 6 6 8 2 1 27 4 1 2 7 1 1 1 7 2 1 
MN0700200 % 27 24 100 75 24 12 50 100 30 44 100 18 14 50 100 50 100 JOO 50 

~ 
New Prague 0 295 65 1 1 2 10 47 4 230 7 2 20 2 65 1 5 7 49 27 32 13 
PD C 152 21 1 1 4 10 5• 131 5 2 5 2 10 5 7 49 20 16 10 
MN0700300 % 51 32 100 50 40 21 125 56 71 100 25 100 15 100 100 100 74 50 76 

Shakopee 0 1,038 458 1 1 5 66 351 34 580 60 6 39 1 2 178 5 1 17 14 19 84 36 69 49 
PD C 414 70 5 5 54 6 344 52 4 11 1 2 23 3 1 10 14 14 84 36 48 41 
MN0700400 % 39 15 100 7 15 17 59 86 66 28 100 100 12 60 100 58 100 73 100 100 69 83 

Savage 0 410 187 6 44 123 11 3 223 18 3 35 3 72 5 3 7 1 39 5 20 12 
PD C 125 16 5 3 5 3 109 10 2 9 2 7 5 2 7 1 39 4 11 10 
MN0700600 % 30 8 83 6 4 27 48 55 66 25 66 9 100 66 100 100 100 80 55 83 

Prior Lake 0 767 333 1 1 7 49 236 38 1 434 35 4 62 168 6 23 6 3 4 42 12 53 16 
PO C 187 61 1 2 6 42 10 126 22 3 14 16 1 3 6 1 41 8 7 4 
MN0700900 % 24 18 100 28 12 17 26 29 62 75 22 9 16 13 100 25 97 66 13 25 

SHERBURNE 0 1,867 710 1 1 5 12 176 463 46 6 1,157 84 13 70 2 345 ·5 14 20 4 234 52 209 105 
C 797 143 1 1 11 22 86 19 3 654 62 3 62 2 53 3 11 19 3 233 50 71 82 
% 42 20 100 20 91 12 18 41 50 56 73 23 88 100 15 60 78 95 75 99 96 33 78 

Sherburne 0 1,035 441 1 1 5 11 115 279 27 2 594 57 4 15 2 215 2 12 10 2 96 15 108 56 
Sheriff C 442 99 1 1 10 18 53 15 1 343 54 2 13 2 41 1 11 10 2 95 15 52 45 
MN0710000 % 42 22 100 20 90 15 18 55 50 57 94 50 86 100 19 50 91 100 100 98 100 48 80 

Elk River 0 832 269 1 61 184 19 4 563 27 9 55 130 3 2 10 2 138 37 . 101 49 
PD C 355 44 1 4 33 4 2 311 8 1 49 12 2 9 1 138 35 19 37 
MN0710200 % 42 16 100 6 17 21 50 55 29 11 89 9 66 90 50 100 94 18 75 

SIBLEY 0 549 114 3 31 74 6 435 2 7 216 2 120 1 4 2 11 45 19 6 
Sheriff C 346 60 2 21 33 4 286 1 4 177 1 34 1 3 11 44 3 7• 
MN0720000 % 63 52 66 67 44 66 65 50 57 81 50 28 100 75 100 97 15 116 

·Prior incident cleared in 1983. 
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STEARNS 0 8,042 3,730 17 20 36 552 2,934 155 16 4,312 366 83 219 19 1,369 33 152 67 1 22 763 243 644 3 328 
C 3.659 1,090 11 10 32 94 856 75 12 2,569 292 54 171 17 226 26 75 65 1 11 763 237 395 3 233 

45 29 64 so BB 17 29 48 75 59 79 65 78 89 16 78 49 97 100 50 100 97 61 100 71 

Stearns 0 1,998 845 1 3 9 174 613 43 2 1,153 61 30 66 10 448 7 25 26 3 169 76 77 155 
Sheriff C 874 251 1 1 B 43 165 32 1 623 40 26 48 B 54 7 18 25 1 169 74 42 111 
MN0730000 43 29 100 33 BB 24 26 74 50 54 65 86 72 BO 12 100 72 96 33 100 97 54 71 

Cold Spring 0 62 37 1 5 30 1 25 1 18 
PD C 16 B 2 5 1 8 2 1 
MN0730100 % 25 21 40 16 100 32 11 100 100 

Melrose 0 187 70 30 34 6 117 6 5 36 2 1 1 2 22 12 22 
PD C 90 15 2 7 6 75 6 4 9 1 1 1 1 22 12 15 
MN0730200 o,. 48 21 6 20 100 64 100 80 25 so 100 100 so 100 100 68 100 28 

St. Cloud 0 4,583 2.451 13 16 24 304 2,005 77 12 2,132 272 43 136 6 721 5 122 31 9 243 53 392 2 97 
PD C 1,894 716 9 9 21 41 601 24 11 1,178 228 23 114 6 128 2 54 31 7 243 53 210 2 77 
MN0730400 % 41 29 69 56 87 13 29 31 91 5? 83 53 83 100 17 40 44 100 77 100 100 53 100 79 

Sauk Centre 0 237 105 1 1 1 15 71 16 132 7 2 6 48 1 1 3 21 3 31 9 
PD C 101 17 1 1 9 6 84 5 2 5 11 1 1 21 3 28 7 
MN0730500 % 42 16 100 6 12 37 63 71 100 83 22 100 33 100 100 90 77 

Waite Park 0 265 so 1 3 43 3 215 2 1 2 1 1 203 1 4 
PD C 252 37 1 1 35 215 2 1 2 1 1 203 1 4 
MN0730600 % 95 74 100 33 81 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

St. Joseph 0 340 90 1 14 69 5 1 250 10 2 4 1 31 1 2 5 53 82 32 27 
PD C 226 29 1 4 20 4 197 4 1 1 6 1 2 5 53 82 22 20 
MN0731100 % 66 32 100 28 28 80 78 40 so 100 19 100 100 100 100 100 68 74 

Sartell 0 370 82 1 7 69 4 1 288 8 5 1 67 17 2 2 4 47 17 89 29 
PD C 206 17 1 14 2 189 7 1 16 15 1 47 13 77 12 

01 MN0731200 % 55 20 100 20 so 65 87 20 23 88 so 100 76 86 41 

STEELE 0 1,904 589 1 5 6 90 463 19 5 1,315 79 18 14 1 420 16 24 24 1 9 186 90 346 4 83 
C 963 154 1 4 31 107 11 809 43 6 11 1 79 8 8 24 7 186 90 288 4 54 
% so 26 20 66 34 23 57 61 54 33 78 100 18 so 33 100 77 100 100 83 100 65 

Steele 0 419 120 1 1 27 BS 5 1 299 14 3 4 105 3 1 4 1 5 51 20 53 35 
Sheriff C 225 35 1 1 B 23 2 190 B 2 4 29 2 4 4 51 20 43 23 
MN0740000 % 53 29 100 100 29 27 40 63 57 66 100 27 66 100 BO 100 100 81 65 

Owatonna 0 1.485 469 1 4 5 63 378 14 4 1,016 65 15 10 1 315 13 23 20 4 135 70 293 4 48 
PD C 738 119 3 23 84 9 619 35 4 7 1 so 6 B 20 3 135 70 245 4 31 
MN0740100 % 49 25 60 36 22 64 60 53 26 70 100 15 46 34 100 75 100 100 83 100 64 

STEVENS 0 691 218 2 3 43 156 13 1 473 15 23 21 1 1 138 4 10 14 2 1 64 24 115 40 
C 365 62 1 3 15 37 6 303 12 17 9 1 28 3 2 13 1 1 64 23 98 31 

% 52 28 so 100 34 23 46 64 BO 73 42 100 20 75 20 92 50 100 100 95 85 77 

Stevens 0 227 63 1 11 45 5 1 164 7 3 B 48 1 4 10 37 B 16 22 
Sheriff C 115 14 1 1 9 3 101 6 5 B 1 1 9 37 B B 18 
MN0750000 % so 22 100 9 20 60 61 85 62 16 100 25 90 100 100 so 81 

Morris 0 464 155 2 2 32 111 8 309 8 20 13 1 1 90 3 6 4 2 1 27 16 99 18 
PD C 250 48 1 2 14 28 3 202 6 17 4 1 20 2 1 4 1 1 27 15 90 13 
MN0750100 % 53 30 so 100 43 25 37 65 75 85 30 100 22 66 16 100 so 100 100 93 90 72 

SWIFT 0 427 216 2 1 36 167 10 211 5 5 3 83 1 1 1 1 68 35 8 
C 161 51 2 1 11 33 4 110 5 4 1 12 1 1 1 68 9 8 
% 37 23 100 100 30 19 40 52 100 80 33 14 100 100 100 100 25 100 

Swift 0 106 62 15 43 4 44 1 1 12 27 3 
Sheriff C 51 17 5 11 1 34 1 1 2 27 3 
MN0760000 % 48 27 33 25 25 77 100 100 16 100 100 
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Benson 0 321 154 2 1 21 124 6 167 4 5 2 71 1 1 1 1 41 35 5 
PD C 110 34 2 1 6 22 3 76 4 4 10 1 1 1 41 9 5 
MN0760200 34 22 100 100 28 17 50 45 100 BO 14 100 100 100 100 25 100 

TODD 0 1,017 480 1 1 5 5 112 316 30 10 537 46 11 43 1 200 9 10 9 1 4 46 14 38 105 
C 399 95 1 1 2 3 13 61 13 1 304 30 8 26 1· 41 4 5 9 3 45 12 26 94 
% 39 19 100 100 40 60 11 19 43 10 56 65 72 60 20 44 50 100 75 97 85 68 89 

Todd 0 694 312 1 1 3 5 89 190 15 8 382 31 2 40 138 4 10 3 1 -1 21 8 29 96 
Sheriff C 262 48 1 1 1 3 6 28 7 1 214 19 1 24 1· 27 2 5 3 21 7 18 86 
MN0770000 37 15 100 100 33 60 6 14 46 12 56 61 50 60 19 50 50 100 100 87 62 89 

Long Prairie 0 135 75 9 61 4 1 60 4 5 3 30 3 2 4 2 4 3 
PD C 29 9 B 1 20 1 3 2 3 1 1 3 1 3 2 
MN0770100 % 21 12 13 25 33 25 60 66 10 33 50 75 50 75 66 

Staples 0 188 93 2 14 65 11 1 95 11 4 1 32 2 6 3 21 4 5 6 
PD C 108 38 1 7 25 5 70 10 4 11 1 6 2 21 4 5 6 
MN0770200 % 57 40 50 50 38 45 73 90 100 34 50 100 66 100 100 100 100 

TRAVERSE 0 262 78 3 14 57 4 184 7 39 30 1 3 2 27 19 38 18 
Sheriff C 150 20 2 2 13 3 130 5 22 8 1 3 1 26 18 32 14 
MN0780000 % 57 25 66 14 22 75 70 71 56 26 100 100 50 96 94 84 77 

WABASHA 0 1,281 445 3 1 8 123 279 25 6 836 44 15 64 253 18 7 18 1 27 71 50 143 125 
C 610 126 2 B 19 82 14 1 484 29 3 52 1· 63 11 5 12 6 70 45 92 95 

% 47 28 66 100 15 29 56 16 57 65 20 81 24 61 71 66 22 98 90 64 76 

Wabasha 0 784 241 2 5 82 130 19 3 543 26 5 29 133 16 4 13 1 24 40 31 110 111 
Sheriff C 368 55 1 5 14 24 11 313 19 1 21 1· 21 9 4 8 4 39 28 77 81 
MN0790000 % 46 22 50 100 17 18 57 57 73 20 72 15 56 100 61 16 97 90 70 72 

Lake City 0 456 181 1 1 1 35 135 5 3 275 16 9 34 111 1 1 5 2 30 19 33 14 
PD C 225 63 1 1 5 53 2 1 162 8 2 30 39 1 1 4 1 30 17 15 14 

(j') 
MN0790100 % 49 34 100 100 14 39 40 33 58 50 22 BB 35 100 100 BO 50 100 89 45 100 

Plainview· 0 41 23 2 6 14 1 18 2 1 1 9 1 2 
PD C 17 8 2 5 1 9 2 1 3 1 1 1 
MN0790200 % 41 34 100 35 100 50 100 100 33 100 100 100 

Wabasha 0 DELINQUENT PD C 
MN0790300 % 

WADENA 0 936 340 1 3 70 262 3 1 596 19 14 271 1 167 8 3 5 89 10 ·9 
C 519 103 1 3 9 88 2 416 14 5 253 1 48 7 2 1 77 4 4 

% 55 30 100 100 12 33 66 69 73 35 93 100 28 87 66 20 86 40 44 

Wadena 0 335 131 1 1 46 80 2 1 204 6 1 41 1 75 8 1 5 48 9 9 
Sheriff C 122 21 1 1 5 13 1 101 3 29 1 17 7 1 36 3 - 4 
MN0800000 % 36 16 100 100 10 16 50 49 50 70 100 22 87 20 75 33 44 

Wadena 0 601 209 2 24 182 1 392 13 13 230 92 2 41 
PD C 397 82 2 4 75 1 315 11 5 224 31 2 41 1 
MN0800100 % 66 39 100 16 41 100 80 84 38 97 33 100 100 100 

WASECA 0 731 313 2 3 13 57 225 12 1 418 15 8 9 1 192 2 12 9 4 85 24 37 1 19 
C 272 56 1 3 8 15 21 8 216 11 2 3 32 2 7 7 1 85 21 27 1 17 
% 37 17 50 100 61 26 9 66 51 73 25 33 16 100 58 77 25 100 87 72 100 89 

Waseca 0 401 144 2 1 10 31 90 9 1 257 8 6 9 1 136 1 11 5 4 47 6 10 1 12 
Sheriff C 143 37 1 1 5 10 13 7 106 5 2 3 22 1 6 3 1 47 3 2 1 10 
MN0810000 % 35 25 50 100 50 32 14 77 41 62 33 33 16 100 54 60 25 100 50 20 100 83 

Waseca 0 330 169 2 3 26 135 3 161 7 2 56 1 1 4 38 18 27 7 
PD C 129 19 2 3 5 8 1 110 6 10 1 1 4 38 18 25 7 
MN0810300 % 39 11 100 100 19 5 33 68 85 17 100 100 100 100 100 92 100 

• Prior incident cleared in 1983. 



--.J 

Area 
NCICNumber 

WASHINGTON 

Washington 
Sheriff 
MN0820000 

Bayport 
PD 
MN0820100 

Forest lake 
PD 
MN0820200 

Mahtomedi 
PD 
MN082030X 

Newport 
PD 
MN0820400 

St. Paul Park 
PD 
MN0820500 

Stillwater 
PD 
MN0820600 

Cottage Grove 
PD 
MN0820700 

Oakdale 
PD 
MN0820800 

lake Elmo 
PD 
MN082100X 

Woodbury 
PD 
MN0821100 

Hugo 
PD 
MN082120X 

Grand 
Total 

0 12,639 
C 5,537 
% 43 

0 2,150 
C 856 

% 39 

0 
C 

0 
C 
% 

0 
C 
% 

0 
C 
% 

0 
C 

% 

131 
53 
40 

775 
342 

44 

493 
200 

40 

539 
242 

44 

621 
329 

52 

0 1,232 
C 580 
% 47 

0 2,650 
C 1,370 
% 51 

0 1,342 
C 323 
% 24 

0 
C 

% 

515 
227 
44 

0 1,096 
C 524 
% 48 

0 
C 

% 

~3 
1n 
« 

Oak Park Heights 0 ~7 
251 
e 

PD C 
MN0821400 % 

Afton · 0 
PD C 
MN082190X % 

WATONWAN 

Watonwan 
Sheriff 
MN0830000 

0 
C 

% 

0 
C 
% 

165 
ITT 
~ 

~3 
1M 

Q 

201 
~ 

~ 

• Prior incident cleared in 1983. 

TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter· Embezzle· Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 
Part I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary larceny Theft Arson Part II Assaults feiting Freud' ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D.U.1. laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

4,075 
1.031 

25 

817 
119 

14 

56 
6 

10 

355 
135 

38 

196 
25 
12 

150 
33 
22 

115 
50 
43 

509 
156 

30 

522 
225 

43 

463 
48 
10 

169 
48 
28 

308 
61 
20 

140 
19 
13 

219 
99 
45 

56 
7 

12 

219 
78 
35 

90 
34 
37 

100 

1 
100 

10 
9 

90 

5 
4 

80 

1 
100 

1· 

1 
100 

15 
7 

46 

1 
50 

50 

3 
2 

66 

100 

1 
2· 

100 200 

58 
45 
77 

8 
8 

100 

1 
50 

66 

9 
6 

66 

9 
8 

88 

14 
11 
78 

3 
3 

100 

100 

8 
5 

62 

3 
2 

66 

1 
50 

960 
144 

15 

259 
37 
14 

14 

67 
14 
20 

67 
2 

22 
3 

13 

25 
7 

28 

89 
17 
19 

81 
11 
13 

81 
5 

60 
17 
28 

114 
18 
15 

48 
5 

10 

13 
2 

15 

27 
5 

18 

66 
34 
51 

37 
26 
70 

2,833 
753 

26 

505 
57 
11 

44 
4 
9 

277 
118 
42 

115 
15 
13 

112 
23 
20 

74 
31 
41 

380 
116 

30 

407 
194 
47 

366 
40 
10 

97 
26 
26 

176 
29 
16 

68 
7 

10 

184 
91 
49 

28 
2 
7 

131 
31 
23 

45 
4 
8 

164 
61 
37 

29 
9 

31 

22 

10 
6 

60 

12 
5 

41 

4 

34 
11 
32 

8,564 
4,506 

52 

9 1,333 
3 737 

33 55 

1 
50 

75 
47 
62 

420 
207 

49 

297 
175 

58 

389 
209 

53 

80 100 

506 
279 

55 

24 3 723 
424 

58 
10 2 
41 66 

13 
7 

53 

14 
2 

14 

7 
3 

42 

10 
7 

70 

19 
5 

26 

10 
1 

10 

18 
11 
61 

6 
3 

50 

4 2,128 
1 1,145 

25 53 

4 
2 

50 

4 
1 

25 

879 
275 

31 

346 
179 

51 

788 
463 

58 

253 
154 

60 

318 
152 
47 

109 
60 
55 

214 
108 

50 

111 
49 
« 

500 
311 

62 

89 
84 
94 

4 
4 

100 

16 
16 

100 

21 
19 
90 

22 
9 

40 

43 
18 
41 

61 
30 
49 

67 
24 
35 

62 
16 
25 

25 
20 
80 

53 
41 
77 

19 
16 
84 

12 
8 

66 

6 
6 

100 

6 
6 

100 

3 
3 

100 

130 
75 
57 

6 
5 

83 

3 
3 

100 

41 
35 
85 

4 
2 

50 

3 
2 

66 

22 
12 
54 

19 
3 

15 

12 
4 

33 

3 
3 

100 

3 
3 

100 

3 
1 

33 

10 
2 

20 

6 
4 

66 

5 
3 

60 

500 
248 

49 

44 
37 
84 

4 
2 

50 

108 
52 
48 

4 
4 

100 

8 
3 

37 

26 

64 
27 
42 

80 
43 
53 

73 
29 
39 

14 
10 
71 

43 
29 
67 

1 
50 

25 
6 

24 

4 
80 

4 
2 

50 

33 
23 
69 

10 
8 

80 

4 

3 
75 

50 

4 
3 

75 

4 
3 

75 

5 
3 

60 

100 

1 
50 

1,617 
235 

14 

309 
42 
13 

20 
7 

35 

182 
38 
20 

54 
13 
24 

57 
5 

57 
10 
17 

165 
24 
14 

236 
42 
17 

219 
11 

5 

76 
14 
18 

87 
13 
14 

50 
6 

12 

82 
8 
9 

23 

99 
19 
19 

45 
4 
8 

190 
80 
42 

47 
19 
40 

9 
7 

77 

100 

1 
100 

6 
5 

83 

1 
20 

17 
1 
5 

16 
8 

50 

68 
24 
35 

6 
3 

50 

11 
7 

63 

2 
2 

100 

3 
1 

33 

1 
50 

202 
1 100 

100 49 

1 
100 

29 
21 
72 

4 
44 

4 
80 

7 
3 

42 

42 

23 
15 
65 

24 
6 

25 

19 
6 

31 

15 
8 

53 

15 
8 

53 

7 
6 

85 

35 
11 
31 

6 
5 

83 

3 
3 

100 

2 
2 

100 

117 
94 
80 

32 
31 
96 

3 
3 

100 

1 
100 

4 
4 

100 

11 
11 

100 

9 
3 
~ 

m 
5 

a 

4 
4 

100 

n 
n 

100 

5 
5 

100 

4 
3 

H 

100 

4 
3 

75 

177 
135 

76 

35 
34 
97 

13 
13 

100 

9 
8 

88 

12 
8 

66 

15 
12 
80 

16 
13 
81 

32 
21 
65 

17 

8 
8 

100 

5 
3 

60 

9 
9 

100 

4 
3 

75 

2 
2 

100 

851 243 1,945 
846 186 1. 116 

99 76 57 

122 
122 
100 

9 

13 242 
11 142 
84 58 

100 100 

14 
5 

35 

36 
36 

100 

30 
30 2 

100 

76 
50 
65 100 100 

16 
16 

100 

26 
24 
92 

208 
208 
100 

136 
135 
99 

119 
117 
98 

18 
18 

100 

5 148 
3 104 

60 70 

229 
4 157 

50 68 

23 
22 
95 

69 
20 
28 

~ ~1 
TI 3~ 
n ~ 

~ 1~ 
57 14 
M 8 

~ 

~ 

71 

66 30 265 
66 30 137 

100 100 51 

30 
30 

100 

28 
28 

100 

100 

37 
35 
94 

13 42 
11 30 
84 71 

9 ~ 

1 a 
77 ~ 

n 
13 
~ 

17 13 
14 6 
~ e 

20 9 9 
18 6 3 
90 66 33 

2 
100 

100 

1 
100 

2,053 
1,054 

51 

355 
181 

50 

17 
15 
88 

7 
5 

71 

79 
33 
41 

108 
53 
49 

86 
43 
50 

51 
34 
66 

910 
470 

51 

71 
14 
19 

114 
48 
42 

124 
82 
66 

66 
35 
53 

33 
24 
72 

32 
17 
53 

22 
15 
68 

14 
9 

64 



TABLE 31 (Continued) 

Murder/ Negligent Motor Forgery/ Other 
Area Grand Total Non- Man- Aggravated Vehicle Total Other Counter- Embezzle- Stolen Prosti- Sex Family/ Liquor Dis- Other 

NCICNumber Total Part I Negligent slaughter Rape Robbery Assault Burglary Larceny Theft Arson Part II Assaults feiting Fraud ment Property Vandalism Weapons tution Offenses Narcotics Gambling Children D.U.I. Laws orderly Vagrancy Offenses 

St. James 0 232 129 1 1 29 86 12 103 3 1 3 54 1 1 3 17 B 4 
PD C 103 44 1 B 27 B 59 3 1 2 15 1 3 17 B 3 6 
MN0830200 o'O 44 34 100 27 31 66 57 100 100 66 27 100 100 100 100 75 75 

WILKIN 0 1,037 288 1 2 10 34 231 9 1 749 32 16 151 2 116 19 10 12 B 55 73 130 125 
C 529 78 1 1 7 6 56 7 451 20 9 125 2 13 B 3 B 3 53 72 76 59 

% 51 27 100 50 70 17 24 77 60 62 56 82 100 11 42 30 66 37 96 98 58 47 

Wilkin 0 206 67 1 2 2 20 37 4 1 139 3 1 6 1 36 1 2 2 15 24 11 37 
Sheriff C 91 17 1 1 2 3 6 4 74 1 3 1 6 1 2 13 24 5 18 
MN0840000 % 44 25 100 50 100 15 16 100 53 33 50 100 16 100 100 86 100 45 48 

Breckenridge 0 831 221 8 14 194 5 610 29 15 145 1 80 18 10 10 6 40 49 119 88 
PD C 438 61 5 3 50 3 377 19 9 122 1 7 7 3 6 3 40 48 71 41 
MN0840100 % 52 27 62 21 25 60 61 65 60 84 100 8 38 30 60 50 100 97 59 46 

WINONA 0 5,067 1,725 2 5 9 9 432 1,205 57 6 3,342 261 78 147 1 13 933 34 81 21 4 34 264 115 1,041 2 313 
C 2,006 292 2 3 2 6 65 191 19 4 1,714 152 56 103 1 4 120 22 46 18 2 20 264 108 666 1 131 

% 39 16 100 60 22 66 15 15 33 66 51 58 71 70 100 30 12 64 56 85 50 58 100 93 63 50 41 

Winona 0 770 289 2 1 87 175 22 2 481 48 25 5 177 12 7 3 3 7 53 11 69 61 
Sheriff C 266 51 2 1 14 24 8 2 215 29 18 2 24 6 3 2 1 2 53 9 34 32 
MN0850000 % 34 17 100 100 16 13 36 100 44 60 72 40 13 50 42 66 33 28 100 81 49 52 

Winona 0 4,027 1,339 2 9 4 313 974 34 3 2,688 208 55 109 B 716 18 71 17 1 26 200 104 917 238 
PD C 1,645 231 2 2 3 51 161 11 1 1,414 121 35 79 2 92 14 41 15 1 18 200 99 604 93 
MN0850200 % 40 17 100 22 75 16 16 32 33 52 58 63 72 25 12 77 57 BB 100 69 100 95 65 39 

Goodview 0 270 97 3 4 32 56 1 1 173 5 23 13 1 40 4 3 1 1 11 55 2 14 
PD C 95 10 1 2 6 1 85 2 21 6 1 4 2 2 1 11 28 1 6 
MN0850300 % 35 10 33 50 10 100 49 40 91 46 100 10 50 66 100 100 50 50 42 

WRIGHT 0 2,583 1,082 1 2 1 5 226 766 74 . 7 1,501 148 19 44 1 3 557 16 41 28 9 301 59 154 1 120 
C 1,262 344 1 1 5 55 244 34 4 918 110 10 32 1 3 139 15 27 27 7 300 57 104 1 85 

co % 48 31 100 100 100 24 31 45 57 61 74 52 72 100 100 24 93 65 96 77 99 .96 67 100 70 

Wright 0 1,892 784 1 1 1 5 183 523 63 7 1,108 121 13 37 1 2 442 10 37 16 7 204 24 93 1 100 
Sheriff C 898 239 1 1 5 45 154 29 4 659 92 7 29 1 2 111 9 25 16 5 203 23 66 1 69 
MN0860000 % 47 30 100 100 100 24 29 46 57 59 76 53 78 100 100 25 90 67 100 71 99 95 70 100 69 

Buffalo 0 426 175 31 138 6 251 14 3 2 64 4 3 B 1 66 28 48 10 
PD C 210 46 B 37 1 164 10 1 10 4 2 8 1 66 27 26 9 
MNOB60100 % 49 26 25 26 16 65 71 33 15 100 66 100 100 100 96 54 90 

Monticello 0 265 123 1 12 105 5 142 13 3 5 1 51 2 1 4 1 31 7 13 10 
PD C 154 59 2 53 4 95 B 2 3 1 18 2 3 1 31 7 12 7 
MN086050X % 58 47 16 50 BO 66 61 66 60 100 35 100 75 100 100 100 92 70 

YELLOW 0 466 190 1 4 48 129 7 1 276 19 B 35 1 86 1 3 4 20 4 16 79 
MEDICINE C 165 37 3 7 22 4 1 128 11 5 19 1 10 1 2 3 20 1 7 48 

% 35 19 75 14 17 57 100 46 57 62 54 100 11 100 66 75 100 25 43 60 

Yellow Medicine 0 263 89 1 2 36 48 1 1 174 B 2 35 37 1 1 3 12 3 1 71 
Sheriff C 105 18 2 6 8 1 1 87 4 1 19 1 1 1 2 12 1 1 44 
MN0870000 % 39 20 100 16 16 100 100 50 50 50 54 2 100 100 66 100 33 100 61 

Granite Falls 0 203 101 2 12 81 6 102 11 6 1 49 2 1 8 1 15 
PD C 60 19 1 1 14 3 41 7 4 1 9 1 1 8 6 4 
MN0870200 % 29 18 50 B 17 50 40 63 66 100 18 50 100 100 40 50 

State Patrol 0 7,721 19 6 1 12 7,702 23 1 1 3 9 2 103 7,179 8 20 353 
MNMHPOOOO C 7,721 19 6 1 12 7,702 23 1 1 3 9 2 104• 7,178 8 20 353 

% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 99 100 100 100 

Capitol Security 0 169 97 1 15 77 2 2 72 5 2 37 4 1 14 9 
MNBCAOOS1 C 26 8 1 6 1 18 1 7 1 1 3 5 

% 15 8 6 7 50 25 20 18 25 100 21 55 

• Prior incident cleared in 1983. 
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

ADULT - For Minnesota Uniform Crime Report pur­
poses, a person aged 18 or above. 

ARREST RATE - The number of arrests reported for 
Part I and Part II offenses for each unit of population, 
generally per 100,000. Arrest rates are computed in 
the same manner as crime rates. 

CLEARED BY ARREST - For crime reporting pur­
poses, an offense is cleared by arrest or solved when 
at least one person is: ( 1) arrested, or (2) charged with 
the commission of the offense. 

COUNTY - Subdivisions of state, each with its own 
government, including a sheriff's department. 

CRIME FACTORS - Conditions which affect the 
amount and type of crime that occurs in a geographi­
cal area. 

CRIME INDEX - The total number of eight major of­
fenses used to measure the extent, fluctuation and 
distribution of a crime in a given geographical area. 
Crime classifications used in the index are: Murder, 
Forcible Rape, Robbery, Aggravated Assault, Bur­
glary, Larceny, Motor Vehicle Theft, and Arson. Each 
of these offenses is referred to as an "Index Of­
fense". 

CRIME RATE - The number of index offenses re­
ported for each unit of population, generally per 
100,000 persons. Crime rates are computed for com­
munities with varying populations by dividing the 
number of Index Crimes by the population and multi­
plying the answer by 100,000. (Example: 500 Index 
Offenses divided by 10,000 population X 100,000 = 
5,000 Crime Rate.) 

119 

EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE - A crime solution or 
clearance recorded when some element beyond law 
enforcement control precludes the placing of formal 
charges against an offender. 

JUVENILE - For Minnesota Uniform Crime Report 
purposes, a person under the age of 18. 

MUNICIPALITY - City or town that has its own gov­
ernment, including police department. 

PART I OFFENSES - The first of two main categories 
of crime classes composing a universal crime classifi­
cation system established for crime reporting pur­
poses. Part I offenses are by their nature more serious 
and occur most frequently. The monthly tabulation of 
Part I offenses provides a · count of '' offenses 
known". 

PART II OFFENSES - The second of two main cate­
gories of crime classes composing a universal crime 
classification system established for crime reporting 
purposes. Part II offenses are generally less serious in 
nature. Monthly tabulations of Part II offenses are in­
cluded in Minnesota's crime information report. 

PROPERTY CRIME - Consists of the Index Offenses 
of Burglary, Larceny, Motor Vehicle Theft and Arson. 

VIOLENT CRIME - Consists of the Index Offenses of 
Murder, Forcible Rape, Robbery and Aggravated As­
sault. 


